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Commissioners

The three initial Commissioners took office March 1, 1903. From 1903 to 1919 the Commissioners were appointed
by the Governor subject to confirmation by the General Assembly. Between 1919 and 1926 they were elected by popular
vote. Between 1926 and 1928 they were appointed by the Governor subject to confirmation by the General Assembly. Since
1928 they have been elected by the General Assembly.

The names and terms of office of the Commissioners:

Years
Beverley T. Crump March 1, 1903 to June 1, 1907 4
Henry C. Stuart March 1, 1903 to February 28, 1908 5
Henry Fairfax March 1, 1903 to October 1, 1905 3
Jos. E. Willard October 1, 1905 to February 18, 1910 4
Robert R. Prentis June 1, 1907 to November 17, 1916 9
Wm. F. Rhea February 28, 1908 to November 15, 1925 18
J. R. Wingfield February 18, 1910 to January 31, 1918 8
C. B. Garnett November 17, 1916 to October 28, 1918 2
Alexander Forward February 1, 1918 to December 5, 1923 5
Robert E. Williams November 12, 1918 to July 1, 1919 1
(Temporary Appointment during absence of Forward on military service)
S. L. Lupton October 28, 1918 to June 1, 1919 1
Berkley D. Adams June 12, 1919 to January 31, 1928 9
Oscar L. Shewmake December 16, 1923 to November 24, 1924 1
H. Lester Hooker November 25, 1924 to January 31, 1972 47
Louis S. Epes November 16, 1925 to November 16, 1929 4
Wm. Meade Fletcher February 1, 1928 to December 19, 1943 16
George C. Peery November 29, 1929 to April 17, 1933 3
Thos. W. Ozlin April 17, 1933 to July 14, 1944 11
Harvey B. Apperson January 31, 1944 to October 5, 1947 4
Robert O. Norris August 30, 1944 to November 20, 1944
L. McCarthy Downs December 16, 1944 to April 18, 1949 5
W. Marshall King October 7, 1947 to June 24, 1957 10
Ralph T. Catterall April 28, 1949 to January 31, 1973 24
Jesse W. Dillon July 16, 1957 to January 28, 1972 14
Preston C. Shannon March 10, 1972 to January 31, 1996 25
Junie L. Bradshaw March 10, 1972 to January 31, 1985 13
Thomas P. Harwood, Jr. February 20, 1973 to February 20, 1992 19
Elizabeth B. Lacy April 1, 1985 to December 31, 1988 4
Theodore V. Morrison, Jr. February 16, 1989 to
Hullihen Williams Moore February 1, 1992 to
Clinton Miller February 15, 1996 to
From 1903 through 1996 the lines of succession were:
Years Years Years
Crump 4 Stuart 5 Fairfax 3
Prentis 9 Rhea 18 Willard 4
Garnett 2 Epes 4 Wingfield 8
Lupton 1 Peery 3 Forward 5
Adams 9 Ozlin 11 Williams 1
Fletcher 16 Norris 0 : Shewmake 1
Apperson 4 Downs 5 Hooker 47
King 10 Catterall 24 Bradshaw 13
Dillon 14 Harwood . 19 Lacy 4
Shannon 25 Morrison 8 Moore 5

Miller 1



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Preface

The State Corporation Commission is vested with regulatory authority over many business and economic interests
in Virginia. These interests are as varied as the SCC's powers, which are delineated by the state constitution and state law.
Its authority ranges from setting rates charged by large investor-owned utilities to serving as the central filing agency for
corporations in Virginia.

Initially established to oversee the railroad and telephone and telegraph industries in Virginia, the SCC's jurisdiction
now includes many businesses which directly impact Virginia consumers. The SCC's authority encompasses utilities,
insurance; state-chartered financial institutions, securities, retail franchising, the Virginia Pilots’ Association, and railroads. It
is the state's central filing office for corporations, limited partnerships, limited liability companies, and Uniform Commercial
Code liens.

The SCC's structure is unique. No other state has charged one agency with such a broad array of regulatory
responsibility. The SCC is organized as a fourth branch of government with its own legislative, administrative, and judicial
powers. SCC decisions can only be appealed to the Virginia Supreme Court.
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
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RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

PART 1
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

1:1. Constitutionally Created. The Commission is a permanent body with powers and duties prescribed by Article IX of the Constitution
and by statute (Code §§ 12.1-2, 12.1-12, et seq.).

1:2. Seal of Commission. As described by the Code of Virginia, and when affixed to any paper, record or document, customarily by the
Clerk of the Commission, the seal has the same force and effect for authentication as the seal of a court of record in the State (Code §§ 12.1-3, 12.1-19).

1:3. Principal Office. Jefferson Building, Comner of Bank and Governor Streets, Richmond, Virginia; mailing address: Box 1197, Zip Code
23209.

1:4. Public Sessions: Writ or Process. Public sessions for the hearing of any complaint, proceeding, contest or controversy instituted or
pending, whether of the Commission's own motion or otherwise, shall be at its principal office, or, in its discretion, when public necessity or the
convenience of the parties requires, elsewhere in the State. All notices, writs and processes of the Commission shall be returnable to the place of any such
session (Code §§ 12.1-5, 12.1-26, 12.1-29). Sessions are held throughout the year except during August. All cases will be set for a day certain and the
parties notified.

PART 1II
ORGANIZATION

2:1. The Commission. The Commission consists of three members elected by the joint vote of the two houses of the General Assembly for
regular staggered terms of six years (Code § 12.1-6).

2:2. Chairman. One of its members is elected chairman by the Commission for a one-year term beginning on the first day of February of
each year (Code § 12.1-7).

2:3. Quorum. A majority of the Commissioners shall constitute a quorum for the exercise of judicial, legislative, and discretionary functions
of the Commission, whether there be a vacancy in the Commission or not, but a quorum shall not be necessary for the exercise of its administrative
functions (Code § 12.1-8).

2:4. Administrative Divisions. The public responsibilities of the Commission are divided among the following divisions:
(a) Accounting and Finance.

Periodic audit of all public utilities, electric, gas, telephone, electric and telephone cooperatives, radio common carriers, water and sewer.
Preparation of the analyses and studies incident to all utility applications to engage in affiliates' transactions, issue securities, acquire
certificates of convenience and necessity and/or to increase rates.

(b) Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Examination of and supervisory responsibility for all state-chartered banks, trust companies, savings and loan associations, industrial loan
associations, credit unions, small loan companies, money order sales and non-profit debt counseling agencies, as provided by law.

(c) Bureau of Insurance.

Licensing and examination of insurance companies and agents, including contracts and plans for future hospitalization, medical and surgical
services, and premium finance companies; approval of policy forms; collection of premium taxes and fees; public filings of financial statements
and premium rates; rate regulation.

(d) Clerk's Office.

Administration of the corporate statutes conceming the issuance of certificates of incorporation, amendment, merger, etc., the qualification of
foreign corporations, and the assessment of annual registration fees; administration of the limited partnership statutes concerning the filing of
certificates of limited partnership, amendment and cancellation, the registration of foreign limited partnerships, and the assessment of annual
registration fees; public depository of corporate and limited partnership documents required to be filed with the Commission; provides certified
and uncertified copies of documents and information filed with the Commission; statutory agent for service of process pursuant to Code
§§ 8.01-285 et seq., 13.1-637, 13.1-766, 13.1-836, 13.1-928, and 40.1-68; powers and functions of a clerk of a court of record in all matters
within the Commission's jurisdiction.
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Communications.

Responsible for regulation of rates and services of telephone and radio common carriers, including administrative interpretations and rulings
related to rules, regulations, rates and charges; investigation of consumer complaints; provides testimony in rate and service proceedings;
development of special studies, including depreciation prescriptions; monitoring construction programs and service quality; administration of
the Utility Facilities Act and maintenance of territorial maps as pertains to communications.

Corporate Operations.

Records and maintains on computer systems or microfilm the information and documents filed with the Clerk's Office by corporations and
limited partnerships; takes telephonic requests for copies of such documents and information; provides facilities for "walk-in" viewing of such
information and documents; responds to telephonic requests for specific information concerning corporations and limited partnerships of record
in the Clerk's Office; processes requests for corporate and limited partnership forms prepared or prescribed by the Commission; processes
various types of documents delivered to the Commission for filing, including annual reports, registered office/agent changes and annual
registration fee payments.

Economic Research and Development.

Performs basic economic and financial research on matters involving the regulation of public utilities; conducts research on policy matters
confronting the Commission; provides financial and economic testimony in rate hearings, and engages in developing administrative processes
to facilitate the conduct of the Commission's regulatory responsibilities.

Energy Regulation.

Responsible for regulation and rates and services of electric, gas, water and sewer utilities, including administrative interpretations and rulings
relating to rules, regulations, rates and charges; investigation of consumer complaints; maintenance of territorial maps; preparation of testimony
for rate and service proceedings; development of special studies, including depreciation prescriptions; monitoring construction programs and
service quality; administration of the Utility Facilities Act and enforcement of safety regulations affecting gas pipelines and other facilities of
gas utilities.

General Counsel.

Analysis of facts and legal issues for the Commission, and for purposes of appeal, relative to all matters coming before the Commission,
including certificates of convenience and necessity, facilities and rates affecting public utilities, insurance, banking, securities, transportation,
etc.

Motor Carrier.

Reviews and evaluates motor carrier rules and regulations; develops legislative and internal procedural changes or modifications pertaining to
motor carriers; work with other state and federal regulatory agencies and with motor carrier associations. Responsible for the registration of
vehicles and commodity authorization pertinent to all tractors, three-axle trucks (private and for-hire) and all for-hire buses qualified to move
interstate through Virginia, and all intrastate for-hire carriers, including taxicabs: certification or evidence of liability and cargo insurance:
emergency authority to qualified carriers, a registry of agents for process on interstate carriers. The Motor Carrier Division is also responsibie
for the collection of the Virginia Motor Fuel Road Tax on a quarterly basis and also audits and examines the records of motor carriers for road
tax liability. Enforcement of motor carrier laws, Code §§ 56-273 et seq., and related rules and regulations of the Commissions, by
investigation and the power to arrest. Analysis of facts and issues of the Commission relative to transportation companies, such as certificates
of convenience and necessity sought by common carriers of persons or property, charter party carriers, household goods carriers, petroleum
tank truck carriers, sight-seeing carriers, and restricted parcel carriers, together with applications for rate increases or alterations of service by
motor and other surface carriers. Analysis of information for use in prosecution before the Commission pertaining to transportation services.

Public Service Taxation.

Administration of Code §§ 58.1-2600 to 58.1-2690, evaluation and assessment for local taxation to all real and tangible personal property of
public service corporations: electric, gas, water, telephone and telegraph companies. Assessment of state taxes of public service
corporations: gross receipts tax, pole line tax, and special revenue tax. The assessment, collection and distribution of taxes to localities for the
rolling stock of certificated common carriers.

Railroad Regulation.
Investigates, at its own volition or upon complaint, rail service and the compliance with rules, regulations, and rates by rail common carriers

when intrastate aspects are involved. Analyzes and handles applications for intrastate rate increases or alteration of service, together with all or
other rail tariff matters.
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(m) Securities and Retail Franchising.

Registration of publicly offered securities, broker-dealers, securities salesmen, investment advisors and investment advisor representatives;
complaint investigation - "Blue Sky Laws"; registration of franchises and complaint investigation - Retail Franchising Act; registration of
intrastate trademarks and service marks; administration of Take-Over-Bid Disclosure Act.

(n) Uniform Commercial Code.

Administration of Code §§ 8.9-401, et seg., U.C.C. central filing office for financing statements, amendments, termination statements and
assignments by secured parties nationwide, being primary secured interests in equipment and inventories; discharge the duties of the filing
officer under the Uniform Federal Tax Lien Registration Act, Code §§ 55-142.1, et seq.

PART 111
ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS

3:1. Conduct of Business. Persons who have business with the Commission will deal directly with the appropriate division, and all
correspondence should be addressed thereto.

3:2. Acts of Officers and Employees. Administrative acts of officers and employees are the acts of the Commission, subject to review by
the Commissioner under whose assigned supervision within the Commission's internal division the function was performed.

3:3. Review of Acts of Officers and Employees. Anyone dissatisfied with any administrative action of an employee should make informat
complaint to the division head, and if not thereby resolved, may present a complaint, as provided in Rule 5:4, for review by the Commissioner under
whose supervision the division head acted. Subject to the equitable doctrine of laches, and unless contrary to statute, administrative acts may be reviewed
and corrected for error of fact or law at any time. If necessary to complete relief, an order may be éntered effective retroactively.

3:4. Hearing Before the Commission. Upon written petition of any person in interest dissatisfied with any action taken by a division of the
Commission, or by its failure to act, resulting from disputed facts or from disputed statutory interpretation or application, the Commission will set the
matter for hearing. If the dispute be one of law only, in lieu of a hearing, the Commission may order a stipulation of facts and submission of the issues and
argument by written briefs. Oral argument in any such case shall be with the consent of the Commission.

PART IV
PARTIES TO PROCEEDINGS

4:1. Parties. Parties to a proceeding before the Commission are designated as applicants, petitioners, complainants, defendants, protestants,
or interveners, according to the nature of the proceeding and the relationship of the respective parties.

4:2. Applicants. Persons filing formal written requests with the Commission for some right, privilege, authority or determination subject to
the jurisdiction of the Commission are designated as applicants.

4:3. Petitioners. Persons filing formal written requests for redress of some alleged wrong arising from acts or things done or omitted to be
done in violation of some law administered by the Commission, or in violation of some rule, regulation or order issued thereby, are designated as
petitioners. .

4:4. Complainants. Persons making informal written requests for redress of some alleged wrong arising from acts or things done or omitted
to be done in violation of some law administered by the Commission, or in violation of some rule, regulation or order issued thereby are designated as
complainants.

4:5. Defendants. In all complaints, proceedings, contests, or controversies by or before the Commission instituted by the Commonwealth or
by the Commission on its own motion, or upon petition, the party against whom the complaint is preferred, or the proceeding instituted, shall be the
defendant.

4:6. Protestants. Persons filing a notice of protest and/or protest in opposition to the granting of an application, in whole or in part, are
designated as protestants. All protestants must submit evidence in support of their protest, and comply with the requirements of Rules 5:10, 5:16, and 6:2.
A protestant may not act in the capacity of both witness and counsel except in his own behalf. All cross-examination permitted by a protestant shall be
material and relevant to protestant's case as contemplated by Rules 5:10, 5:16 and 6:2.

4:7. Interveners. Any interested person may intervene in a proceeding commenced by an application, or by a Rule to Show Cause under
Rule 4:11, or by the Commission pursuant to Rule 4:12, by attending the hearing and executing and filing with the bailiff a notice of appearance on forms
provided for that purpose. An intervener, subject to challenge for lack of interest and subject to the general rules of relevancy and redundancy, may testify
in support of or in opposition to the object of the proceeding, may file a brief, and may make oral argument with leave of the Commission, but may not
otherwise participate in the proceeding before the Commission.
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4:8. Counsel. No person not duly admitted to practice law before the court of last resort of any state or territory of the United States or of the
District of Columbia shall appear as attorney or counsel in any proceeding except in his own behalf when a party thereto, or in behalf of a partnership,
party to the proceeding, of which such person is adequately identified as a member; provided, however, no foreign attorney may appear unless in
association with a member of the Virginia State Bar.

4:9. Commission's Staff. Members of the Commission's staff appear neither in support of, nor in opposition to, any party in any cause, but
solely on behalf of the general public interest to see that all the facts appertaining thereto are clearly presented to the Commission. They may conduct
investigations and otherwise evaluate the issue or issues raised, may testify and offer exhibits with reference thereto, and shall be subject to cross-
examination as any other witness. In all proceedings the Commission's staff is represented by the General Counsel division of the Commission.

4:10. Consumer Counsel. Code §2.1-133.1 provides for a Division of Consumer Counsel within the office of the Attorney General, the
duties of which, in part, shall be to appear before the Commission to represent and be heard on behalf of consumers' interests, and investigate such matters
relating to such appearance, with the objective of insuring that any matters adversely affecting the interests of the consumer are properly controlled and
regulated. In all such proceedings before the Commission, the Division of Consumer Counsel shall have as full a right of discovery as is provided by
these Rules for any other party, and otherwise may participate to the extent reasonably necessary to discharge its statutory duties.

4:11. Rules To Show Cause. Investigative, disciplinary, and penal proceedings will be instituted by rule to show cause at the instigation of
the Commonwealth, by the Commission's own motion as a consequence of any unresolved valid complaint upon petition, or for other good cause. In all
such proceedings the public interest shall be represented and prosecuted by the General Counsel division. The issuance of such a rule does not place on
the defendant the burden of proof.

4:12. Promulgation of General Orders, Rules or Regulations. Before promulgating any general order, rule or regulation, the
Commission shall give reasonable notice of its contents and shall afford interested persons having objections thereof an opportunity to present evidence
and be heard. Oral argument in all such cases shall be by leave of the Commission, but briefs in support or opposition will be received within a time
period fixed by the Commission.

4:13. Consultation by Parties with Commissioners. No party, or person acting on behalf of any party, shall confer with, or otherwise
communicate with, any Commissioner with respect to the merits of any pending proceeding without first giving adequate notice to all other parties, other
than interveners under Rule 4:7, and affording such other parties full opportunity to be present and to participate, or otherwise to make appropriate
response to the substance of the communication.

4:14. Consultation between Commissioners and their Staff. As provided by Rule 4:9, no member of the Commission's Staff is a "party”
to any proceeding before the Commission, regardless of his participation in Staff investigations with respect thereto or of his participation therein as a
witness. Since the purpose of the Staff is to aid the Commission in the proper discharge of Commission duties, the Commissioners shall be free at all times
to confer with their Staff, or any of them, with respect to any proceeding. Provided, however, no facts not of record which reasonably could be expected
to influence the decision in any matter pending before the Commission shall be furnished to any Commissioner unless all parties to the proceeding, other
than interveners under Rule 4:7, be likewise informed and afforded a reasonable opportunity to respond.

PART V
PLEADINGS

5:1. Nature of Proceeding. The Commission recognizes both formal and informal proceedings. Matters requiring the taking of evidence
and all instances of rules to show cause are considered to be formal proceedings and must be instituted and progressed in conformity with applicable
rules. Whenever practicable, informal proceedings are recommended for expeditious adjustment of complaints of violations of statute, rule or regulation,
or of controversies arising from administrative action within the Commission.

5:2. Filing Fees. There are no fees, unless otherwise provided by law, for filing and/or prosecuting formal or informal proceedings before
the Commission.

5:3. Declaratory Judgments. A person having no other adequate remedy may petition the Commission for a declaratory judgment under
Code § 8.01-184. In such a proceeding, the Commission shall provide by order for any necessary notice to third persons and intervention thereof, which
intervention shall be by motion.

5:4. Informal Proceedings (Complaints). Informal proceedings may be commenced by letter, telegram, or other instrument in writing,
directed to the appropriate Administrative Division, setting forth the name and post office address of the person or persons, or naming the Administrative
Division of the Commission, against whom the proceeding is instituted, together with a concise statement of all the facts necessary to an understanding of
the grievance and a statement of the relief desired. Matters so presented will be reviewed by the appropriate division or Commissioner and otherwise
handled with the parties affected, by correspondence or otherwise, with the object of resolving the matter without formal order or hearing; but nothing
herein shall preclude the issuance of a formal order when necessary or appropriate for full relief.

5:5. Complaint - An Informal Pleading. All complaints under Rule 5:4 are regarded initially as instituting an informal proceeding and
need comply only with the requisites of that Rule.
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5:6. Subsequent Formal Proceeding. The instigation of an informal proceeding is without prejudice to the right thereafter to institute a
formal proceeding covering the same subject matter. Upon petition of any aggrieved party, or upon its own motion if necessary for full relief, the
Commission will convert any unresolved valid complaint to a formal proceeding by the issuance of a rule to show cause, or by an appropriate order setting
a formal hearing, upon at Jeast ten (10) days notice to the parties, or as shall be required by statute.

5:7. Rules to Show Cause - Style of Proceeding.
(a) Cases instituted by the Commission on its own motion against a defendant will be styled:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
V.

(Defendant's name)

(b) Cases instituted by others against a defendant will be styled:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel. (Complainant’s name)
v.
(Defendant's name)

5:8 Promulgation of General Orders, Rules or Regulations - Style of Proceeding. Proceedings Instituted by the Commission for the
captioned purposes will be styled:

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
Ex Parte, inte

5:9. Formal Pleadings. Pleadings in formal proceedings include applications, petitions, notices of protest, protests, answers, motions, and
comments on Hearing Examiners’ Reports. Printed form applications supplied by Administrative Divisions are not subject to Rules 5:10, 5:12 and 5:13.

5:10. Contents.

(2) In addition to the requirements of Rules 5:15 and 5:16, all formal pleading shall be appropriately designated ("Notice of Protest”,
"Answer", etc.) and shall contain the name and post office address of each party by or for whom the pleading is filed, and the name and post office address
of counsel, if any. No such pleading need be under oath unless so required by statute, but shall be signed by counsel, or by each party in the absence of
counsel.

(b) Applications for tax refunds or the correction of tax assessments must comply with the applicable statutes.

5:11. Amendments. No amendments shall be made to any formal pleading after it is filed except by leave of the Commission, which leave
shall be liberally granted in the furtherance of justice. The Commission shall make such provision for notice and for opportunity to respond to the
amended pleadings as it may deem necessary and proper.

5:12. Copies and Paper Size Required.

(@) The provisions of this rule as to the number of copies required to be filed shall control in all cases unless other rules applicable to specific
types of proceedings provide for a different number of copies or unless otherwise specified by the Commission. The Commission may require additional
copies of any formal pleading to be filed at any time.

(b) Applications, together with petitions filed by utilities, shall be filed in original with fifteen (15) copies unless otherwise specified by the
Commission. Applications, petitions, and supporting exhibits which are filed by a utility shall be bound securely on the left hand margin. An application
shall not be bound in volumes exceeding two inches in thickness. An application containing exhibits shall have tab dividers between each exhibit and shall
include an index identifying its contents.

(c) Petitions, other than those of utilities, shall be filed in original and five (5) copies.

(d) Pre-trial motions whether responsive or special, shall be filed in original with four (4) copies, together with service of one (1) copy upon all
counsel of record and upon all parties not so represented.

(e) Protests, notices of protest, answers, and comments on Hearing Examiners' Reports shall be filed in original with fifteen (15) copies,
together with service of one (1) copy upon counsel of record for each applicant or petitioner and upon any such party not so represented.

(f) All documents of whatever nature filed with the Clerk of the Commission (Document Control Center) shall be produced on pages 8 1/2 x 11
inches in size. This rule shall not apply to tables, charts, plats, photographs, and other material that cannot be reasonably reproduced on paper of that size.
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In addition all documents filed with the Clerk shall be fully collated and assembled into complete and proper sets ready for distribution and use,
without the need for further assembly, sorting or rearrangement.

5:13. Filing and Service by Mail. Any formal pleading or other related document or paper shall be considered filed with the Commission
upon receipt of the original and required copies by the Clerk of the Commission at the foliowing address: State Corporation Commission, Document
Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23216. Said original and copies shall immediately be stamped by the Clerk showing date and time of
receipt. Informal complaints shall conform to Rule 5:4. Any formal pleading or other document or paper required to be served on the parties to any
proceeding, absent special order of the Commission to the contrary, shail be effected by delivery of a true copy thereof, or by depositing same in the
United States mail properly addressed and stamped, on or before the day of filing. Notices, findings of fact, opinions, decisions, orders or any other papers
to be served by the Commission may be served by United States mail; provided however, all writs, processes, and orders of the Commission acting in
conformity with Code § 12.1-27 shall be attested and served in compliance with Code § 12.1-29. At the foot of any formal pleading or other document or
paper required to be served, the party making service shall append either acceptance of service or a certificate of counsel of record that copies were mailed
or delivered as required. Counsel herein shall be as defined in Rule 1:5, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.

5:14. Docket or Case Number. When a formal proceeding is filed with the Commission, it shall immediately be assigned an individual
number. Thereafter, all pleadings, papers, briefs, correspondence, etc., relating to said proceeding shall refer to such number.

5:15. Initial Pleadings. The initial pleading in any formal proceeding shall be an application or a petition.

(a) Applications: An application is the appropriate initial pleading in a formal proceeding wherein the applicant seeks authority to engage in
some regulated industry or business subject to the Commission's regulatory control, or to make any changes in the presently authorized service, rate,
facilities, or other aspects of the public service purpose or operation of any such regulated industry or business for which Commission authority is required
by law. In addition to the requirements of Rule 5:10, each application shall contain (i) a full and clear statement of facts which the party or parties are
prepared to prove by competent evidence, the proof of which will warrant the objective sought; and (ii) details of the objective sought and the legal basis
therefor.

(b) Petitions: A petition is the appropriate initial pleading in a formal proceeding wherein a party complainant seeks the redress of some
alleged wrong arising from prior action or inaction of the Commission, or from the violation of some statute or rule, regulation or order of the Commission
which it has the legal duty to administer or enforce. In addition to the requirements of Rule 5:10, each petition shall contain (i) a full and clear statement
of facts which the party or parties are prepared to prove by competent evidence, the proof of which will warrant the relief sought; and (ii) a statement of
the specific relief sought and the legal basis therefor.

5:16. Responsive Pleadings. The usual responsive pleadings in any formal proceeding shall be a notice of protest, protest, motion, answer,
or comments on a Hearing Examiner's Report, as shall be appropriate, supplemented with such other pleadings, including stipulations of facts and
memoranda, as may be appropriate.

(a) Notice of Protest: A notice of protest is the proper initial response to an application in a formal proceeding by which a protestant advises
the Commission of his interest in protecting existing rights against invasion by an applicant. Such notice is appropriate only in those cases in which the
Commission requires the pre-filing of prepared testimony and exhibits as provided by Rules 6:1 and 6:2. In all other cases, the appropriate initial
responsive pleading of a protestant will be by protest as hereafier provided. In addition to the requirements of Rule 5:10, a notice of protest shall contain a
precise statement of the interest of the party or parties filing same, and it shall be filed within the time prescribed by the Commission as provided by
Rule 6:1.

(b) Protests: A protest is a proper responsive pleading to an application in a formal proceeding by which the protestant seeks to protect existing
rights against invasion by the applicant. It shall be the initial responsive pleading by a protestant in all cases in which the parties are not required to pre-
file testimony and exhibits. When such a pre-trial filing is required, a protest must be filed in support of, and subsequent to, a notice of protest. A protest
must be filed within the time prescribed by the Commission Order which, in cases involving pre-filed testimony and exhibits, will always be subsequent to
such filing by the applicant. In addition to the requirements of Rule 5:10, a protest shall contain (i) a precise statement of the interest of the protestant in
the proceeding; (ii) a full and clear statement of the facts which the protestant is prepared to prove by competent evidence, the proof of which will warrant
the relief sought; and (iii) a statement of the specific relief sought and the legal basis therefor.

(c) Answers: An answer is the proper responsive pleading to a petition or ruie to show cause. An answer, in addition to the requirements of
Rule 5:10, shall contain (i) a precise statement of the interest of the party filing same; (ii) a full and clear statement of facts which the party is prepared to
prove by competent evidence, the proof of which will warrant the relief sought; and (iii) a statement of the specific relief sought and the legal basis
therefor. An answer must be filed within the time prescribed by the Commission.

(d) Motions: A motion is the proper responsive pleading for testing the legal sufficiency of any application, protest, or rule to show cause.
Recognized for this purpose are motions to dismiss and motions for more definite statement.

(i) Motion to Dismiss: Lack of Commission jurisdiction, failure to state a cause of action, or other legal insufficiency apparent on the face of
the application, protest, or rule to show cause may be raised by motion to dismiss. Such a motion, directed to any one or more legal defects,
may be filed separately or incorporated in a protest or any other responsive pleading which the Commission may direct be filed. Responsive
motions must be filed within the time prescribed by the Commission.

(i) Motion for More Definite Statement: Whenever an application, protest. or rule to show cause is so vague, ambiguous, or indefinite as to
make it unreasonably difficult to determine a fair and adequate response thereto, the Commission, at its discretion, on proper request, or of its
own motion, may require the filling of a more definite statement or an amended application, protest, or rule and make such provision for the
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filing of responsive pleadings and postponement of hearing as it may consider necessary and proper. Any such motion and the response thereto
must be filed within the time prescribed by the Commission.

(e) Comments on a Hearing Examiner's Report: Comments are the proper responsive pleading to a report of a Hearing Examiner. Such
comments may note a party's objections to any of the rulings, findings of fact or recommendations made by an Examiner in his Report, or may offer
remarks in support of or clarifications regarding the Examiner's Report. No party may file a reply to comments on the Examiner’s Report.

5:17. Improper Joinder of Causes. Substantive rules or standards, or the procedures intended to implement same, previously adopted by
the Commission, governing the review and disposition of applications, may not be challenged by any party to a proceeding intended by these Rules to be
commenced by application. Any such challenge must be by independent petition.

5:18. Extension of Time. The Commission may, at its discretion, grant an extension of time for the filing of any responsive pleading required
or permitted by these Rules. Applications for such extensions shall be made by special motion and served on all parties of record and filed with the
Commission at least three (3) days prior to the date on which the pleading was required to have been filed.

PART VI
PREHEARING PROCEDURES

6:1. Docketing and Notice of Cases. All formal proceedings before the Commission are set for hearing by order, which, in the case of an
application shall also provide for notice to all necessary and potentially interested parties - either by personal service or publication, or both. This original
order shall also fix dates for filing prepared testimony and responsive pleadings, together with such other directives as the Commission deem necessary
and proper. The filing of a petition resulting in the issuance of a show cause order (except for a declaratory judgment) shall be served as required by law
upon the defendant or defendants. This order shall prescribe the time of hearing and provide for such other matters as shall be necessary or proper.

6:2. Prepared Testimony and Exhibits. Following the filing of all applications dependent upon complicated or technical proof, the
Commission may direct the applicant to prepare and file with the Commission, well in advance of the hearing date, all testimony in question and answer or
narrative form, including all proposed exhibits, by which applicant expects to establish his case. Protestants, in all proceedings in which an applicant shall
be required to pre-file testimony, shall be directed to pre-file in like manner and by a date certain all testimony an proposed exhibits necessary to establish
their case. Failure to comply with the directions of the Commission, without good cause shown, will result in rejection of the testimony and exhibits by
the Commission. For good cause shown, and with leave of the Commission, any party may correct or supplement, before or during hearing, all pre-filed
testimony and exhibits. In-all proceedings all such evidence must be verified by the witness before the introduction into the record. An original and
fifteen (15) copies of prepared testimony and exhibits shall be filed unless otherwise specified in the Commission's order and public notice. Documents of
unusual bulk or weight, and physical exhibits other than documents, need not be prefiled, but shall be described and made available for pretrial
examination. Interveners are not subject to this Rule.

6:3. Process, Witnesses and Production of Documents and Things.

(a) In all matters within its jurisdiction, the Commission has the powers of a court of record to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents, and any party complainant (petitioner) or defendant in a show cause proceeding under Rule 4:11 shall be entitled to process, to
convene parties, and to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of books, papers or documents as hereinafter provided.

(b) In all show cause proceedings commenced pursuant to Rule 4:11, notice to the parties of the nature of the proceeding, hearing date and
other necessary matters shall be effected by the Commission in accordance with Code § 12.1-29. Upon written request to the Clerk of the Commission by
any party to such a proceeding, with instructions as to mode of service, a summons will likewise be issued directing any person to attend on the day and
place of hearing to give evidence before the Commission.

(c) InaRule4:11 proceeding, whenever it appears to the Commission, by affidavit filed with the Clerk by a party presenting evidence that any
book, writing or document, sufficiently described in said affidavit, is in the possession, or under the control, of any identified persons not a party to the
proceeding, and is material and proper to be produced in said proceeding, either before the Commission or before any person acting under its process or
authority, the Commission will order the Clerk to issue a subpoena and to have same duly served, together with an attested copy of the aforesaid order,
compelling production at a reasonable time and place.

(d) In all proceedings intended by these Rules to be commenced by application, the subpoena of witnesses and for the production of books,
papers and documents shall be by order of the Commission upon special motion timely filed with the Clerk. Such a motion will be granted only for good
cause shown, subject to such conditions and restrictions as the Commission shall deem proper.

6:4. Interrogatories to Parties or Requests for Production of Documents and Things. Any party to any formal proceeding before the
Commission, except an intervener and other than a proceeding under Rule 4:12 or a declaratory judgment proceeding, may serve written interrogatories
upon any other party, other than the Commission's Staff, provided a copy is filed simultaneously with the Clerk of the Commission, to be answered by the
party served, or if the party served is a corporation, partnership or association, by an officer or agent thereof, who shall furnish such information as is
known to the party. No interrogatories may be served which cannot be timely answered before the scheduled hearing date without leave of the
Commission for cause shown and upon such conditions as the Commission may prescribe.

Answers are to be signed by the person making them. Objections, if any, to specified questions shall be noted within the list of answers.
Answers and objections shall be served within 21 days after the service of interrogatories, or as the Commission may otherwise prescribe. Upon special
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motion of either party, promptly made, the Commission will rule upon the validity of any objections raised by answers, otherwise such objections shall be
considered sustained.

Interrogatories may relate to any matter, not privileged, which is relevant to the subject matter involved, including the existence, description,
nature, custody, condition and location of any books, documents or other tangible things and the identity and location of persons having knowledge of
evidentiary value. It is not necessarily grounds for objection that the information sought will be inadmissible at the hearing if such information appears
reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.

All interrogatories which request answers requiring the assembling or preparation of information or data which might reasonably be considered
as original work product are subject to objection. Where the answer to an interrogatory may be derived or ascertained from the business records of the
party questioned or from an examination, audit or inspection of such business records, or from a compilation, abstract or summary based thereon, and the
burden of deriving or ascertaining the answer is substantially the same for one party as for the other, an answer is sufficient which specifies the records
from which the answer may be derived and tenders to the questioning party reasonable opportunity to examine, audit or inspect such records and to make
copies, compilations, abstracts, or summaries.

This rule shall apply, insofar as practicable, to requests for the production of documents and things and to the production of same in the same
manner as it applies to written interrogatories and the answers filed thereto.

6:5. Hearing Preparation - Experts. In a formal proceeding intended by these Rules to be commenced by application, the applicant, any
party protestant, and the Commission staff may serve on any other such party a request to examine the work papers of any expert employed by such party
and whose prepared testimony has been pre-filed in accordance with the Rule 6:2. The examining party may make copies, abstracts or summaries of such
work papers, but in every case, except for the use of the Commission staff, copies of all or any portion or part of such papers will be furnished the
requesting party only upon the payment of the reasonable cost of duplication or reproduction. A copy of any request served as herein provided shall be
filed with the Commission.

6:6. Postponements. For cause shown, postponements, continuances and extensions of time will be granted or denied at the discretion of the
Commission, except as otherwise provided by law. Except in cases of extreme emergency, requests hereunder must be made at least fourteen (14) days
prior to the date set for hearing. In every case in which a postponement or continuance is granted it shall be the obligation of the requesting party to
arrange with all other parties for a satisfactory available substitute hearing schedule. Absent the ability of the parties to agree, the Commission will be so
advised and a hearing date will be set by the Commission. In either case, the requesting party shall prepare an appropriate draft of order for entry by the
Commission, which order shall recite the agreement of the parties, or the absence thereof, and file the same with an additional copy for each counsel of
record as prescribed in Rule 5:13. Following entry, an attested copy of the order shall be served by the Clerk on each counsel of record.

6:7. Prehearing Conference. The Commission has the discretion in any formal proceeding to direct counsel of record to appear before it for
conference to consider:

(a) The simplification or limitation of issues;

(b) The nature and preparation of prepared testimony and exhibits;

(c) The possibility of obtaining admissions of fact and of documents which will avoid unnecessary proof;
(d) The limitation of witnesses;

(e) Such other matters as may aid in the disposi;ion of the proceeding.

The Commission shall enter an order reciting the action taken at the conference, including any agreements made by the parties which limit the
issues for hearing to those not disposed of by admissions or agreements of counsel. Such other shall control the subsequent course of the proceeding
unless subsequently modified to prevent injustice.

Substantive rules or regulations, and any procedures intended to implement same, previously adopted by order of the Commission, applicable
to regulated businesses or industries, or classes thereof, will be applied by the Commission in reviewing and disposing of any application thereafter filed
by any such business or industry, whether incorporated in an appropriate prehearing order or not. Testimony or argument intended to cancel or modify
any such rule or regulation, or implementing procedures, will not be entertained except in a separate proceeding instituted by the filing of an appropriate
petition as provided in Rule 5:17.

PART VII
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE A HEARING EXAMINER

7:1. Proceedings Before a Hearing Examiner. The Commission may, by order, assign any matter pending before it to a Hearing
Examiner. In such event, and unless otherwise ordered, the Examiner shall conduct all further proceedings in the matter on behalf of the Commission,
concluding with the filing of the Examiner's final Report to the Commission. In the discharge of such duties, the Hearing Examiner shall exercise all the
inquisitorial powers possessed by the Commission, including, but not limited to, the power to administer oaths, require the appearance of witnesses and
parties and the production of documents, schedule and conduct pre-hearing conferences, admit or exclude evidence, grant or deny continuances, and rule
on motions, matters of law, and procedural questions. Any party objecting to any ruling or action of said Examiner shall make known its objection with
reasonable certainty at the time of the ruling, and may argue such objections to the Commission as a part of its comments to the final report of said
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Examiner; provided, however, if any ruling by the Examiner denies further participation by any party in interest in a proceeding not thereby concluded,
such party shall have the right to file a written motion with the Examiner for his immediate certification of such ruling to the Commission for its
consideration. Pending resolution by the Commission of any ruling so certified, the Examiner shall retain procedural control of the proceeding. Unless
otherwise ordered, these Rules of Practice and Procedure shall apply to all proceedings conducted by Hearing Examiners in like manner as proceedings
conducted by the Commission.

PART VIII
FORMAL HEARING

8:1. Official Transcript of Hearing. The official transcript of a formal hearing before the Commission shall be the transcript of the
stenographic notes taken at the hearing by the Commission's regularly-employed court reporter and certified by him as a true and correct transcript of said
proceeding. In the absence of the Commission's regular court reporter, the Commission will arrange for a suitable substitute whose certified transcript will
be recognized as the official record. Parties desiring to purchase copies of the transcript of record shall make arrangement therefor directly with the
Commission's reporter or substitute reporter. Stenographic notes are not transcribed unless specifically requested by the Commission or by some party in
interest who wishes to purchase same. When the testimony is transcribed, a copy thereof is always lodged with the Clerk where it is available for public
inspection. (In the event of appeal from the Commission action the full record must be certified by the Clerk.)

8:2. Procedure at Hearing. Except as otherwise provided in a particular case, hearings shall be conducted by and before the Commission
substantially as follows:

(a) Open the Hearing. The presiding Commissioner shall call the hearing to order and thereafter shall give or cause to be given
(i) The title of the proceeding to be heard and its docket number;

(ii) The appearances of the parties, or their representatives, desiring to participate in the hearing which appearances shall be stated
orally for the record and shall give the person’s name, post office address, and the nature of his interest in the proceeding. Parties
will not be permitted to appear "as one's interest may appear”. Appearances will not be allowed for anyone who is not personally
present and participating in the hearing. Interveners shail comply with Rule 4.7;

(iii) The introduction into the record of a copy of the notice stating the time, place and nature of the hearing, the date or dates such
notice was given, and the method whereby it was served, together with any supporting affidavits which may be required;

(iv) A brief statement of the issues involved, or the nature and purpose of the hearing;

(v) Any motions, or other matters deemed appropriate by the presiding Commission, that should be disposed of prior to the taking of
testimony; and

(vi) The presentation of evidence.

(b) Order of Receiving Evidence. Unless otherwise directed by the Commission, or unless provided for in special rules goveming the
particular case, direct evidence ordinarily will be received in the following order, followed by such rebuttal evidence as shall be necessary and proper:

(i) Upon Applications: (1) interveners, (2) applicant, (3) Commission's staff, (4) Division of Consumer Counsel, (5) protestants.

(ii) Upon Rules to Show Cause under Rule 4:11: (1) complainant, (2) Commission's staff, (3) Division of Consumer Counsel,
(4) defendant.

(iii) Upon Hearing as provided under Rule 4:12: ( 1) Commission's staff, (2) Division of Consumer Counsel, (3) supporting interveners,
(4) opposing interveners.

(iv) Upon Petition under Rule 3:4: (1) petitioner, (2) Commission's staff.

(¢) Exhibits. Whenever exhibits are offered in evidence during a hearing, they will be received for identification and given an identifying
number. All exhibits will be numbered consecutively beginning with the numeral "1", but will bear an identifying prefix such as "Applicant's",
"Defendant's”, "protestant's”, the name or initials of the witness, etc. Exhibits will not be received in evidence until after cross-examination. Parties
offering exhibits at the hearing (other than those whose size or physical character make it impractical) must be prepared to supply sufficient copies to
provide one (1) each for the record, the court reporter, each Commissioner, and each Commission staff member and party or counsel actively participating
in the hearing.

(d) Cross-Examination and Rules of Evidence. 1n all proceedings in which the Commission shall be called upon to decide or render
judgment only in its capacity as a court of record, the common law and statutory rules of evidence shall be as observed and administered by the courts of
record of this State. In all other proceedings, due regard shall be given to the technical and highly complicated subject matter the Commission must
consider, and exclusionary rules of evidence shall not be used to prevent the receipt of evidence having substantial probative effect. Otherwise, effect
shall be given to the rules of evidence recognized by the courts or record of this State. In all cases, cross-examination of witnesses shall first be by the
Commission's counsel and then by the adverse parties, in such order as the Commission shall determine, limited as provided in PART IV hereof.
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Ordinarily, cross-examination of a witness shall follow immediately after the direct examination. However, the Commission , as its discretion, may allow
the cross-examination to be deferred until later in the hearing or postponed to a subsequent date. Repetitious cross-examination will not be allowed.

8:3. Cumulative Evidence. Evidence offered by a party may be excluded whenever in the opinion of the Commission such evidence is so
repetitious and cumulative as to unnecessarily burden the record without materially adding to its probative qualtitics. When a number of interveners
present themselves at any hearing to testify to the same effect so that the testimony of the several witnesses would be substantially the same, the
Commission may, at its discretion, cause one of such witnesses to testify under oath and all other witnesses to adopt under oath such testimony of the first
witness. However, the proper parties shall have the right to cross-examine any witnesses who adopts the testimony of another and does not personally
testify in detail.

8:4. Judicial Notice. The Commission will take judicial notice of such matters as may be judicially noticed by the court of this State, and the
practice with reference thereto shall be the same before the Commission as before a court. In addition the Commission will take judicial notice of its own
decisions, but not of the facts on which the decision was based.

8:5. Prepared Statements. A witness may read into the record as his testimony statements of fact prepared by him, or written answers to
questions of counsel; provided, such statements or answers shall not include argument. At the discretion of the Commission, such statements or answers
may be received in evidence as an exhibit to the same extent and in the same manner as other exhibits concerning factual matters. In all cases, before any
such testimony is read or offered in evidence, one (1) copy each thereof shall be furnished for the record, the court reporter, each Commissioner,
Commission staff member and party or counsel actively participating in the hearing. The admissibility of all such written statements or answers shall be
subject to the same rules as if such testimony were offered in the usual manner.

8:6. Objections. Rule 5:21 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia declares that error will not be sustained to any ruling below unless
the objection was stated with reasonable certainty at the time of the ruling, except for good cause shown or to enable the Court to attain the ends of justice.

8:7. Oral Arguments. The Commission at any formal hearing may require or allow oral argument on any issue presented for decision. In
adversary proceedings thirty (30) minutes ordinarily will be allowed each side for oral argument; provided, however, the Commission may allow more or
less time for such argument. The Commission may require, or grant requests for, oral argument on questions arising prior or subsequent to a formal
hearing and fix the time and place for such argument. In all cases the Commission may limit the questions on which oral argument will be heard.

8:8. Briefs. Written briefs may be required or allowed at the discretion of the Commission. The time for filing briefs shall be fixed at the time
they are required or authorized. For the purpose of expediting any proceeding wherein briefs are to be filed, the parties may be required to file their
respective briefs on the same date, and, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, reply briefs will not then be permitted or received. The time for
filing reply briefs, if any, will be fixed by the Commission. Briefs should conform to the standards prescribed by Rule 5:33, Rules of the Supreme Court
of Virginia. Five (5) copies shall be filed with the Clerk, unless otherwise ordered, and three (3) copies each shall be mailed or delivered to all other
parties on or before the day on which the brief is filed. One or more counsel representing one party, or more than one party, shall be considered as one

party.

8:9. Petition for Rehearing or Reconsideration. All final judgments, orders and decrees of the Commission, except judgments as
prescribed by Code § 12.1-36, and except as provided in Code §§ 13.1-614 and 13.1-813, shall remain under the control of the Commission and subject to
be modified or vacated for twenty-one (21) days after the date of entry, and no longer. A petition for a rehearing or reconsideration must be filed within
said twenty-one (21) days, but the filing thereof will not suspend the execution of the judgment, order or decree, nor extend the time for taking an appeal,
unless the Commission, solely at its discretion, within said twenty-one (21) days, shall provide for such suspension in an order or decree granting the
petition. A petition for rehearing or reconsideration must be served on all other parties as provided by Rule 5:12, but no response to the petition, or oral
argument thereon, will be entertained by the Commission. An order granting a rehearing or reconsideration will be served on all parties by the Clerk.

8:10. Appeals Generally. Any final finding, decision settling the substantive law, order, or judgment of the Commission may be appealed
only to the Supreme Court of Virginia, subject to Code §§ 12.1-39, et seq., and to Rule 5:21 of that Court. Suspension of Commission judgment, order or
decree pending decision of appeal is governed by Code § 8.01-676.

Adopted: September 1, 1974
Revised: May 1, 1985 by Case No. CLK850262
Revised: August 1, 1986 by Case No. CLK860572
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LEADING MATTERS DISPOSED OF BY FORMAL ORDERS

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

CASE NO. BAN19950718
JANUARY 29, 1996

APPLICATION OF
HARBOR BANK

For a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank at 11001 Warwick Boulevard, City of Newport News, Virginia

ON A FORMER DAY came the applicant and filed its application for a certificate of authority, under Chapter 2, Title 6.1 of the Code of
Virginia, to begin business as a bank at 11001 Warwick Boulevard, City of Newport News, Virginia. Thercupon the application was referred to the
Commissioner of Financial Institutions for investigation and report.

NOW, ON THIS DAY, having considered the application herein and the investigation made by the Commissioner of Financial Institutions,
the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the public interest will be served by additional banking facilities in the City of Newport News, Virginia,
where the applicant bank is proposed. Furthermore, the Commission ascertains with respect to the application herein;

(1) That all provisions of law have been complied with;

(2) That financially responsible individuals have subscribed for capital stock, surplus, and a reserve for operation in an amount deemed by the
Commission to be sufficient to warrant successful operation;

(3) That the oaths of all directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the provisions of § 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia;
(4) That the applicant was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking business;

(5) That the moral fitness, financial responsibility, and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the proposed bank
are such as to command the confidence of the community in which the bank is proposed to be located; and

(6) That the applicant's deposits are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of authority authorizing Harbor Bank to do a banking business at 11001 Warwick
Boulevard, City of Newport News, Virginia, be granted, and said certificate hereby is granted, subject to and contingent upon the following conditions

being met before the bank opens for business:

1. That capital funds totaling $10,000,000 be paid into the bank and allocated as follows: $5,000,000 to capital stock, $2,500,000 to surplus,
and $2,500,000 to a reserve for operation;

2. That the bank actually obtain insurance of its accounts by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation;

3. That the applicant receive approval of appointment of its chief executive officer from the Commissioner of Financial Institutions, and that it
notify him of the date the applicant is to open for business; and

4. That if, for any reason, the bank fails to open for business within one year from this date, the authority granted herein shall expire.
Provided, however, that the Commission may renew or extend such authority by order entered prior to the expiration date.

CASE NO. BAN19950857
FEBRUARY 28, 1996

APPLICATION OF
JAMES RIVER BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Chapter 13 of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia
ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came James River Bankshares, Inc., Suffolk, Virginia, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Bank of Isle of Wight, the resulting bank in a merger of BIW Acquisition Bank, an
interim bank, and Bank of Isle of Wight (Smithfield, Virginia). The application was investigated by the Bureau of Financial Institutions.
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Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the
application complies with Code Section 6.1-383.1, and that there is no reason to disapprove or impose conditions on the proposed acquisition.
THEREFORE, the Commission issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition by James River Bankshares, Inc. of 100 percent

of the voting shares of Bank of Isle of Wight, the resulting bank in a merger of BIW Acquisition Bank and Bank of Isle of Wight. This matter shall be
placed among the ended cases.

CASE NOS. BAN19950859 and BAN19950860
FEBRUARY 28, 1996

APPLICATIONS OF
BIW ACQUISITION BANK

For a certificate of authority to do a banking business in Smithfield, Isle of Wight County
and
BANK OF ISLE OF WIGHT
For a certificate of authority to do a banking business following a merger with BIW Acquisition Bank, an interim bank

ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORITY
AND AUTHORIZING THE MERGED BANK TO DO BUSINESS

On December 5, 1995, BIW Acquisition Bank, an interim bank, applied, pursuant to Virginia Code Section 6.1-13, for a certificate of authority
to do a banking business at 1803 South Church Street, Smithfield, Isle of Wight County, Virginia. On the following day Bank of Isle of Wight
(Smithfield, Virginia) applied, pursuant to Virginia Code Section 6.1-44, for a certificate of authority to do a banking business at its existing location
following its merger with BIW Acquisition Bank. The applications and supporting documents were referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for
investigation.

The Bureéu‘s report of investigation in the matter indicates that the certificates are being sought to facilitate the proposed acquisition of Bank of
Isle of Wight, the resulting bank in the proposed merger, by James River Bankshares, Inc., (Suffolk), pursuant to Chapter 13 of Title 6.1 of the Code.

Now having considered the applications and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion that the
certificates of authority applied for should be granted. The Commission ascertains with respect to the provisions of Section 6.1-13 that: (1) all provisions
of law have been complied with; (2) the stock of the interim bank has been subscribed, and the capital (i.¢., capital stock will be $2,045,000, surplus and
reserve for operations will be not less than $1,080,000) of the resulting bank will be sufficient for successful operation; (3) the oaths of all directors have
been taken and filed in accordance with the provisions of Virginia Code Section 6.1-48; (4) the applicants were formed for no other reason than a
legitimate banking business; (5) the moral fitness, financial responsibility, and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the
proposed banks are such as to command the confidence of the community in which the resuiting bank proposes to be located; and (6) the deposits of the
resulting bank will be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. And the Commission is of the opinion and finds that granting the certificates
sought herein will be in the public interest.

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of authority to do a banking business be granted to BIW Acquisition Bank, and a
certificate hereby is granted.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, effective upon the issuance by the Clerk of the Commission of a certificate merging BIW Acquisition
Bank into Bank of Isle of Wight, that the resulting bank, namely Bank of Isle of Wight, is authorized to do a banking business at 1803 South Church
Street, Smithfield, Isle of Wight County, Virginia and elsewhere in this state as authorized by law.

CASE NO. BAN19950861
FEBRUARY 28, 1996

APPLICATION OF
JAMES RIVER BANKSHARES, INC.

To acquire First Colonial Bank, FSB
ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came James River Bankshares, Inc., a Virginia bank holding company, and in accordance with § 6.1-194.40 of the
Code of Virginia applied for approval of its proposed acquisition of 100 percent of the voting stock of First Colonial Bank, FSB, a federal savings bank.
James River, with assets of $152.4 million, has its headquarters in Suffolk, Virginia; First Colonial, with assets of $130.8 million, has its main office in
Hopewell, Virginia. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the applicant
has complied with Code § 6.1-194.40, and that the acquisition should be approved.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the application of James River Bankshares, Inc. to acquire 100 percent of the voting stock of First
Colonial Bank, FSB be granted, and the acquisition of First Colonial by James River hereby is approved. There being nothing further to be done in this
matter, it shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NOS. BAN19950906 and BAN19950907
APRIL 1, 1996

APPLICATIONS OF
NBI INTERIM BANK

For a certificate of authority to do a banking business in Blacksburg, Montgomery County
and
BANK OF TAZEWELL COUNTY
For a certificate of _authority to do a banking and trust business following its merger with NBI Interim Bank, an interim bank

ORDER _GRANTING CERTIFICATES OF AUTHORITY
AND AUTHORIZING THE MERGED BANK TO DO BUSINESS

On December 18, 1995, NBI Interim Bank applied, pursuant to Virginia Code Section 6.1-13, for a certificate of authority to do a banking
business at 100 South Main Street, Blacksburg, Montgomery County, Virginia. On the same day, Bank of Tazewell County (Tazewell, Virginia) applied,
pursuant to Virginia Code Section 6.1-44, for a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business at its existing locations following its merger with
NBI Interim Bank. The applications and supporting documents were referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

The Bureau's report of investigation indicates that the certificates are being sought to facilitate the proposed acquisition of Bank of Tazewell
County, the resulting bank in the proposed merger, by National Bankshares, Inc., (Blacksburg, Virginia), pursuant to Chapter 13 of Title 6.1 of the Code
of Virginia, and the operation of the Bank of Tazewell County following the merger.

Now having considered the applications and the report of the Bureau, the Commission is of the opinion that the certificates of authority applied
for should be granted. The Commission ascertains with respect to the provisions of Section 6.1-13 that: (1) all provisions of law have been complied
with; (2) the stock of the interim bank has been subscribed, and the capital (i.¢., capital stock will be $2,077,029, surplus and reserve for operations will be
not less than $23,523,180) of the resulting bank will be sufficient for successful operation; (3) the oaths of all directors have been taken and filed in
accordance with the provisions of Virginia Code Section 6.1-48; (4) the applicants were formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking business;
(5) the moral fitness, financial responsibility, and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the proposed banks are such as to
command the confidence of the community in which the resulting bank proposes to be located; and (6) the deposits of the resulting bank will be insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. And the Commission is of the opinion and finds that granting the certificates sought herein will be in the
public interest.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that a certificate of authority to do a banking business be granted to NBI Interim Bank, and a certificate
hereby is granted.

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, effective upon the issuance by the Clerk of the Commission of a certificate merging NBI Interim Bank

into Bank of Tazewell County, that the resulting bank, namely Bank of Tazewell County, is authorized to do a banking and trust business at 100 South
Main Street, Blacksburg, Montgomery County, Virginia and elsewhere in this state as authorized by law.

CASE NO. BAN19950908
APRIL 1, 1996

APPLICATION OF
NATIONAL BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Chapter 13 of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia
ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came National Bankshares, Inc., Blacksburg, Virginia, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Bank of Tazewell County, the resulting bank in a merger of NBI Interim Bank and Bank
of Tazewell County (Tazewell, Virginia). The application was investigated by the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the
application complies with Code Section 6.1-383.1, and that there is no reason to disapprove or impose conditions on the proposed acquisition.

THEREFORE, the Commission issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition by National Bankshares, Inc. of 100 percent of
the voting shares of Bank of Tazewell County. This matter shall be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960037
MARCH 19, 1996

APPLICATION OF
MORTGAGE SERVICING ACQUISITION CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Mortgage Servicing Acquisition Corporation, Englewood, Colorado, and filed an application, as required by
Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the ownership of B First Residential Corporation. Thereupon the application was
referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the ownership of B First Residential Corporation by Mortgage Servicing Acquisition Corporation and orders that this
matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960053
APRIL 17, 1996

APPLICATION OF
SIGNET BANK

For a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following the merger of Signet Bank, National Association into Signet Bank

Signet Bank, which is proposed to be the resulting bank in a merger with Signet Bank, National Association, applied, pursuant to Virginia Code
Sections 6.143 and 6.1-44, for a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following the merger of the two banks, both wholly-owned
subsidiaries of Signet Banking Corporation. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation. It is proposed that the
resulting bank, Signet Bank, will have its main office at 7 North Eighth Street, City of Richmond, Virginia, and that it will operate as branches the
authorized offices of Signet Bank, National Association, as well as the existing branch offices of Signet Bank.

The Commission, having considered the application and the report of the Bureau's investigation, is of the opinion that the certificate of
authority required by Code Section 6.1-44 should be issued, and the Commission finds (1) that all the provisions of law have been complied with; (2) that
the capital stock of the resulting bank will be $68,242,000 and its surplus and reserve for operations will amount to not less than $704,434,000; (3) that the
oaths of all directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the provisions of Code Section 6.1-48; (4) that the bank was formed for no other reason
than the conduct of a legitimate banking business; (5) that the moral fitness, financial responsibility and business qualifications of those named as officers
and directors of the resulting bank are such as to command the confidence of the communities in which it is proposed to be located; and (6) that the
deposits of the resulting bank will be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Commission, moreover, is of the opinion and finds that
the public interest will be served by the continued operation, by the resulting bank, of the currently-authorized offices and facilities of Signet Bank,
National Association - as well as those of Signet Bank. (A list of authorized Signet Bank, National Association offices to be operated by Signet Bank is
attached.)

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, effective upon the issuance by the Clerk of the Commission of a certificate of merger, a certificate of
authority be, and it is hereby, GRANTED to Signet Bank authorizing it to do a banking and trust business at its main office, 7 North Eighth Street, City
of Richmond, Virginia and at all offices of the merging banks heretofore authorized.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Tyler
Building, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. BAN19960060
MARCH 29, 1996

APPLICATION OF
JOHN T. RODGERS

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came John T. Rodgers, Oakton, Virginia, and filed an application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1, to
acquire 25 percent or more of the ownership of American Finance & Investment, Inc. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial
Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
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acquisition of 25 percent or more of the ownership of American Finance & Investment, Inc. by John T. Rodgers and orders that this matter be placed
among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960061
MARCH 18, 1996

APPLICATION OF
F & M NATIONAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came F & M National Corporation, a Virginia corporation, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting stock of FB&T Financial Corporation, Fairfax, Virginia. Thereupon the application was referred to
the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting stock of
FB&T Financial Corporation by F & M National Corporation provided that the acquisition becomes effective within twelve months from this date, unless
extended, and further provided the Bureau of Financial Institutions is notified, in writing, within ten days of the effective date of the acquisition. The
Commission orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960135
MARCH 18, 1996

APPLICATION OF
MARTINSVILLE DU PONT EMPLOYEES CREDIT UNION, INCORPORATED

To merge into itself M.H.M.H.C. Employees Credit Union
ORDER APPROVING THE MERGER

Martinsville du Pont Employees Credit Union, Incorporated filed an application to merge into itself M.HM.H.C. Employees Credit Union,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.1-225.27 of the Code of Virginia.

The plan of merger was reviewed by the Commissioner of Financial Institutions. The Commission has considered the application herein and
the recommendation of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions and finds: (1) that the common bond of interest specified in the bylaws of Martinsville
du Pont Employees Credit Union, Incorporated, the surviving credit union, will include the common bonds of both credit unions; (2) that the plan of
merger will promote the best interests of the members of the credit unions; and (3) that the members of the merging credit union and the board of directors
of the surviving credit union have approved the plan of merger in accordance with applicable law.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the merger of M.H.M.H.C. Employees Credit Union into Martinsville du Pont Employees Credit
Union, Incorporated is approved, provided that the merger, which will be effective when the Clerk issues a certificate of merger, shall be accomplished not
later than one year from this date. Following the merger, Martinsville du Pont Employees Credit Union, Incorporated shall be authorized to operate, as a
service facility, what is now the office of M.H.M.H.C. Employees Credit Union at 320 Hospital Drive, City of Martinsville, Virginia.

CASE NO. BAN19960136
APRIL 24, 1996

APPLICATION OF
ONE VALLEY BANCORP OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC,,
Charleston, West Virginia

To acquire CSB Financial Corporation
ORDER OF APPROVAL
ON A FORMER DAY came One Valley Bancorp of West Virginia, Inc., ("One Valley") and filed an application pursuant to Article 11 of
Chapter 3.01 of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia (Va. Code Section 6.1-194.96, ff.) to acquire CSB Financial Corporation ("CSB Financial”). One Valley

is an out-of-state savings institution holding company within the meaning of Virginia Code Section 6.1-194.96. CSB Financial is a savings institution
holding company, the parent of Co-operative Savings Bank, FSB, a Virginia savings institution headquartered in Lynchburg, Virginia. The application
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was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation, and notice of the application was published in the Bureau's Weekly Information
Bulletin dated March 1, 1996. No objection to the proposed acquisition was received.

Having considered the relevant statutes of Virginia and West Virginia and the report of the Bureau's investigation herein, the Commission is of
the opinion and finds that the statutory prerequisites to approval of the application set forth in Code Section 6.1-194.97 are met, namely: (1) the laws of
West Virginia permit Virginia savings institution holding companies meeting the criteria of Articie 11 to acquire savings institutions or savings institution
holding companes in that state; (2) the laws of West Virginia would permit CSB Financial to acquire One Valley; and (3) Co-operative Savings Bank, FSB
has been in existence and continuously operating for more than two years.

Furthermore, the Commission determines, pursuant to Code Section 6.1-194.99, that (1) the proposed acquisition would not be detrimental to
the safety or soundness of the applicant or CSB; (2) the applicant, its officers and directors, are qualified by character, experience, and financial
responsibility to control and operate a Virginia Savings institution; (3) the proposed acquisition would not be prejudicial to the interests of depositors,
creditors, beneficiaries of fiduciary accounts, or shareholders of the applicant or of Co-operative Savings Bank, FSB; and (4) the acquisition is in the
public interest. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the acquisition of CSB Financial Corporation by One Valley Bancorp of West Virginia, Inc.

There being nothing further to be done in this matter, it shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960172
APRIL 12, 1996

APPLICATION OF
GEORGE MASON BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Section 6.1-406 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came George Mason Bankshares, Inc. and filed its notice, as required by the Virginia Code Section 6.1-406, to
acquire Palmer National Bank, Washington, D.C. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the aforesaid notice and the report herein of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds
that the proposed acquisition will not affect detrimentally the safety or soundness of any Virginia bank. Therefore the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of Palmer National Bank by George Mason Bankshares, Inc. This matter shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960200
MAY 29, 1996

APPLICATION OF
CITIZENS ACQUISITION SUBSIDIARY, INC.

For a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank at 643 East Riverside Drive, Tazewell, Tazewell County, Virginia and for authority to
operate certain offices following a merger with Citizens Bank of Tazewell

ORDER GRANTING AUTHORITY

ON A FORMER DAY Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., an interim bank, applied to the Commission for a certificate of authority to
begin business as a bank at 643 East Riverside Drive, Tazewell, Tazewell County, Virginia, and for authority for the bank, as the surviving bank in a
proposed merger with Citizens Bank of Tazewell, to operate the above main office and a branch office of that existing state bank located at Railroad
Avenue and Third Street, Richlands, Tazewell County, Virginia. It is proposed that Citizens Bank of Tazewell will merge into Citizens Acquisition
Subsidiary, Inc. using the charter of the latter corporation and the new title "Citizens Bank of Tazewell, Inc." The application, with supporting documents
and information, was referred to the Commissioner of Financial Institutions for an investigation and report.

The Commissioner has submitted his report of investigation in the matter, indicating that the authorizations sought herein are steps to facilitate
the proposed acquisition of Citizens Bank of Tazewell by FCFT, Inc., a West Virginia bank holding company, pursuant to Chapter 15 of Title 6.1 of the
Code of Virginia.

AND THE COMMISSION, having considered the application herein and the recommendation of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions
with respect thereto, is of the opinion that a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank should be issued to Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc.,
and with respect thereto the Commission finds (1) that all the provisions of law have been complied with; (2) that the stock of the interim bank has been
subscribed and that the capital of the resulting bank will be an amount deemed sufficient for successful operation, i.e.. capital stock of $2,000,000 and
surplus and a reserve for operations of not less than $3,856,000; (3) that the oaths of ail directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the
provisions of Section 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia; (4) that in its opinion the public interest will be served by banking facilities in the community where
the applicant is proposed to be; (5) that the applicant was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking business; (6) that the moral fitness,
financial responsibility and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the applicant are such as to command the confidence of the
community in which it is proposed that the applicant be located; and (7) that its deposits are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

THE COMMISSION is further of the opinion that the public interest will be served by permitting the surviving bank, Citizens Bank of
Tazewell, Inc., to operate the main office and branch office heretofore authorized, following the merger. The merger, and the authority to operate the main
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office and branch granted herein, will be effective upon the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger effecting the merger of Citizens Bank of
Tazewell into Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., and a certificate of amendment and restatement changing the name of Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary,
Inc. to Citizens Bank of Tazewell, Inc.

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED:
That a certificate of authority be granted to Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., and a certificate is hereby granted. And it is further ordered
that, upon the merger of Citizens Bank of Tazewell into Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. the surviving bank, re-named "Citizens Bank of Tazewell,

Inc.", be authorized to operate at 643 East Riverside Drive, Tazewell, Tazewell County, Virginia, with a branch office at Railroad Avenue and Third
Street, Richlands, Tazewell County, and such authority hereby is granted.

CASE NO. BAN19960201
MAY 29, 1996

APPLICATION OF
FCFT, INC.
Princeton, West Virginia

To acquire Citizens Bank of Tazewell pursuant to Chapter 15 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code

ORDER OF APPROVAL

FCFT, Inc., a bank holding company headquartered in Princeton, West Virginia, filed an application pursuant to Chapter 15 of Title 6.1 of the
Code of Virginia to acquire the successor by merger of Citizens Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. (an interim bank) and Citizens Bank of Tazewell, a Virginia
bank headquartered in Tazewell, Tazewell County, Virginia. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation. Notice
of the application was published in the Bureau's Weekly Information Bulletin dated March 29, 1996. No objection to the proposed acquisition was
received.

Having considered the application and the report of the investigation of the Bureau, the Commission finds that (1) the proposed acquisition will
not be detrimental to the safety and soundness of FCFT, Inc. or Citizens Bank of Tazewell; (2) the applicant, and its officers and directors, are qualified
by character, experience and financial responsibility to control and operate a Virginia bank; (3) the proposed acquisition will not be prejudicial to the
interests of depositors, creditors, beneficiaries of fiduciary accounts or shareholders of FCFT, Inc. or Citizens Bank of Tazewell; and (4) the acquisition is
in the public interest. The Commission further finds that the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-399, Subsection A., are met in the case of
this application, and that no condition, restriction, requirement, or other limitation of the kind referred to in Subsection A.4. of Section 6.1-399 is present
in this case.

Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the application of FCFT, Inc. to acquire Citizens Bank of Tazewell. This matter shall be placed
among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960202
Y 9, 1996

APPLICATION OF :
CARDINAL BANKSHARES CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Cardinal Bankshares Corporation, a Virginia corporation, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting stock of The Bank of Floyd, Floyd, Virginia. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau
of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-83.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting stock of
The Bank of Floyd by Cardinal Bankshares Corporation provided that the acquisition becomes effective within twelve months from this date, unless
extended, and further provided the Bureau of Financial Institutions is notified, in writing, within ten days of the effective date of the acquisition. The
Commission orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960208
JUNE 17, 1996

APPLICATION OF
KENWOOD ASSOCIATES EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP TRUST

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Kenwood Associates Employee Stock Ownership Trust, Calverton, Maryland, and filed its application, as
required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Kenwood Associates, Inc. Thereupon the application
was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Kenwood Associates, Inc. by Kenwood Associates Employee Stock Ownership Trust and orders
that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960235
MAY 9, 1996

APPLICATION OF
STEPHEN Z. HOFF

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Stephen Z. Hoff, Alexandria, Virginia, and filed an application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1,
to acquire 25 percent or more of the ownership of Brokers Commitment Corporation. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial
Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the

acquisition of 25 percent or more of the ownership of Brokers Commitment Corporation by Stephen Z. Hoff and orders that this matter be placed among
the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960245
MAY 9, 1996

APPLICATION OF
DOMINION CAPITAL, INC.

Pursuant to Section 6.1416.1 of the Code of Virginia
ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Dominion Capital, Inc., Richmond, Virginia, and filed an application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the ownership of Saxon Mortgage, Inc. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the ownership of Saxon Mortgage, Inc. by Dominion Capital, Inc. and orders that this matter be placed among the
ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960266
JUNE 11, 1996

APPLICATION OF
JOHN T. PAPALOIZOS

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER_APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came John T. Papaloizos, Silver Spring, Maryland, and filed his application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Federal Capital Funding Corp. Thereupon the application was referred to the
Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the

acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Federal Capital Funding Corp. by John T. Papaloizos and orders that this matter be placed among
the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960305
JUNE 20, 1996

APPLICATION OF
COMMUNITY BANKSHARES INCORPORATED

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Community Bankshares Incorporated, a Virginia corporation, and filed its application, as required by Virginia
Code Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting stock of Commerce Bank of Virginia, Richmond, Virginia. Thereupon the application was
referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting stock of
Commerce Bank of Virginia by Community Bankshares Incorporated provided that the acquisition becomes effective within twelve months from this date,

unless extended, and further provided the Bureau of Financial Institutions is notified, in writing, within ten days of the effective date of the acquisition.
The Commission orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NOS. BAN19960323 and BAN19960324
JUNE 13, 1996

APPLICATIONS OF
UNITED COMMUNITY BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia
ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE THE ACQUISITION OF TWO BANKS

ON A FORMER DAY came United Community Bankshares, Inc., Franklin, Virginia and filed its applications, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of The Bank of Franklin, Franklin, Virginia and The Bank of Sussex and Surry, Wakefield,
Virginia. Thereupon the applications were referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the applications and the reports of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
The Bank of Franklin and The Bank of Sussex and Surry by United Community Bankshares, Inc. and orders that these matters be placed among the ended
cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960330
JUNE 13, 1996

APPLICATION OF
FIRST VIRGINIA BANK-SHENANDOAH VALLEY

For a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following a merger with First Virginia Bank-Central and for authority to operate
the offices of the merging banks

ON A FORMER DAY First Virginia Bank-Shenandoah Valley, which is proposed to be the surviving bank in a merger with First Virginia
Bank-Central, applied to the Commission for a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following the merger and for authority to operate
all the offices of the merging banks. At the time of the merger the surviving bank will change its name to "First Virginia Bank-Blue Ridge” and wiil
designate as its main office an existing office of the applicant at 125 North Central Avenue, City of Staunton, Virginia. The application was referred to the
Commissioner of Financial Institutions for investigation and report.

The Commission, having considered the application herein and the Bureau of Financial Institutions' report of investigation, is of the opinion
that a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank and trust company should be issued to the surviving bank, and with respect to thereto the
Commission finds: (1) that all of the provisions of law have been complied with; (2) that the capital stock of the surviving bank will be $10,330,000 and
its surplus and reserve for operations will be no less than $28,894,000; (3) that the oaths of the directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the
provisions of Section 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia; (4) that the bank was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking and trust business; (5) that
the moral fitness, financial responsibility and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the bank are such as to command the
confidence of the community in which it is proposed to be located; and (6) that the deposits of the bank are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation.

THE COMMISSION is further of the opinion and finds that the public interest will be served by authorizing the surviving bank to engage in
the banking and trust business and to operate all the currently-authorized offices of the merging banks. The merger, and the authority to operate offices
granted herein, will be effective upon the issuance by the Clerk of a certificate of merger effecting the merger of First Virginia Bank-Central into First
Virginia Bank-Shenandoah Valley, and of a certificate of amendment and restatement changing the name of First Virginia Bank-Shenandoah Valiey to
"First Virginia Bank-Blue Ridge."

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of authority be granted to First Virginia Bank-Blue Ridge and a certificate hereby is granted.
And IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon the merger of First Virginia Bank-Central into First Virginia Bank-Shenandoah Valley, the surviving bank,
re-named "First Virginia Bank-Blue Ridge", is authorized to operate a main office at 125 North Central Avenue, City of Staunton, Virginia, and branches
at all the previously-authorized office locations of the merging banks. (Attachment A is a hst of authorized offices of First Virginia Bank-Shenandoah
Valley and First Virginia Bank-Central).

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Tyler
Building, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. BAN19960372
JULY 9, 1996

APPLICATION OF
MID-ATLANTIC COMMUNITY BANKGROUP, INC.

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia
ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF _INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Mid-Atlantic Community BankGroup, Inc. and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
383.1, to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Peninsula Trust Bank, Incorporated. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
Peninsula Trust Bank, Incorporated by Mid-Atlantic Community BankGroup, Inc., and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960377
JUNE 27, 1996

APPLICATION OF
GILBERT P. DIVELY

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Gilbert P. Dively, Winchester, Virginia, and filed his application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage. Thereupon the application was
referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage by Gilbert P. Dively and orders
that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960378
JUNE 27, 1996

APPLICATION OF
CHARLES C. RYAN

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Charles C. Ryan, Winchester, Virginia, and filed his application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage. Thereupon the application was
referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the appiication and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the

acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage by Charles C. Ryan and orders that
this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960413
JULY 24, 1996

APPLICATION OF
MAINSTREET BANKGROUP INCORPORATED

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia
ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came MainStreet BankGroup Incorporated and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1,
to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of The First National Bank of Clifton Forge, Clifton Forge, Virginia. The acquisition is to be facilitated by the
merger of The First National Bank of Clifton Forge into a nationally chartered interim institution under the title of The First National Bank of Clifton
Forge and charter of the interim institution. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
The First National Bank of Clifton Forge by MainStreet BankGroup Incorporated, and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NOS. BAN19960414 and BAN19960415
JULY 24, 1996

APPLICATION OF
F & M BANK - HALLMARK

For a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following a merger with F&M Bank-Potomac and Fairfax Bank and Trust
Company and for authority to operate the offices of the merging banks

ON A FORMER DAY F &M Bank-Hallmark, which is proposed to be the surviving bank in a merger with F&M Bank-Potomac and
Fairfax Bank & Trust Company, applied to the Commission for a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business following the merger and for
authority to operate all the offices of the merging banks. At the time of the merger, the surviving bank will change its name to "F & M Bank-Northern
Virginia" and will designate as its main office an existing office of Fairfax Bank & Trust Company at 4117 Chain Bridge Road, City of Fairfax, Virginia.
The application was referred to the Commissioner of Financial Institutions for investigation and report.

The Commission, having considered the application herein and the Bureau of Financial Institutions' report of investigation, is of the opinion
that a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank and trust company should be issued to the surviving bank, and with respect thereto the
Commission finds: (1) that all of the provisions of law have been complied with; (2) that the capital stock of the surviving bank will be $12,183,770 and
its surplus and reserve for operations will be no less than $27,017,994; (3) that the oaths of the directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the
provisions of Section 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia; (4) that the bank was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking and trust business; (5) that
the moral fitness, financial responsibility and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the bank are such as to command the
confidence of the community in which it is proposed to be located; and (6) that the deposits of the bank are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation.

THE COMMISSION is further of the opinion and finds that the public interest will be served by authorizing the surviving bank to engage in
the banking and trust business and to operate all the currently-authorized offices of the merging banks. The merger, and the authority to operate offices
granted herein, will be effective upon the issuance by the Clerk of a certificate of merger effecting the merger of F&M Bank-Potomac and Fairfax Bank &
Trust Company into F & M Bank-Hallmark, and of a certificate of amendment and restatement changing the name of F & M Bank-Hallmark to "F & M
Bank-Northern Virginia."

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of authority be granted to F & M Bank-Northern Virginia and a certificate hereby is granted.
And IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon the merger of F&M Bank-Potomac and Fairfax Bank & Trust Company into F & M Bank-Hallmark, the
surviving bank, re-named "F & M Bank-Northern Virginia”, is authorized to operate a main office at 4117 Chain Bridge Road, City of Fairfax, Virginia,
and branches at all the previously-authorized office locations of the merging banks. (Attachment A is a list of authorized offices of F & M Bank-
Hallmark, F&M Bank-Potomac and Fairfax Bank & Trust Company).

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Tyler
Building, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. BAN19960434
AUGUST 7, 1996

APPLICATION OF
DAVID W. HOLLOPETER

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came David W. Hollopeter, Fairfax, Virginia, and filed his application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Intercoastal Mortgage Company. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Intercoastal Mortgage Company by David W. Hollopeter and orders that this matter be placed
among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960486
AUGUST 7, 1996

APPLICATION OF
UNION BANKSHARES CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Union Bankshares Corporation and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, to
acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of King George State Bank, Inc. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
King George State Bank, Inc. by Union Bankshares Corporation, and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960507
AUGUST 15, 1996

APPLICATION OF
CRESTAR BANK DC (in organization)

For a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business upon the conversion of Crestar Bank, National Association

ORDER ISSUING A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Crestar Bank DC has applied, pursuant to Virginia Code Sections 6.1-33 and 6.1-38, for a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust
business as a state bank with its main office at 8245 Boone Boulevard, Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia. Those sections provide for the issuance of such
a certificate upon the conversion of a national banking association into a state-chartered bank. The application was referred to the Commissioner of
Financial Institutions for investigation.

According to the report of the Commissioner, Crestar Bank DC has been incorporated as a Virginia corporation empowered by its certificate of
incorporation to do a banking and trust business. The corporation was formed to be the successor of Crestar Bank, National Association, a national
banking association having its main office at 8245 Boone Boulevard, Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia. Crestar Bank, National Association is a
subsidiary of Crestar Financial Corporation. The bank has assets of approximately $1.6 billion, and it operates twenty three branches at:
(1) 1111 Connecticut Avenue, N.-W., Washington, DC 20036; (2) 1225 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20036; (3) 1300 L Street, N'W.,
Washington, DC 20005; (4) 1340 Good Hope Road, S.E., Washington, DC 20009; (5) 1369 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20036;
(6) 1445 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20042; (7) 1571 Alabama Avenue, S.E., Washington, DC 20002; (8) 1700 K Street, N.W,,
Washington, DC 20006; (9) 1750 New York Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20006; (10) 1800 Columbia Road, N.W., Washington, DC 20009;
(11) 1925 K Street, N.W., Washington, DC 20006; (12) 2 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20001; (13) 2929 M Street, N.W., Washington,
DC 20007; (14) 300 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., Washington, DC 20003; (15) 3301 New Mexico Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20016;
(16) 3435 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20008; (17) 3440 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20016; (18) 410 Rhode Istand
Avenue, N.W_, Washington, DC 20002; (19) 445 11th Street, N.-W., Washington, DC 20004; (20) 5000 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC
20015; (21) 5601 3rd Street, N.E., Washington, DC 20011; (22) 6422 Georgia Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC 20012; and (23) 965 L'Enfant Plaza North,
S.W., Washington, DC 20024. The Commissioner reports that the requirements of Virginia Code Section 6.1-33 and the applicable requirements of
Section 6.1-13 have been fulfilled and recommends approval of the application.

Now having considered the application and the report of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that the procedure required by federal law for conversion has been followed, that the conversion has been approved by the stockholder of the
national banking association in the manner and by the percentage vote so required, that the applicable requirements of Virginia Code Section 6.1-13 have
been met in this case, and that the certificate of authority should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of authority to do a banking and trust business as a state bank, with the main office and
branches set forth above, be issued to Crestar Bank DC, and such a certificate hereby is issued, contingent upon the following conditions being met:
(1) the applicant shall obtain insurance of its deposit accounts by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, (2) the capital stock of the applicant shall be
$5,258,000 and its surplus and reserve for operations will amount to not less than $109,266,000 and (3) the applicant shall notify the Bureau of the date on
which it will commence business as a state bank. In the event the applicant does not fulfill the foregoing conditions, the authority granted herein will
expire six months from this date, unless the six month period is extended by order of the Commission.
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CASE NO. BAN19960508
AUGUST 16, 1996

APPLICATION OF
SUMMIT BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Summit Bankshares, Inc. and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, to acquire
100 percent of the voting shares of Bank of Rockbridge. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
Bank of Rockbridge by Summit Bankshares, Inc., and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960509
SEPTEMBER 11, 1996

APPLICATION OF
BH ACQUISITION SUBSIDIARY, INC.

For a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank at 7021 Mechanicsville Turnpike, Mechanicsville, Hanover County, Virginia and to
operate five branch offices upon the merger of Hanover Bank into BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., under the charter of BH Acquisition
Subsidiary, Inc. and title of Hanover Bank.

ON A FORMER DAY BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., an interim bank, applied to the Commission for a certificate of authority to begin
business as a bank at 7021 Mechanicsville Tumpike, Mechanicsville, Hanover County, Virginia, and for authority to operate the above main office and
five branch offices of Hanover Bank at the following locations: (1) 300 England Street, Ashland, Hanover County, Virginia, (2) 8071 Mechanicsville
Tumpike, Mechanicsville, Hanover County, Virginia; (3) 8001 West Broad Street, Henrico County, Virginia; (4) 11400 Nuckols Road, Glen Allen,
Henrico County, Virginia; and (5) the Southeast comer of the intersection of Sliding Hill Road and Totopotomy Trail, Hanover County, Virginia as branch
offices. (The last two offices listed are authorized, but unopened branches.) The application, with supporting documents and information, were referred to
the Commissioner of Financial Institutions for investigation and report.

The Commissioner has submifted his report of investigation which states that the authorizations sought herein are steps to facilitate the
proposed acquisition of Hanover Bank by MainStreet BankGroup Incorporated pursuant to Chapter 13 of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia: Hanover Bank
will merge into BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. and the resulting bank will be re-named "Hanover Bank".

AND THE COMMISSION, having considered the application herein and the recommendation of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions,
is of the opinion that a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank should be issued to BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. The Commission finds:
(1) that all the provisions of law have been complied with; (2) that the stock of the interim bank has been subscribed, and that the capital of the resulting
bank will be an amount deemed sufficient for successful operation, j.¢., capital stock of $2,000,000 and surplus and a reserve for operations of not less
than $6,755,000; (3) that the oaths of all directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia;
(4) that in its opinion, the public interest will be served by having banking facilities of the applicant in the community where it proposes to be; (5) that the
applicant was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking business; (6) that the moral fitness, financial responsibility and business qualifications.
of those named as officers and directors of the applicant are such as to command the confidence of the community in which the applicant will be located;
and (7) that its deposits are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

THE COMMISSION furthermore is of the opinion and finds that the public interest will be served by permitting the resulting Hanover Bank
to operate, following the merger, the main office and five branch offices heretofore authorized. The merger, and the authority to operate the resulting bank
and branches granted herein, will be effective upon the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger effecting the merger of Hanover Bank into
BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., and a certificate of amendment and restatement changing the name of BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc. to "Hanover
Bank".

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED:

That a certificate of authority be granted to BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., and a certificate is hereby granted. And it is further ordered that,
upon the merger of Hanover Bank into BH Acquisition Subsidiary, Inc., the resulting bank, re-named "Hanover Bank", be authorized to operate at
7021 Mechanicsville Turnpike, Mechanicsville, Hanover County, Virginia, with the branch offices listed above, and such authority hereby is granted. The
authority granted herein shall expire if not exercised within one year.
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CASE NO. BAN19960510
SEPTEMBER 11, 1996

APPLICATION OF
MAINSTREET BANKGROUP INCORPORATED

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came MainStreet BankGroup Incorporated and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1,
to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Hanover Bank. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the
applicant has complied with Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and that no reasonable basis exists for taking any of the other actions permitted by
Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
Hanover Bank by MainStreet BankGroup Incorporated. This matter shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960516
AUGUST 12, 1996

APPLICATION OF
F & M NATIONAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 6.1-406 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came F & M National Corporation and filed its notice, as required by the Virginia Code Section 6.1-406, to acquire
Allegiance Bank, N.A., Bethesda, Maryland. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the aforesaid notice and the report herein of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds

that the proposed acquisition will not affect detrimentally the safety or soundness of any Virginia bank. Therefore the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of Allegiance Bank, N.A. by F & M National Corporation. This matter shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960530
AUGUST 26, 1996

APPLICATION OF
CHARLES C. RYAN, SR.

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Charles C. Ryan, Sr., Front Royal, Virginia, and filed his application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage. Thereupon the application was
referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Business Advisory Systems, Inc. d/b/a Breckinridge Mortgage by Charles C. Ryan, Sr. and orders
that this matter be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NOS. BAN19960569 and BAN19960570
OCTOBER 16, 1996

APPLICATIONS OF
CRESTAR BANK DC

To merge with and operate the branches of Crestar Bank MD; and for authority to do business following a merger with Crestar Bank

ORDER APPROVING AN INTERSTATE MERGER
AND GRANTING A CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

Crestar Bank DC has applied pursuant to Virginia Code § 6.1-44.17 for approval of a proposed merger with Crestar Bank MD and the operation
of branches outside Virginia by the resulting bank. Crestar Bank DC also has applied for a certificate of authority, as required by Virginia Code § 6.1-44,
to do a banking and trust business following a proposed merger with Crestar Bank. Crestar Bank DC will be the resulting bank in these mergers. The
applications were referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Crestar Bank DC was authorized August 15, 1996, to begin business as the successor to Crestar Bank, National Association, upon its
conversion to a state charter. Crestar Bank MD is a state-chartered bank based in Bethesda. Crestar Bank is based in Richmond. All three banks are
wholly-owned subsidiaries of Crestar Financial Corporation, which has determined to consolidate the banks. It is proposed that the resulting bank have its
main office at 8245 Boone Boulevard, Vienna, Fairfax, County, Virginia, and that it operate as branches all the currently-authorized offices of the three
merging banks. In conjunction with the merger, the resulting bank will change its name to "Crestar Bank," and will operate thereafter under that title.

Interstate mergers involving Virginia banks are authorized by Article 5.2 of the Banking Act (Chapter 2, Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia). The
laws of Maryland permit Maryland banks to merge with Virginia banks. Upon consideration of the interstate merger application and the report of the
Bureau's investigation, the Commission finds that (1) the proposed merger of Crestar Bank MD into Crestar Bank DC will not be detrimental to the safety
and soundness of the applicant and will be in the public interest, and (2) the officers and directors of the resulting bank have the qualifications prescribed
by law. Having considered the second application and the report of the Bureau, the Commission is of the opinion that the certificate of authority required
by Code § 6.1-44 should be issued, and finds that (1) all provisions of law have been complied with; (2) the capital stock of the resulting bank will be
$200,006,500 and its surplus and reserve for operations will be not less than $1,233,276,500 - amounts deemed sufficient to warrant successful operation;
(3) the oaths of directors have been taken and filed in accordance with Virginia Code § 6.1-48; (4) the bank is formed to conduct a legitimate banking
business; (5) the moral fitness, financial responsibility and business qualifications of those named as officers and directors of the resulting bank are such as
to command the confidence of the communities in which it is proposed to be located; and (6) the deposits of the resulting bank will be insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The Commission also is of the opinion and finds that the public interest will be served by the continued operation,
by the resulting bank, of the currently-authorized offices and facilities of Crestar Bank and Crestar Bank MD - as well as those of Crestar Bank DC. (A
list of authorized offices of Crestar Bank and Crestar Bank MD is attached.) Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that the application of Crestar Bank DC to
merge with Crestar Bank MD is approved, provided (1) the applicant complies with applicable requirements of the Virginia Stock Corporation Act and
receives all other necessary regulatory approvals, and (2) the merger is accomplished within one year. And it is ORDERED that a certificate of authority
be granted, and a certificate of authority hereby is GRANTED to Crestar Bank DC, authorizing it to do a banking and trust business at 8245 Boone
Boulevard, Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia and at all other heretofore-authorized offices of the merging banks. The authority granted herein shall be
effective upon the issuance of a certificate of merger.

NOTE: A copy of the Attachment is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Financial Institutions, Tyler
Building, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

* Prior to the effective date of the mergers proposed herein, Crestar Bank, FSB, a federal savings institution headquartered in Baltimore, will have been
merged into Crestar Bank MD.

CASE NO. BAN19960600
AUGUST 26, 1996

APPLICATION OF
AAMES FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Aames Financial Corporation, a California corporation, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code
Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of One Stop Mortgage, Inc.. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of One Stop Mortgage, Inc. by Aames Financial Corporation and orders that this matter be placed
among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960633
OCTOBER 21, 1996

APPLICATION OF
FIRST VIRGINIA BANK-COLONIAL

For a certificate of authority to: (1) do a banking and trust business upon the merger of First Virginia Bank-South Hill into First Virginia Bank-
Colonial under the charter and title of First Virginia Bank-Colonial; and (2) operate the former main office and branches of the now First
Virginia Bank-South Hill

ON A FORMER DAY came First Virginia Bank-Colonial, the surviving bank in a proposed merger with First Virginia Bank-South Hill, and
subject to the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger of said banks, applied to the Commission for (1) a certificate of authority to do a
banking and trust business at 700 E. Main Street, City of Richmond, Virginia, and elsewhere in this State as it may now or hereafter be authorized by law;
and (2) authority to operate the main office and branches of the now First Virginia Bank-South Hill at the following locations: (1) 111 East Danville
Street, South Hill, Mecklenburg County, Virginia; (2) State Route 903 and 751, Bracey, Mecklenburg County, Virginia; and (3) Town Square Shopping
Center, 725 East Atlantic Street, South Hill, Mecklenburg County, Virginia as branch offices. Thereupon the application was referred to the
Commissioner of Financial Institutions for investigation and report.

AND THE COMMISSION, having considered the application herein and the recommendation of the Commissioner of Financial Institutions
with respect thereto, is of the opinion that a certificate of authority to begin business as a bank and trust company should be issued to the applicant,
effective upon the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger of First Virginia Bank-South Hill into First Virginia Bank-Colonial, and with
respect thereto the Commission finds: (1) that all of the provisions of law with respect to said bank and its application for a certificate of authority to begin
business have been complied with; (2) that the surviving bank's capital stock will be $30,625,000 and its surplus and reserve for operations will amount to
not less than $42,266,000; (3) that, in its opinion, the public interest will be served by additional banking facilities in the community where the applicant
is proposed to be; (4) that the oaths of all directors have been taken and filed in accordance with the provisions of Section 6.1-48 of the Code of Virginia;
(5) that the bank was formed for no other reason than a legitimate banking and trust business; (6) that the moral fitness, financial responsibility and
business qualifications of those named as officers and directors are such as to command the confidence of the community in which the bank is proposed to
be located; and (7) that its deposits are to be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

THE COMMISSION is further of the opinion and finds that, subject to the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger, the public
interest will be served by authorizing the applicant, First Virginia Bank-Colonial, the surviving bank in such merger, to operate the main office and
branches of the now First Virginia Bank-South Hill.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED:

That effective upon the issuance by the Commission of a certificate of merger to First Virginia Bank-Colonial, the surviving bank in a proposed
merger with First Virginia Bank-South Hill, a certificate be, and is hereby, granted to First Virginia Bank-Colonial authorizing it to do a banking and trust

business at 700 E. Main Street, City of Richmond, Virginia and elsewhere in this State as authorized by law and to operate the main office and branches of
the now First Virginia Bank-South Hill.

CASE NO. BAN19960643
NOVEMBER 5, 1996

APPLICATION OF
HIGHLAND COUNTY BANKSHARES, INC.

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Highland County Bankshares, Inc. and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, to
acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of First and Citizens Bank. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
First and Citizens Bank by Highland County Bankshares, Inc., and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960695
OCTOBER 16, 1996

APPLICATION OF
H & R BLOCK, INC.

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACOQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came H & R Block, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri, and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-
416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Block Mortgage Company, L.L.C. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the

acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Block Mortgage Company, L.L.C. by H & R Block, Inc. and orders that this matter be placed
among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960717
NOVEMBER 19, 1996

APPLICATION OF
VIRGINIA FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Title 6.1, Chapter 13, Code of Virginia

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF INTENT NOT TO DISAPPROVE AN ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Virginia Financial Corporation and filed its application, as required by Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, to
acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Planters Bank & Trust Company of Virginia. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau of
Financial Institutions.

Having considered the application and the report of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that there
has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-383.1, and it finds further that no reasonable basis exists for taking any
of the other actions permitted the Commission by the provisions of Section 6.1-383.2 of the Code.

THEREFORE, the Commission hereby issues this notice of its intent not to disapprove the acquisition of 100 percent of the voting shares of
Planters Bank & Trust Company of Virginia by Virginia Financial Corporation, and orders that this matter be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960730
NOVEMBER 4, 1996

APPLICATION OF
CRESTAR FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 6.1-406 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came Crestar Financial Corporation and filed its notice, as required by the Virginia Code Section 6.1-406, to acquire
Citizens Bancorp, Laurel, Marytand. The application was referred to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

Having considered the aforesaid notice and the report herein of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and finds
that the proposed acquisition will not affect detrimentally the safety or soundness of any Virginia bank. Therefore the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of Citizens Bancorp by Crestar Financial Corporation. This matter shall be placed among the ended cases.
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CASE NO. BAN19960808
DECEMBER 23, 1996

APPLICATION OF
SOUTHERN NATIONAL CORPORATION
Winston-Salem, North Carolina

To acquire Fidelity Financial Bankshares Corporation
ORDER_OF APPROVAL

ON A FORMER DAY came Southern National Corporation ("SNC") and filed an application pursuant to Article 11 of Chapter 3.01 of
Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia (Va. Code Section 6.1-194.96, ff.) to acquire Fidelity Financial BanKkshares Corporation ("FFBC"). SNC is an out-of-
state savings institution holding company within the meaning of Virginia Code Section 6.1-194.96. FFBC is a savings institution holding company, the
parent of Fidelity Federal Savings Bank, a Virginia savings institution headquartered in Richmond, Virginia. The application was referred to the Bureau
of Financial Institutions for investigation, and notice of the application was published in the Bureau’s Weekly Information Bulletin dated November 1,
1996. No objection to the proposed acquisition was received.

Having considered the relevant statutes of Virginia and North Carolina and the report of the Bureau's investigation herein, the Commission is of
the opinion and finds that the statutory prerequisites to approval of the application set forth in Code Section 6.1-194.97 are met, namely: (1) the laws of
North Carolina permit Virginia savings institution holding companies meeting the criteria of Article 11 to acquire savings institutions or savings
institution holding companies in that state; (2) the laws of North Carolina would permit FFBC to acquire SNC; and (3) Fidelity Federal Savings Bank has
been in existence and continuously operating for more than two years.

Furthermore, the Commission determines, pursuant to Code Section 6.1-194.99, that (1) the proposed acquisition would not be detrimental to
the safety or soundness of the applicant or FFBC; (2) the applicant, its officers and directors, are qualified by character, experience, and financial
responsibility to control and operate a Virginia savings institution; (3) the proposed acquisition would not be prejudicial to the interests of depositors,
creditors, beneficiaries of fiduciary accounts, or shareholders of the applicant or of Fidelity Federal Savings Bank; and (4) the acquisition is in the public
interest. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the acquisition of Fidelity Financial Bankshares Corporation by Southern National Corporation.

There being nothing further to be done in this matter, it shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BAN19960823
DECEMBER 30, 1996

APPLICATION OF
AMRESCO RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Pursuant to Section 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia

ORDER APPROVING THE ACQUISITION

ON A FORMER DAY came AMRESCO Residential Mortgage Corporation, Dallas, Texas, and filed its application, as required by Virginia
Code Section 6.1-416.1, to acquire 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Express Funding, Inc. Thereupon the application was referred to the Bureau
of Financial Institutions for investigation.

Having considered the application and the report of investigation of the Bureau of Financial Institutions, the Commission is of the opinion and
finds that there has been compliance with the prerequisites set forth in Virginia Code Section 6.1-416.1. Therefore, the Commission hereby approves the
acquisition of 25 percent or more of the voting shares of Express Funding, Inc. by AMRESCO Residential Mortgage Corporation and orders that this
matter be placed among the ended cases.



38
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

CASE NOS. BFI940653, BF1950038, and BFI950148
TO FEBRUARY 20, 1996, NUNC PRO TUNC

APPLICATION OF
E. JACQUELINE GILLEY

To acquire Mortgage Advantage Corporation

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MORTGAGE ADVANTAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MORTGAGE ADVANTAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE

On February 20, 1996, these cases came on for hearing before the Commission. The Staff appeared by its counsel. Applicant E. Jacqueline
Gilley ("Gilley") did not appear personally, but Michael J. Gartlan ("Gartlan") appeared as counsel for the Applicant and the Defendant, Mortgage
Advantage Corporation. Gartlan renewed his motion that the cases be continued on account of Gilley's medical condition, but the Commission ruled that
the Staff would be permitted to present its case in order to protect the public and for the convenience of witnesses summoned by Staff counsel.

The Commission proceeded to hear the testimony of witnesses for the Staff, which witnesses were subject to cross examination, and documents
were received in evidence. Neither the Applicant nor the Defendant offered the testimony of any witness.

Upon consideration of the evidence and argument of counsel,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Final decision on the application of Gilley to acquire Mortgage Advantage Corporation, and on the revocation of the mortgage broker
license of Mortgage Advantage Corporation, is reserved.

(2) The mortgage broker license of Mortgage Advantage Corporation is suspended as of 5:00 p.m. on February 20, 1996, and until 5:00 p.m.
March 21, 1996 (“the suspension period"). Mortgage Advantage Corporation shall accept no further application from any individual seeking a "mortgage
loan," as defined in Virginia Code § 6.1-409; however, Mortgage Advantage Corporation may perform all acts reasonable or necessary to assist in
effecting the closing of mortgage loans previously arranged for persons named on the list attached to this order and marked Exhibit A.

(3) The Applicant and Defendant shall, before the end of the suspension period, arrange a date and time to appear before the Commission to
present their evidence, if they wish to be heard. If the Applicant and Defendant fail to so arrange a hearing, the Commission will enter a final order or
orders in these cases without further notice or hearing. If the Applicant and Defendant do timely arrange a hearing, the suspension period shall continue
until hearing and final decision of these cases.

(4) These cases are continued on the Commission's docket, and the Commission retains jurisdiction of the cases for all purposes.

NOTE: A copy of Exhibit A entitled "Mortgage Advantage Corporation Loans in the Pipeline as of 2/20/96 @ 5.p.m." is on file and may be
examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia.
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CASE NOS. BF1940653, BF1950038, and BFI950148
MAY 22, 1996

APPLICATION OF
E. JACQUELINE GILLEY

To acquire Mortgage Advantage Corporation

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MORTGAGE ADVANTAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.
MORTGAGE ADVANTAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

DISMISSAL. AND SURRENDER ORDER

ON THIS DAY these cases came on for hearing before the Commission. Staff counsel represented to the Commission that counsel for the
Defendant and Applicant had communicated to him that they did not intend to go forward with a hearing in these cases, and that the Defendant would
surrender its mortgage broker license, and that the Applicant would withdraw her application for approval of her acquisition of the stock of the Defendant.
Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Defendant, Mortgage Advantage Corporation, shall surrender its mortgage broker license forthwith in writing to, and deliver said
license to, the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

(2) The Applicant, E. Jacqueline Gilley, shall withdraw forthwith her application for approval of her acquisition of the stock of Mortgage
Advantage Corporation by writing sent to the Bureau of Financial Institutions.

(3) These cases are dismissed from the docket, and the papers therein shall be placed among the ended cases.

CASE NO. BFI1960001
JANUARY 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

EQUITY ONE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, INC,,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY, the Staff reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in business under Chapter 6 of
Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that during an examination of its Martinsville, Virginia office by Bureau of Financial Institutions examiners, it was found
that the Defendant sold personal property insurance to numerous borrowers without having obtained the prior authorization required by Virginia Code
§ 6.1-267; that upon being informed that the Commissioner of Financial Institutions intended to recommend the imposition of a fine therefor, the
Defendant offered to settle this case by payment of a fine in the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of
Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing in the case; and the Commissioner recommended that the Commission accept Defendant's offer of settlement
pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code § 12.1-15.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Defendant's offer in settlement of this case be, and it is hereby, accepted.

(2) This case be, and is hereby dismissed.

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. BFI1960002
JANUARY 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
EQUITY ONE OF VIRGINIA, INC.,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY, the Staff reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in business under Chapter 16 of
Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that during an examination by Bureau of Financial Institutions examiners, it was found that the Defendant engaged in
mortgage lending in an office in Martinsville, Virginia without the prior approval required by Virginia Code § 6.1416, and had violated various
provisions of Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code and other laws applicable to the conduct of its business; that upon being informed that the
Commissioner of Financial Institutions intended to recommend the imposition of a fine therefor, the Defendant offered to settle this case by payment of a
fine in the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing in the case;
and the Commissioner recommended that the Commission accept Defendant's offer of settlement pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code
§ 12.1-15.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Defendant's offer in settlement of this case be, and it is hereby, accepted.
(2) This case be, and is hereby dismissed.

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. BFI1960005
MARCH 8, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
MEDALLION MORTGAGE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant, Medallion Mortgage
Company, is licensed to engage in business as a mortgage lender and broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that a bond filed by the
Defendant pursuant to Virginia Code § 6.1-413 was canceled on December 31, 1995; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written
notice to the Defendant by certified mail on January 17, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked on February 19, 1996 uniess a new
bond was filed by that date, and that a written request for hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission on or before
February 2, 1996; and that no new bond or written request for hearing was filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant has failed to maintain a bond in force as required by Virginia Code § 6.1-413, and

IT IS ORDERED THAT the license granted to Medallion Mortgage Company to engage in business as a mortgage lender and broker be, and
it is hereby, revoked.

CASE NO. BFI960009
MAY 2, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.
ACE MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant, Ace Mortgage
Corporation, is licensed to engage in business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that a bond filed by the Defendant
pursuant to Virginia Code § 6.1-413 was canceled on March 28, 1996; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the
Defendant by certified mail on March 12, 1996 that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless a new bond was filed by April 18, 1996, and
that a written request for hearing was required to be filed in the office of the Clerk of the Commission on or before March 27, 1996; and that no new bond,
or written request for hearing, was filed by the Defendant.
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Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant has failed to maintain a bond in force as required by Virginia Code § 6.1-413, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to Ace Mortgage Corporation to engage in business as a mortgage broker be, and it is hereby, revoked.

CASE NO. BFI960014
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
BANC ONE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY, the Staff reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in business under Chapter 6 of
Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that during an examination of its Fredericksburg, Virginia office by Bureau of Financial Institutions examiners, it was
found that the Defendant had violated certain provisions of Chapter 6 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code in the conduct of its licensed business, and that
Banc One Consumer Discount Company, an affiliate of the Defendant engaged in mortgage lending in that office, had violated certain laws applicable to
the conduct of its business; that upon being informed that the Commissioner of Financial Institutions intended to recommend the imposition of a fine
therefor, the Defendant offered to settle this case by payment of the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of
Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing in the case; and the Commissioner recommended that the Commission accept Defendant's offer of setttement
pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code § 12.1-15. Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Defendant's offer in settlement of this case is accepted.
(2) This case is dismissed.

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. BFI960016
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
AMERICAN FUNDING & INVESTMENT CORPORATION,
Defendant

ORDER_REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996; and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.
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CASE NO. BFI960023
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
CENTURY CAPITAL MORTGAGE, INC.,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996; and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.

CASE NO. BFI960029
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
FINANCIAL SECURITY MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code’§ 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996; and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.

CASE NO. BFI1960041
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
V.
LIBRA INVESTMENTS LIMITED,
Defendant

ORDER_REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996; and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.
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CASE NO. BF1960042
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
METRO MORTGAGE ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996, and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.

CASE NO. BFI1960053
MAY 31, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
TELNET CAPITAL, INC.,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY, the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in
business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that the Defendant failed to file its annual report due March 25, 1996, as
required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written notice to the Defendant by certified mail on
April 24, 1996, that he would recommend that its license be revoked unless the annual report was filed by May 16, 1996, and that a written request for
hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk on or before May 9, 1996; and that no annual report, or written request for hearing, was timely
filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant failed to file the annual report required by Virginia Code § 6.1-418, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to the Defendant to engage in business as a mortgage broker is hereby revoked.

CASE NO. BFI960063
JUNE 17, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
GARY W. BROWNING, va MAXIMUM FUNDING,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

ON A FORMER DAY the Commissioner of Financial Institutions reported to the Commission that the Defendant, Gary W. Browning t/a
Maximum Funding, is licensed to engage in business as a mortgage broker under Chapter 16 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that a bond filed by the
Defendant pursuant to Virginia Code § 6.1-413 was canceled on March 15, 1996; that the Commissioner, pursuant to delegated authority, gave written
notice to the Defendant by certified mail on April 19, 1996, that he would recommend that the Defendant's license be revoked unless a new bond was filed
by May 17, 1996, and that a written request for hearing was required to be filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission on or before May 6, 1996;
and that no new bond, or written request for hearing, was filed by the Defendant.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that the Defendant has failed to maintain a bond in force as required by Virginia Code § 6.1-413, and it is

ORDERED that the license granted to Gary W. Browning t/a Maximum Funding to engage in business as a mortgage broker be, and it is
hereby, revoked.
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CASE NO. BFI960068
JUNE 27, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of proposed amendment of a regulation relating to surety bonds of money order sellers and money transmitters

ORDER ADOPTING AMENDMENT TO A REGULATION

By order herein dated May 20, 1996, the Commission directed that notice be given of proposed amendment of Chapter 120 of Title 10 of the
Virginia Administrative Code, entitled "Surety Bond Required of Money Order Sellers and Money Transmitters.” Notice of the proposed amendment was
published in the Virginia Register on June 10, 1996, and was also given to all licensees under Chapter 12 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code. Interested
parties were afforded an opportunity to file written comments in favor of or against the proposal, and written requests for a hearing, on or before June 19,
1996, and a hearing was set at 2:00 p.m. on June 27, 1996, before the Commission.

No written comments or written requests for hearing were filed. The hearing was convened before the Commission on June 27, 1996. No
appearance was made on behalf of any licensed money order seller or money transmitter, and no public witness appeared at the hearing. The proposed
amendment permits money order seller and money transmitter licensees to provide security under Virginia Code § 6.1-372 by means of the deposit of cash
or certain securities with a depository institution pursuant to an agreement approved by the Commissioner of Financial Institutions.

The Commission, having considered the amendment, concludes that it fulfills the "alternate security device” provisions of Virginia Code § 6.1~
372, and properly protects the interests of purchasers of money orders and money transmission services in Virginia. The Commission is, therefore, of the
opinion that the amendment should be adopted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The amended regulation entitled "Security Required of Money Order Sellers and Money Transmitters,” attached hereto, is adopted effective
July 1, 1996.

(2) The amended regulation shall be transmitted for publication in the Virginia Register.

(3) Copies of the amended regulation be sent by the Bureau of Financial Institutions to all licensees, and current applicants for licenses, under
Chapter 12 of Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code.

(4) There being nothing further to be done in this matter, this case is dismissed and the papers herein shall be placed among the ended cases.

NOTE: A copy of the attachment entitled "Security Required of Money Order Sellers and Money Transmitters” is on file and may be examined
at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond,
Virginia.

CASE NO BFI960069
AUGUST 20, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
AVCO MORTGAGE & ACCEPTANCE, INC,,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY, the Staff reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in business under Chapter 16 of
Title 6.1 of the Virginia Code; that during an examination of its Roanoke, Virginia office by Bureau of Financial Institutions examiners, it was found that
the Defendant had violated certain laws applicable to the conduct of its licensed business; that upon being informed that the Commissioner of Financial
Institutions intended to recommend license suspension and the imposition of a fine therefor, the Defendant offered to settle this case by payment of the
sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing in the case; and the
Commissioner recommended that the Commission accept Defendant's offer of settlement pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code § 12.1-15.
Accordingly.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Defendant's offer in settlement of this case is accepted.
(2) This case is dismissed.

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. BFI960070
AUGUST 20, 1996

Ex Parte: In the matter of
EQUITY ONE CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY, INC.

SURRENDER ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY the Bureau of Financial Institutions ("the Bureau"), by counsel, informed the Commission that Equity One Consumer
Discount Company, inc. ("Equity One") is a licensee under the Consumer Finance Act, Virginia Code §§ 6.1-244 et seq. ("the Act"), and that Equity One
has surrendered the consumer finance license for its office located on Midlothian Tumpike in Richmond, Virginia. Upon consideration whereof,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Equity One shall continue to be subject to the provisions of the Act with respect to loans previously made thereunder until such time as it
no longer has any interest in any such loan or until the next examination following payment in full of the last of such loans, whichever is later.

(2) Equity One shall maintain the records relating to such loans accessible to examination by Bureau personnel during the aforementioned time
period.

CASE NO. BFI960071
OCTOBER 7, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
BEARD DEVELOPMENT CORP., tYa AMERICA'S HOME MORTGAGE CO.,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

ON A FORMER DAY, the Staff reported to the Commission that the Defendant is licensed to engage in business under Chapter 16 of
Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia; that during examinations of its offices by Bureau of Financial Institutions examiners, it was found that the Defendant had
violated certain laws and regulations applicable to the conduct of its licensed business; that upon being informed that the Commissioner of Financial
Institutions intended to recommend the imposition of a fine therefor, the Defendant offered to settle this matter, without making any admissions, by
payment of the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing; and the
Commissioner recommended that the Commission accept Defendant's offer of settlement pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code § 12.1-15.
Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Defendant's offer in settlement of this matter is accepted.

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. BFI1960072
SEPTEMBER 26, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of amending the rules governing open-end credit and mortgage lending in offices licensed under the Consumer Finance
Act

ORDER AMENDING REGULATIONS

By Order dated August 8, 1996, the Commission directed that notice be given of certain proposed amendments to its "Rules Governing Open-
End Credit Business in Licensed Consumer Finance Offices” (10 VAC 5-60-40) and "Rules Governing Real Estate Mortgage Business in Licensed
Consumer Finance Offices" (10 VAC 5-60-50). The amendments, proposed by the Bureau of Financial Institutions (the "Bureau”), eliminated in each set
of rules a prohibition against converting an open-end credit balance or a balance due on a mortgage loan to a loan made under the Consumer Finance Act
("the Act"), Chapter 6 (§ 6.1-244, et seq.) of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia, or including any such balance in a loan made under the Act.

Notice of the proposed amendments was duly published September 2, 1996, in the Virginia Register and was sent by the Bureau to all licensees
under the Act, the Virginia Financial Services Association, the Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, the Virginia Poverty Law Center, and the Office of
the Attorney General, Division of Consumer Counsel. One written comment was received prior to the September 24, 1996 deadline; the Virginia
Financial Services Association submitted a comment in support of the proposed amendments. No request for a hearing was filed.
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NOW THE COMMISSION, having considered the proposed amendments and the submission in this case, concludes that the regulations
should be amended as proposed.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The regulations, as amended, entitled "Rules Govemning Open-End Credit Business in Licensed Consumer Finance Offices” and "Rules
Govemning Real Estate Mortgage Business in Licensed Consumer Finance Offices”, attached hereto, are adopted. The regulations, as adopted, shall be
transmitted for publication in the Virginia Register and shall be effective upon their being filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

(2) There being nothing further to be done in the matter, this case is dismissed. The papers herein shall be placed among the ended cases.
NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Open-End Credit Business in Licensed Consumer Finance Offices" is on file and

may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main
Street, Richmond, Virginia.
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CLERK'S OFFICE

CASE NO. CLK960130
APRIL 26, 1996

PETITION OF
TAZEWELL COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE AUTHORITY

ORDER OF REVOCATION

On Friday, March 8, 1996, the Tazewell County Public Service Authority ("Authority") submitted to the Commission’s Clerk’s Office by
facsimile telecopier a Petition for Rehearing pursuant to Va. Code § 13.1-614. The original petition was received in the Clerk’s Office on Monday,
March 11, 1996.

The relief sought by the Authority is for the Commission to rehear the certificates of dissolution and termination of corporate existence which
were issued by orders dated March 1, 1996, in respect of Pocahontas Water Works, Inc. ("Pocahontas™). In support of this relief, the petition states that the
Circuit Court of McDowell County, West Virginia appointed the Authority co-receiver of Pocahontas on October 24, 1995, and, consequently, after that
date no one other than the co-receivers had the authority to request the Commission to dissolve and terminate the corporate existence of Pocahontas.

According to the Commission’s records, Pocahontas was incorporated as a public service company under the Virginia Stock Corporation Act
on January 6, 1958. Articles of dissolution and articles of termination of corporate existence of Pocahontas were filed on March 1, 1996. The articles of
dissolution were executed in the name of the corporation by H. P. Musser, Jr. and the articles of termination were executed by Ronnie K. Hoffman. The
articles, respectively, indicate that H. P. Musser, Jr. is President and that Ronnie K. Hoffman is Secretary of Pocahontas. Once the articles were found to
be in apparent compliance with the applicable provisions of the Stock Corporation Act, Pocahontas was dissolved and its existence terminated by orders
dated March 1, 1996.

Additional support for the requested relief was offered when a Joint Motion to Revoke the Orders to Issue a Certificate of Termination and
Certificate of Dissolution was filed by the Authority and Pocahontas, by their respective counsel, on April 17, 1996. The joint motion states, among other
things, (1) that the West Virginia court ordered the assets of Pocahontas to be held by the two co-receivers - the Authority and the McDowell County
(West Virginia) Public Service District - until the construction of a new water system is completed, at which time the assets are to be transferred to the co-
receivers and, after which, Pocahontas should be dissolved and terminated, (2) that construction of the new system is expected to be completed during
mid-summer of 1996 and (3) that the corporate existence of Pocahontas needs to be maintained until the new system is completed and the assets
transferred.

Code § 13.1-614 empowers the Commission to rehear the issuance of a Stock Corporation Act certificate if a shareholder, within ten days after
the effective date of the certificate, files a petition asserting that the articles contain a misstatement of material fact as to compliance with the requirements
of the corporate law. In addition, the corporation must be given notice and the petitioner and the corporation must be afforded an opportunity to be heard
before the Commission revokes or refuses to revoke its order issuing the certificate. The filing of the joint motion indicates that the requirements for
notice and an opportunity to be heard have been satisfied.

The Commission, upon consideration of the pleadings and facts, is of the opinion and finds that the Authority has established that it is entitled
to the relief requested. It is, therefore,

ORDERED that the order issuing the Certificate of Dissolution and the order issuing the Certificate of Termination, both dated March 1, 1996,
with respect to Pocahontas Water Works, Inc. be, and they hereby are, revoked.
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BUREAU OF INSURANCE

CASE NO. INS900010

MAY 8, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.
PACIFIC STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant
FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein January 31, 1990, Pacific Standard Life Insurance Company's ("Pacific Standard”) license to transact the
business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia was suspended by the Commission;

WHEREAS, by affidavit dated March 4, 1996, Pacific Standard's Vice President and Controller formally requested the withdrawal of Pacific
Standard's license to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the request and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion that the request should be approved;
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pacific Standard Life Insurance Company's license to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and it is
hereby, withdrawn effective as of the date of this order; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS910068
APRIL 24, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
FIDELITY BANKERS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

AMENDMENT TO ORDER APPOINTING DEPUTY RECEIVER
FOR CONSERVATION AND REHABILITATION

WHEREAS, by order of the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond dated May 13, 1991, upon application of the Commission, the Commission
was appointed Receiver of Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company ("Fidelity Bankers"); and

WHEREAS, by order entered herein May 13, 1991, the Commission appointed Steven T. Foster, Commissioner of Insurance, Bureau of
Insurance, State Corporation Commission, Deputy Receiver of Fidelity Bankers, which subsequently became a mutual life insurance company and whose
name was changed to First Dominion Mutual Life Insurance Company ("First Dominion") and vested in the Deputy Receiver certain powers as set forth
more particularly in the Commission's order of May 13, 1991,

IT IS ORDERED that, effective May 1, 1996, Alfred W. Gross, Acting Commissioner of Insurance, be, and he is hereby, appointed Acting
Deputy Receiver of First Dominion and Acting Trustee of Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company Trust ("Fidelity Bankers Trust").

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Commissioner Gross, in addition to the powers and authority set forth in the Commission's order of
May 13, 1991, and all subsequent orders entered herein, be, and he is hereby, vested with all the powers and authority express and implied under the
provision of §§ 38.2-1500 through 38.2-1521 and that Commissioner Gross may do all acts necessary or appropriate with respect to the receivership of
First Dominion and Fidelity Bankers Trust.
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CASE NO. INS920127
APRIL 24, 1996

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER DELEGATING
CERTAIN AUTHORITY TO THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

Virginia Code § 12.1-16 provides, in pertinent part:

In the exercise of the powers and in the performance of the duties imposed by law upon the Commission with
respect to insurance and banking, the Commission may delegate to such employees and agents as it may deem
proper such powers and require of them, or any of them, the performance of such duties as it may deem
proper.

This statute provides further that the head of the Bureau through which the Commission administers the insurance laws shall be designated "Commissioner
of Insurance.”

NOW THEREFORE, finding it lawful and proper to do so, the Commission hereby delegates to Alfred W. Gross, Acting Commissioner of
Insurance, the authority to exercise its powers and to act for the Commission in all matters in the administration of the insurance laws and regulations of
this Commonwealth; provided, however, the power to revoke any license issued by the Bureau of Insurance pursuant to this delegation of authority, the
power to approve offers of settlement and the power to promulgate rules and regulations shall be, and are hereby, expressly reserved to the Commission.
This delegation of authority shall be effective and continuing unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.

In the performance of the duties herein delegated to him, the Acting Commissioner of Insurance shall have the power and authority to make all
findings and determinations permitted or required by law.

All actions taken by the Acting Commissioner of Insurance pursuant to the authority granted herein are subject to review by the Commission in
accordance with the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the State Corporation Commission.

This order shall be effective May 1, 1996, and supersedes and revokes the order entereéd herein May 12, 1992, and any and all other orders
previously delegating any authority to the administrative head of the Bureau of Insurance.

CASE NO. INS920441
JANUARY 29, 1996

PETITION OF
NORTH AMERICAN REASSURANCE COMPANY

For Review of Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company's Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeals as to Certain Claims Involving North
American Reassurance Company

FINAL ORDER

This matter is before us in two respects. First, on October 19, 1992, North American Reassurance Company ("NARE"),l filed a Petition
("Petition I") for review of determinations by Steven T. Foster, Deputy Receiver of Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company ("Deputy Receiver"),
("Fidelity"), of certain claims NARE had filed against that receivership estate.

Second, on June 30, 1995, NARE filed a similar Petition ("Petition I1") seeking relief from later determinations of the Deputy Receiver related
to the same basic factual situation.

The Deputy Receiver filed a Motion to Dismiss Petition I, along with other pleadings, and we will treat that motion as applicable to Petition II,
also.

Thdugh the relationship between NARE and Fidelity which gave rise to this controversy is convoluted, the basic facts seem clear.

In December, 1990, Fidelity agreed to sell a block of its life insurance business to Protective Life Insurance Company ("PLICO"). However, as
a condition of the sale, PLICO insisted on a "stop-loss” guarantee, from a company other than Fidelity, to protect it against the possibility of excess
mortality claims on this business. NARE agreed to provide this service, for a small annual premium. Under this arrangement, at the end of each calendar
year, PLICO would report to NARE the amount of its excess mortality loss for that year, NARE would pay this amount to PLICO, and would be
reimbursed in turn by Fidelity. This relationship was to continue as long as the underlying life policies remained in effect.

! NARE changed its name to Swiss Re Life Company of America in mid-1995. However, since most of the pleadings in this case refer to the company as
NARE, it will be referenced as such herein.

2 In that Petition, NARE moved that those matters be consolidated with the issues being considered under Petition I, above. That motion is granted, and
both Petitions are assigned to Case No. INS920441. Petition 11, in our view, principally served to update the amounts and status of issues already raised in
Petition L.
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Also in December, 1990, NARE began discussions with Integrated Resources Life Insurance Company ("Integrated") to acquire certain
reinsurance treaties from Integrated, under which Integrated served as reinsurer for other insurance companies, one of which was Fidelity. This
arrangement became effective July 1, 1991. As of that date, therefore, NARE became obligated to reinsure Fidelity for certain losses.’

Thus, under these two situations, NARE could become both a debtor and a creditor of Fidelity. Its debtor relationship arose in its role as a
reinsurer of Fidelity, due to those treaties acquired from Integrated, as well as those entered into directly with Fidelity. It would become a creditor of
Fidelity whenever it paid an excess mortality loss amount to PLICO, since it was Fidelity's obligation under that arrangement to make NARE whole for
such payments. Both such relationships did in fact develop, and became factors in the Commission’s receivership proceeding regarding Fidelity.

NARE makes several contentions in its Petitions. First, it claims it should be allowed to set-off the amounts it owes Fidelity under the
reinsurance treaties against the amounts it is owed by Fidelity under the PLICO arrangement. Second, it contends that the payments it makes to PLICO
should be accorded priority in the receivership proceeding, as a cost and expense of administration of the receivership estate. Third, it notes that the
PLICO contracts provide for 10% interest on any payments past due from Fidelity to NARE, and it contends that such interest should be allowed as a part
of its claim against Fidelity.

By contrast, the Deputy Receiver argues that no set-off should be allowed, that administrative priority should be denied, and that no interest
should be allowed on NARE's claims. The Deputy Receiver is willing to approve NARE's PLICO-related losses only as a general, unsecured claim
against the receivership estate, without interest, and he contends that NARE's reinsurance obligations to Fidelity should be paid immediately to the
receivership estate.

In June, 1995, NARE and the Deputy Receiver filed a Stipulation which contained information as to the amounts in controversy between them.
There, the Deputy Receiver contends that NARE owes Fidelity, under the reinsurance treaties, the sum of $2,390,865 (51,146,962 of which is attributable
to the Integrated treaties).”

The Stipulation also states that NARE has paid PLICO, through May 31, 1995, $3,759,115, none of which has been paid by Fidelity to NARE.
That amount has been approved by the Deputy Receiver as a general, unsecured claim against Fidelity. He has disapproved, however, NARE's claim for
10% interest on that amount, an additional $821,647 as of the same date.’

Although the magnitude of the above amounts seems non-controversial, the size of NARE's projected future obligations under the PLICO
arrangement is disputed. The Deputy Receiver has calculated that loss, as of the dissolution of the Fidelity Life Insurance Company Trust in the year
2000, to be $6,967,285, discounted at 5% present value to December 31, 1994, NARE, by contrast, has calculated a loss of $12,587,396 as of May 31,
1995, or $15,741,768, if discounted to January 1, 2000, using the same discount rate.

The Commission has considered fully the record in this case and believes that the matter can now be disposed of, although certain calculations
will have to be performed in the future, in reliance on principles announced herein.

In the view we take of this case, we do not believe that there is any serious issue of fact in dispute between the parties, and therefore that there
is no need for an evidentiary hearing. The parties have, of course, availed themselves of repeated opportunities to address the legal issues.

First, we deny NARE's claim for treatment of its PLICO payments as a cost and expense of administration of the Fidelity receivership, and thus
will not give these claims priority. Were we to accord such treatment, under Va. Code § 38.2-1509, those payments would take precedence over wages of
employees, claims of secured creditors, federal taxes and policyholders. We find no support for such a ruling.

Second, we deny NARE's claim for interest on these amounts. We agree with the Deputy Receiver that, although the underlying contracts may
have provided for interest in a normal commercial setting, interest normally does not accrue on a creditor's claim in a receivership context.

Third, we will deny NARE's request that it be permitted to set-off its obligations to Fidelity under the reinsurance treaties it assumed from
Integrated against the claims it has against Fidelity for the PLICO situation. We sustain the position of the Deputy Receiver with respect to these treaties.

In particular, we find there is a requirement of mutuality inherent in Va. Code § 38.2-1515, the set-off statute. That is, the debts and credits
sought to be set off must share similar characteristics in a way in which these claims do not. For example, NARE became a creditor of Fidelity under the
PLICO arrangement before Fidelity was placed in receivership. It did not become a debtor to Fidelity under the Integrated assumption, however, until
after the receivership date, and we find this dichotomy fatal to a set-off.

Fourth, however, we will sustain NARE's request that it be permitted to set-off its obligations to Fidelity under the "non-Integrated"8
reinsurance treaties. According to the parties’ June, 1995, stipulation, the reinsurance obligations of NARE to Fidelity which do not involve Integrated
total $1,243,903, and this will be the amount of the permitted set-off under our ruling. The Deputy Receiver's position regarding the "non-Integrated”

* NARE was also Fidelity's reinsurer under other treaties directly between the two companies, which had no relation to Integrated.

* In May, 1991, Fidelity Bankers was placed into receivership by order of the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond, and the Commission was appointed
its Receiver.

* The Stipulation notes that, as of June, 1993, all policies which formed the basis for these reinsurance arrangements were assumed by Hartford Life
Insurance Company from Fidelity. Thus, the above amounts will not change in the future.

¢ The PLICO arrangement would have required another payment from NARE to PLICO on January 15, 1996, assuming there were excess mortality losses
for 1995, but we have been supplied no information on this point.

" NARE seems to recognize this principle. See Petition I, page 24.

¥ Those treaties which were not assumed by NARE from Integrated.
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amounts seems focused mainiy on the nature of the PLICO claim (that it is, for example, a contingent liability, which may not be the subject of a set-off),
and that allowing a reinsurer such as NARE to effect a set-off somehow violates public policy. We are not persuaded by these arguments. First, the
PLICO claim becomes less contingent with each passing year, yet the receivership estate is still under administration; thus, no delay in administration has
been occasioned by the nature of these claims. The second argument goes merely to the wisdom of the statute, since there is no prohibition therein against
use of set-off by reinsurers.

The remaining issue is how to handle future losses experienced by NARE under the PLICO arrangement. We think the treatment to date
furnishes reasonable guidance on this point. That is, for each year in which NARE actually pays any amounts to PLICO, such payment will be added to
its general, unsecured claim against Fidelity, without interest. The Deputy Receiver is directed to approve such claim promptly when submitted, subject
only to verifying the correct amount. Such procedure will be followed until and including the potential payment which will be due from NARE to PLICO
in January, 2000.

In that year, which is the year the Fidelity Life Insurance Trust will terminate, an actuarial projection will be made by the parties to estimate the
likely future losses which will be suffered by NARE for the remaining life of the PLICO arrangement. That amount will be discounted to the date on
which the Trust ends, using a discount rate and other factors to be agreed by the parties. The amount so calculated will be added to NARE's general,
unsecured claim and resolved in the same manner as all other general, unsecured claims at that time.

To summarize, the disposition we make of the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss and counter-claim has the following elements:

1. NARE will have a general, unsecured claim against the Fidelity estate for all amounts NARE actually pays PLICO, through the payment
potentially due in January, 2000, plus an actuarially determined amount for all such obligations after that date. No such amounts will bear
interest. The Commission will resolve any disputes regarding calculation of these amounts, if the parties cannot in good faith settle them
between themselves.

2. The general, unsecured claim noted above is reduced, effective immediately, by the set-off amount regarding reinsurance claims discussed
above, $1,243,903. Correspondingly, NARE's debt to Fidelity is reduced by the same amount, also effective immediately.

3. NARE is obligated to Fidelity for the sum of $1,146,962, the amount related to the reinsurance obligations assumed by NARE from
Integrated. Judgment shall enter against NARE for said amount, with interest to accrue at the legal rate from the date of this order.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the disposition and relief set forth in the body of this order shall be implemented herein.

2. That, although this order is intended by the Commission to be a final order in this matter, the Commission will be available to resolve any
matters, such as calculations of future amounts, which may become necessary. .

CASE NO. INS920441
JUNE 21, 1996

PETITION OF
NORTH AMERICAN REASSURANCE COMPANY

For review of Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company's Deputy Receivers Determination of Appeals as to Certain Claims Involving North
American Reassurance Company

ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR SUSPENSION OF FINAL ORDER
PENDING APPEAL TO THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT

ON A FORMER DAY came North American Reassurance Company ("NARe"), now known as Swiss Re Life Company America, and filed
with the Clerk of the Commission a timely notice of appeal and, pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-676.H., a petition for suspension of the final order
entered herein on January 29, 1996;

AND THE COMMISSION, having noted that NARe and the Acting Deputy Receiver of First Dominion Mutual Life Insurance Company,
formerly Fidelity Bankers Life Insurance Company, by counsel, have filed with the Clerk of the Commission a joint stipulation pursuant to which NARe
has also filed with the Clerk of the Commission, in support of its Petition for Suspension, an irrevocable letter of credit which, among other things, is
established in favor of Alfred W. Gross, Acting Deputy Receiver of First Dominion Mutual Life Insurance Company in the total amount of one million,
two hundred eighty-four thousand, five hundred ninety-seven dollars and forty-four cents (31,284,597.44), and for good cause shown, is of the opinion
that the petition for suspension should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the final order entered herein January 29, 1996, be, and it is hereby, SUSPENDED pursuant to
Virginia Code § 8.01-676.H. until further order of the Commission.
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CASE NO. INS940086
AUGUST 2, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
V.

UNITED SERVICE ASSOCIATION FOR HEALTH CARE EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN
and

USA FOR HEALTH CARE BENEFIT TRUST,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

IT APPEARING from an affidavit filed with the Clerk of the Commission on July 16, 1996, that Defendants have complied with the terms of
the Consent Order entered by the Commission on July 7, 1996,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Consent Order entered herein be, and it is hereby, VACATED,; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS940093
MAY 13, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ENTREPRENEURS OF AMERICA BENEFIT TRUST,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant violated Section 5 of the
Commission's Rules Goveming Multiple Employer Welfare arrangements by operating a self-funded multiple employer welfare arrangement in the
Commonwealth of Virginia without first obtaining a license from the Commission;

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to May 23, 1996,
permanently enjoining Defendant from operating a multiple employer welfare arrangement in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before May 23,
1996, Defendant files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, a responsive
pleading and a request for a hearing before the Commission.

CASE NO. INS940125
JUNE 4, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
RISCORP NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, f/k/a ATLAS INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein December 6, 1994, Defendant's license to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
Virginia was suspended.

WHEREAS, Defendant's March 31, 1996, Quarterly Statement filed with the Bureau of Insurance indicates that Defendant has restored its
surplus to the minimum amount required by Virginia law;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the order entered by the Commission suspending Defendant's license be vacated;
and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance, is of the opinion that the
Order Suspending License entered by the Commission should be vacated;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Order Suspending License entered herein on December 6, 1994, be, and it is hereby, VACATED; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS940130
JANUARY 2, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
FIRST CONTINENTAL LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein August 15, 1994, Defendant's license to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
Virginia was suspended;

WHEREAS, by affidavit of Defendant's Secretary-Treasurer, the Commission was advised that, as of September 30, 1995, Defendant restored
its surplus to policyholders to at least $3,000,000, the minimum amount required by Virginia law;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Order Suspending License entered by the Commission be vacated; and

The COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance, is of the opinion that the Order
Suspending License entered by the Commission should be vacated;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Order Suspending License entered herein be, and it is hereby, VACATED; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS940182
MARCH 1, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
CREDIT GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in a certain instance, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1905.2 by failing
to file timely with the Commission Defendant's 1994 Supplemental Report for Certain Lines or Subclassifications of Liability Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violation;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) and has
waived its right to a hearing; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS940218
APRIL 24, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.

HOME WARRANTY CORPORATION, HOME OWNERS WARRANTY CORPORATION
and

HOW INSURANCE COMPANY, A RISK RETENTION COMPANY,
DEFENDANTS

SECOND ORDER IN AID OF RECEIVERSHIP

WHEREAS, upon application of the Commission and Steven T. Foster, Commissioner of Insurance, on October 14, 1994, in Court File
No. HE-1059-1, the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond, pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1505, entered an order entitled FINAL ORDER
APPOINTING RECEIVER FOR REHABILITATION OR LIQUIDATION in which, inter alia, the Commission and Steven T. Foster were appointed,
respectively, Receiver and Deputy Receiver of Home Warranty Corporation, Home Owners Warranty Corporation and HOW Insurance Company, A Risk
Retention Group ("the HOW Companies"). Said order also granted to said receivers certain powers and authority as more particularly set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1507 provides, inter alia, that, "If the Commission is authorized to proceed with the rehabilitation or
liquidation, it may issue injunctions or enter any other appropriate order for the protection of the insurer's policyholders and creditors and the preservation
of its property";

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1508 provides, inter alia, that once the Commission has been appointed receiver of a delinquent insurer,
"All further proceedings in connection with the rehabilitation or liquidation shall be conducted by the Commission without any control or supervision by
the court to which the application was made"; and

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1510 provides, inter alia, that, "The Commission shall have the power to appoint one or more special
deputies as its agent” and that "The Commission may delegate to its agent any of its powers which are necessary to carry out the rehabilitation or
liquidation";

IT IS ORDERED that, effective May 1, 1996, Alfred W. Gross, Acting Commissioner of Insurance, Bureau of Insurance, State Corporation
Commission be, and he is hereby, appointed Acting Deputy Receiver of Home Warranty Corporation, Home Owners Warranty Corporation and HOW
Insurance Company, A Risk Retention Group and shall have and possess all of the powers and authority of the Deputy Receiver as set forth in the Circuit
Court of the City of Richmond's order of October 14, 1994, in Court File No. HE-1059-1.

CASE NO. INS950078
MARCH 4, 1996

PETITION OF
RUSSELL JOHNSON

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation, and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal -

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on May 6, 1995, Russell Johnson ("Petitioner") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the Commission contesting the Deputy
Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 38461222;

WHEREAS, on September 12, 1995, the Commission appointed a Hearing Examiner to conduct ali further proceedings including ruling on a
Motion to Dismiss which had previously been filed by the Deputy Receiver;

WHEREAS, on September 29, 1995, the Hearing Examiner denied the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on November 30, 1995, a tclephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner and the Deputy Receiver were provided an
opportunity to introduce testimony and evidence in support of their respective positions and provided an opportunity to cross-examine on the evidence
proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on December 29, 1995, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that Petitioner's claim
should be denied and recommended that the Commission enter an order: (i) adopting her findings; (ii) affirming the Deputy Receiver's denial of Claim
No. 38461222; and (iii) dismissing the case from the Commission's docket of active cases;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of an the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Petition of Russell Johnson for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DENIED;
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(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on April 19, 1995, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950079
OCTOBER 28, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
NORWEST CORPORATION, NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC.
and
AMERICAN LAND TITLE COMPANY, INC.
Defendants

FINAL ORDER AND OPINION

The underlying Rule to Show Cause in this case was issued after an investigation conducted by the Bureau of Insurance ("Bureau”) undertaken
in response to a complaint made by Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation ("LTIC"). A Hearing Examiner was appointed to receive evidence, make
findings, and report to the Commission. After the Rule to Show Cause was issued, LTIC and Virginia Land Title Association ("VLTA") requested, and
were permitted, to participate in this proceedings as party complainant and intervener, respectively.

A hearing was conducted before the Examiner on November 14, 1995. Subsequently, all parties were allowed to file Post-Hearing Briefs. The
Final Report of the Hearing Examiner was filed on April 25, 1996, and the Defendants filed comments thereon.

For the most part, the facts in the case are not in dispute; the controversy centers rather upon the parties' conflicting interpretations of Virginia
law. The facts are as follows:

Norwest Corporation ("NC") is a bank holding company and the parent company of Norwest Mortgage, Inc. ("NMI") and American Land Title
Company, Inc. ("ALTC"). NMI originates residential first mortgage loans and sells the bulk of these loans in the secondary market to entities such as the
Federal National Mortgage Association ("Fannie Mae"), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Association ("Freddie Mac"), and the Government National
Mortgage Association ("Ginnie Mae").! ALTC is a title insurance agency licensed in Virginia to procure title insurance policies from licensed title
insurance companies.

In 1992, NMI and ALTC began to develop a program called "Title Option Plus" ("TOP"). TOP is available to NMI borrowers on loans secured
by mortgages on pre-existing individual residences. Under this program, ALTC prepares a "Title Condition Report." If the report reveals no title defects,
NMI will make the loan without requiring the borrower to purchase a lender’s title insurance policy. In general, the TOP fee is 10% less than the premium
on a lender's title insurance policy.

Before the development of TOP, secondary purchasers of NMI's loans required such loans to be backed by either lender's title insurance or a
lawyer's title opinion. The documents conveying the loan to the secondary market also contained the lender's guarantee as to the first lien status of the
loan sold. Now, by a special agreement negotiated by NC and NMI, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac will accept TOP in lieu of lender's title insurance or an
attorney's title opinion. With TOP, NMI agrees to cure any title defect in the loan secured by the mortgage, or to repurchase the loan from these secondary
purchasers, and NC further guarantees NMI's performance. Ginnie Mae does not require the additional guarantee from NC, but also accepts TOP on loans
sold to it by NML

The Examiner concluded that TOP constituted insurance: "TOP falls squarely within the definition of title insurance found in Code § 38.2-123.
It is insurance which protects secondary lenders from economic losses caused by reason of liens and encumbrances on property securing an NMI loan.
TOP also guarantees an NMI loan's first lien status by protecting the secondary lenders from any loss caused by any on- or off-record title defects during
the term of the loan. Clearly, TOP is title insurance.”>  On the basis of that finding, the Examiner recommended that the Commission enjoin the
Defendants from offering TOP in the Commonwealth and impose a $60,000 fine, suspending half of the fine on the condition that the Defendants cease
selling TOP in Virginia. On May 10, 1996, the Defendants filed their comments on the Examiner's Report.

NOW THE COMMISSION, having considered the Examiner's Report, the comments and exceptions thereto, the record evidence herein, as
well as the relevant rules and statutes, is of the opinion and finds that TOP is not insurance under the current state of the law in Virginia. While the public
interest may necessitate that products such as TOP be regulated, until the General Assembly acts to grant the Commission authority over such products,
there is no basis upon which the Commission may act. Accordingly, the Commission will dismiss the Rule to Show Cause.

The Commission finds that TOP does not involve the shifting of risk that is essential to the creation of insurance. NMI, like any lender, incurs
arisk that the priority of its lien is not what it believed it to be when the loan was made. NMI creates and bears that risk itself by virtue of its decision to
make the loan. When lender's title insurance is purchased, NMI (the lender) transfers its risk to the title insurance company. But where TOP is involved,
NMI retains the title risk.

' NMI sells 53% of its loans to Ginnie Mae, 23% to Freddie Mac, and 16% to Fannie Mae. The record is silent as to the disposition of the remaining 8%
of the loans.

2 Report, at 14.
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The issue in this case is whether TOP is insurance. There is no definition of insurance in the Code of Virginia.” In concluding that TOP
constitutes insurance, the Hearing Examiner principally focuses on two cases.’ The Report lists and relies upon the five elements necessary for a contract
of insurance included in American Surety and states that these elements are present in TOP, thus rendering TOP "insurance” in the Examiner's view. The
Report suggests that Defendants' emphasis on the element of transference of risk, as mentioned in Hilb, "focus[es] more on semantics rather than the
underlying notions and fundamental characteristics of an insurance contract"® While the Examiner acknowledges that the Virginia Supreme Court held,
in Hilb, that "shifting of the risk is the essence of insurance,"® he found "no indication that the Court ever intended the word 'shifting' to be used in the
narrow, overly restrictive context advocated by the Defendants."” The Commission must disagree with the Examiner's analysis and conclusions.

The Supreme Court of Virginia, in Hilb, a case where one of the dispositive issues was whether a particular transaction was insurance, stated
that "shifting of the risk is the essence of insurance." Further, the test applied to determine whether there was insurance in that case was whether there was
a transfer of risk.

The Commission is of the opinion that the Examiner's reliance on American Surety is based upon a misinterpretation of that decision. The
Court in American Surety first determined that fidelity insurance was involved. In so doing, it defined fidelity insurance by quoting with approval from

Corpus Juris:

Fidelity insurance, as the term is usually employed, is a contract whereby one, for a consideration, agrees to
indemnify another against loss arising from the want of honesty, integrity, or fidelity of employees or others
holding positions of trust.®

There was thus the transfer of risk, "whereby one, for a consideration, agrees to indemnify another against loss . . .." Once the Court determined that
insurance was involved, it then set out the elements necessary to establish an enforceable contract for insurance. The five elements relied on by the
Examiner are the elements necessary to create a contract for insurance once it has been determined that the contract is to be one for insurance. The
"elements" constitute the test to determine whether there is or is not a contract; the test of whether there is or is not insurance is the transfer of risk.

The Commissioner of Insurance has, through the issuance of Administrative Letters, recognized the critical distinction between products that
involve risk retention and products that involve risk transference. In Administrative Letter 1995-10, the Commissioner of Insurance wrote:

An employer may self-fund health benefits for its employees and contract with an administrator in
an ASO [Administrative Services Only] agreement to process claims and provide access to a network of
providers. In such cases, the employer bears the ultimate risk of loss for all health care claims incurred by its
employees. Furthermore, the employer may self-fund to cover its entire risk of loss, or it may seif-fund to a
certain dollar cap and purchase stop-loss insurance to cover any health care claims that exceed an individual
or aggregate cap.

However, with a capitated ASO agreement, the employer, for a fixed fee per employee, transfers all
or a portion of its risk of loss for health care claims of its employees to an administrator, health care provider
or other entity. This type of agreement constitutes a contract of insurance under Virginia law.

The Bureau of Insurance has drawn similar distinctions between extended warranty service plans offered by automobile manufacturers or
dealers and those offered by third parties. In Administrative Letter 1982-10, the Commissioner of Insurance wrote that "such contracts, by whatever name
called, are policies of mechanical breakdown insurance if offered by a person other than the manufacturer or seller of the covered motor vehicle... [while]
contracts offered by the manufacturer or seller of the covered motor vehicle are more in the nature of warranties than of insurance. The primalt;y risk of
loss under such contracts must remain with and be borne by the manufacturer or seller, or the contract will be deemed to be an insurance policy."l

While we are not bound by the opinions of the Bureau, the reasoning contained in these administrative letters is both persuasive and consistent
with the view of the Virginia Supreme Court that the "shifting of the risk is the essence of insurance.” Further, adoption of the Examiner's view would
reverse the basis for these administrative rulings and create at least great uncertainty in the industry. This we should not do unless legally required, or
presented with strong policy reason, to do so. Neither basis exists here.

The Commission must also disagree with the Examiner with respect to the "warranty" issue. It appears that his analysis is tied to the concept of
warranties for manufactured products. He concludes that if the warranty "protects the purchaser from losses caused by perils unrelated to the manufacture

% Various kinds of insurance are listed in the Code, but they all assume a definition of insurance. See, Code §§ 38.2-101 through -137.

* American Surety Company v. Commonwealth, 180 Va. 97 (1941) and Hilb. Rogal and Hamilton Company v. DePew, 247 Va. 240 (1994). In their
Comments, Defendants also cited Variable Annuity Life Insurance Company v. Clarke, 998 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1993).

3 Report, at 9.
¢ Hilb, at 248, citing Variable Annuity Life, at 1301.
7 Report, at 9.

8 American Surety, at 104.
® Ex. MMB-5, p. 1. Emphases added.

1 Ex. MMB-4, p.2.
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of the product and outside the seller's control, the promise to indemnify is more in the nature of insurance.”'! The Report explains how the "warranty"

NMI makes to the purchaser of the loans protects the purchaser against off-record defects in the chain of title and also opines that off-record defects do not
relate to the NMI "product,” i.c., the loan, but to the collateral securing the loan. The Report concludes that since these off-record defects could not be
under the control of the Defendants, TOP could not be a warranty and must instead be insurance.

This analysis ignores the fundamental elements of many basic business transactions. There are many "warranties” that do not relate to
"products” as described in the Reporl.Iz Warranties are a vital part of most business transactions and are part of the consideration for many sales. For
example, the seller of a business, whether assets or stock, often has to warrant many things that are not products of his company and are far beyond his
control. In such a transfer, the seller may be required to warrant that his company has free and clear title to all the company equipment, the trucks to
deliver the goods, and the land on which the company is located. He may have to warrant that the leases for the company outlets are valid and
enforceable. These warranties include many, if not all, of the same risks the Examiner describes, at page 13 of the Report, as beyond NMI's control.
There is clearly consideration for these warranties; the buyer would either not make the purchase or would pay less if the seller did not retain the risks that
are beyond the control of either party. The Examiner's narrow reasoning would imply, if not require, that such transactions be deemed to constitute
insurance and thus be subject to regulation. Yet, there has been no suggestion that these daily business transactions constitute insurance.

According to the record, all sellers of loans to Freddie Mac, Fannie Mae and Ginnie Mae must agree to indemnify these purchasers against the
risk that the lien may not have first priority. These purchasers require that the seller of the loans obtain either an opinion of counsel, a lender's title
insurance policy, or, in the case of NMI, TOP. In the first instance, the seller of the loan obtains an opinion of counsel as to the priority of his lien.
Similarly, NMI obtains a title condition report where TOP is involved. In both cases, the seller of the loan retains all of the risks of off-record defects in
the chain of title, clerk’s errors and other non-disclosed and non-conveyed interests, which are all matters beyond the control of the seller and discovery by
the title examiner. Part of the consideration for making the loans necessarily includes compensation for these risks. Under the Examiner's reasoning, all
loan sales where an opinion of counsel is involved must also include insurance because, just like the NMI-TOP situation, a risk beyond the control of the
seller is being retained and there is compensation for it.'> There has been no suggestion that sales of loans accompanied by an opinion of counsel rather
than title insurance invoive insurance. They do not. Nor does TOP. The only differences are that TOP includes a title condition report rather than an
opinion of counsel and the borrower's funds go to NMI's affiliate ALTC for the title search rather than to the lawyer. In substance, each transaction is
identical. Neither case involves insurance.

As noted above, the Examiner interpreted Hilb to mean there need not be a shifting or transference of risk for insurance to arise. Instead, in his
view, protection against risk may be afforded by "transferring’ the risk of loss, 'shifting’ the risk of loss, 'assuming’ the risk of loss, 'distributing' the risk of
loss, or 'retaining’ the risk of loss."** Clearly, one may protect against risk of loss by various means. However, only when one pays another to take over
one's own risk of loss is insurance created. The Examiner's reading does not, therefore, interpret Hilb, but rather would require an overruling of it.
Contrary to the Examiner's interpretation, the Supreme Court, in Hilb, stated and held that "shifting of the risk is the essence of insurance,” not assumption
or retention of one's own risk. This is a critical distinction and not a matter of semantics only. Further guidance is provided by Variable Annuity Life.

In Variable Annuity Life, the issue was whether banks, which were then prohibited from dealing in insurance products, could sell annuities.
The Court ruled that annuities were insurance, relying on the United States Supreme Court's definition of insurance in Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v.
Roval Drug Co.. that "[i]nsurance is an arrangement for transferring and distributing risk.""> The Court, in Variable Annuity Life, found that both "life
insurance and annuities transfer the economic risk of death from the policyholder to the insurance company.”™ Risk transference was the dispositive
factor in this case, as in Hilb.

Every lender "assumes" lien priority risks every time it makes a loan. Some lenders protect themselves from these risks by transferring them to
a title insurance company. Others lender's protect themselves by receiving opinions of counsel or, with TOP, title condition reports. In either of the latter
cases, the lender retains lien priority risks beyond his control, i.e., beyond the ability of the title examiner to discover them. Under the Examiner's reading
of Hilb, all loans, even those without title insurance, must necessarily involve insurance because of the lender's "assumption" and "retention” of these
risks. Clearly, the "assumption” and "retention” of lien priority risks by the lender cannot equate to the transfer of risk required by Hilb.

Another problem with the Examiner's analysis is that the question of whether TOP is insurance cannot be answered at the time the TOP
transaction occurs. The Examiner's determination that TOP constitutes insurance depends on the sale of the loan into the secondary market and the
guarantees and warranties related to such sales. Thus, if NMI were to retain a loan in which TOP is involved, there would, under the Examiner's rationale,
be no insurance. The determination of whether TOP is insurance should be made when the TOP transaction occurs. With a lender's title policy, there is a
transfer of risk from the lender to the title company and the fact that this constitutes insurance can be determined when the policy is issued. If NMI were
to keep a loan with TOP, there would never be "insurance” under the Examiner’s rationale because there would be no sale with the attendant warranties or
guarantees that are needed to create insurance. While NMI apparently sells all or most of its loans, other lenders do not. Under the Report's analysis, if a
lender adopted the TOP program and retained some or all of its loans for a period of time, then, perhaps years after a loan was made, TOP would suddenly
become "insurance"” at the time of the sale of the loan. The Hilb Court's requirement of the transfer of risk avoids this flaw. When the transaction occurs it
can be determined whether it is insurance.

i Report, at 12.

'2 While Defendants make an excellent case that the mortgage loan is a “product” as envisioned by the Examiner, such a finding is unnecessary.

5 1t should be clear that all lenders obtain compensation in some form for bearing these off-record risks, as well as all other risks associated with their
business. Where opinion of counsel accompanies a loan, the compensation for the off-record risks is part of the basic fees for making the loan; NMI is
similarly compensated where TOP and a title condition report is involved.

' Report, at 10.

1% 440 U.S. 205, 211; 99 S.Ct. 1067, 1073; 59 L.Ed.2d 261 (1979), quoting R Keeton, Insurance Law § 1.2(a) (1971).

'€ 998 F.2d 1295, 1301 (5th Cir. 1993).
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Finally, it must again be remembered that the issue in this case is whether TOP is insurance. The Examiner appears to conclude that if a
product looks like insurance, and is sold like insurance, it must be insurance.!” Such is not the case under the current state of the law in Virginia, however,
where the transfer of risk "is the essence of insurance.”

There being no transference of risk in the creation and issuance of TOP, it is simply not insurance. We have no authority to act here.
Therefore, we must dismiss the Rule to Show Cause. Accordingly,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Rule to Show cause be, and hereby is, dismissed; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

'7 Nebraska statutes define insurance to include, under certain circumstances, the "equivalent" of specified activities that could make TOP insurance. See,
Norwest Corp. v. State of Neb. Dept. of Ins., Docket No. 527 (Lancaster County, Neb. Dist. Ct., Jan. 5, 1996) and NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-1942. Virginia
has no comparable statutes.

CASE NO. INS950103
OCTOBER 28, 1996

APPLICATION OF
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF VIRGINIA (d/b/a Trigon Blue Cross Blue Shield)

For approval of a plan of demutualization and conversion from a mutual insurance company to a stock corporation pursuant to, inter alia,
Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1

ORDER GRANTING PROVISIONAL APPROVAL OF APPLICATION

Beginning on September 9, 1996, pursuant to an order entered herein June 3, 1996, the Commission conducted a hearing for the purpose of
considering the second amended application of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia ("Trigon"), a domestic mutual insurer, for approval of a plan of
conversion from a mutual insurance company to a stock insurance company ("the plan” or "the plan of conversion") pursuant to the provisions of Virginia
Code § 38.2-1005.1 and other related provisions of the Code of Virginia. The second amended application was filed with the Commission on May 31,
1996, being necessitated by the legislature's enactment of Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1.

At the hearing, Trigon, the Bureau of Insurance and the Division of Consumer Counsel of the Office of the Attorney General of Virginia were
represented by their counsel. While Mr. Gerald Haeckel became a protestant in this proceeding pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the
Commission and the aforesaid order, Mr. Haeckel was prevented from attending the hearing due to unavoidable circumstances. Several intervenors or
"public witnesses" appeared at the hearing expressing both support for, and opposition to, the proposed plan. In addition to the persons appearing at the
Commission's hearings, the Commission has received correspondence from a great number of persons concerning the proposed plan of conversion with
particular emphasis on how Trigon's plan proposes to distribute its accumulated surplus.

At the outset, the Commission believes that it should observe that, until the legislature adopted Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1, the Commission
possessed wide latitude with respect to its authority to act concerning a plan of conversion from a mutual insurer to a stock insurer. The enactment of
Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1 precisely defines the necessary elements of a plan of conversion which, if satisfied, mandates approval of the plan by the
Commission.

The Commission has carefully considered the views expressed by numerous individuals and organizations as articulated through appearances
before the Commission, correspondence and post-hearing briefs. The views of the Cities of Lynchburg and Charlottesville also have been appropriately
considered.

The Commission is mindful of the strongly held views by a number of these persons that the stock and/or cash representing the accumulated
surpius of Trigon should be distributed to a charitable foundation, or to persons who are not "policyholders,” as that term is defined, but have contributed
to the surplus as insureds under group policies, or to other entities who have contributed to the surplus by being parties to noninsurance "administrative
services only” contracts with Trigon, such as the Cities of Lynchburg and Charlottesville, or to other persons and entities having contributed ultimately to
the surplus of Trigon through Trigon's affiliated HMOs. A number of individuals expressed the view that no plan of conversion offered by Trigon should
be approved due to allegations of past violations of insurance laws by Trigon or its affiliates. We have no reason to question the sincerity of any of the
persons or entities urging various dispositions of Trigon's application, but it is not appropriate for us to evaluate the merits of those proposals. This is so
because Virginia code § 38.2-1005.1 precisely defines the necessary elements of a plan of conversion which, if satisfied, mandate approval of the plan by
the Commission.

Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1 explicitly circumscribes and dictates the individuals and entities to whom distributions of the surplus of Trigon
may be made under any plan of conversion filed with the Commission. This code section provides specifically, in pertinent part, that, after the mandatory
distribution to the Treasurer of Virginia of that part of Trigon's surplus set forth in subparagraph 4. of section B., "[t]he Commission shall approve any
such plan of conversion if ... the Commission determines that ... the plan allocates and directs that the entire stock ownership interests and other
consideration to be distributed pursuant to the plan of conversion be distributed to the policyholders of the domestic mutual insurer.” (Emphasis added).

Accordingly, with the enactment of Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1 in early 1996, those individuals and entitiecs who might otherwise have
participated in any distribution of the accumulated surplus of Trigon pursuant to a plan of conversion filed with and approved by the Commission have
been limited solely to those persons who are "policyholders” of Trigon. While Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1 does not define the term "policyholders," the
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bylaws of Trigon as filed with the Commission, dated Juiy 1, 1991, provide that individuals, persons and entities to whom individual and group policies of
insurance have been issued are "members" of Trigon. Because a mutual insurance company is owned by its members, it follows, and we find, that the
term "policyholders”, as used in Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1.B.3., refers to those individuals, persons and entities to whom Trigon has issued individual
and group policies of insurance and excludes all other individuals, persons, entities and the public in general, notwithstanding any contributions such
individuals, persons, entities and/or the general public may have made, either directly or indirectly, to the accumulated surplus of Trigon.

At the hearing, Trigon and the Bureau of Insurance each presented expert witnesses in the fields of actuarial science, economics and finance,
accounting, investment banking, and federal taxation. While there were some differences of opinion among the expert witnesses for both Trigon and the
Bureau with respect to certain aspects of the proposed plan of conversion, it was generally the consensus of the witnesses for Trigon and the Bureau that
the overall terms and conditions of the proposed plan of conversion as amended and filed with the Commission on May 31, 1996, were fair and equitable
to the policyholders of Trigon. It is relevant to note at this point that many of the policyholders of Trigon were also of the same opinion for, on
September 6, 1996, at a special meeting of the policyholder/ members of Trigon, the proposed plan of conversion was approved by an overwhelming
majority of the voting policyholder/members.

At the close of the hearing, Trigon, the Bureau of Insurance and the Attorney General, by their counsel, agreed to file with the Clerk of the
Commission post-hearing briefs relating to (i) the areas of disagreement among the formal parties to the proceeding and (ii) specific matters of concern
raised by the members of the Commission during the course of the hearings. These matters concerned, for the most part, (i) the National Blue Cross
Association's name and mark restrictions contained in the articles of incorporation of Trigon Healthcare, Inc. ("THI") and the proposed plan of conversion
and (ii) any plans for any stock-based compensation or stock option plans for the benefit of officers and directors of Trigon and THI after any approved
conversion.

On September 20, 1996, in accordance with the Commission's directive, and thereafter, Trigon, the Attomney General of Virginia and the
Bureau, by their counsel, filed their respective post-hearing briefs. Moreover, certain of the public witnesses who appeared at the hearing also filed post-
hearing briefs.

Simultaneously with the filing of its post-hearing brief on September 20, Trigon also filed Amendment No. 3 to the Application which
(i) reduced from 60 months to 30 months from the effective date of the plan the period during which no person may acquire the beneficial ownership of
five percent or more of the stock of Trigon Healthcare, Inc. and (ji) restricted the timing of any adoption of a stock-based compensation plan and any
awards made thereunder. We are of the opinion and find that these amendments liberalize the terms and conditions of the proposed plan of conversion
with respect to the interests of the member/policyholders of Trigon; and, therefore, we find that the amendments do not require further public hearing by
the Commission.

AND THE COMMISSION, having considered the application herein, the evidence adduced at the hearing, the argument of counsel, the post-
hearing briefs of the parties, including those of the public witnesses, and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion and finds that the proposed plan of
conversion, as so amended, meets all of the requirements of Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1.B. and that the plan of conversion, as hereinafter amended,
should be approved. Moreover, we are also of the opinion and find that the proposed plan of conversion should be approved pursuant to Virginia Code
§§ 13.1-722.1, 13.1-898.1, 38.2-1326 and 38.2-1331 to the extent that the proposed plan of conversion is subject to the latter two code sections of the
Insurance Company Holding Company Act as set forth in Article 5. of Chapter 13 of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia (Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1322 et

seq.).
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That, pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1005 and 38.2-1005.1, the proposed plan of conversion of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia
from a mutual insurance company to a stock insurance company, as last amended and filed with the Clerk of the Commission on September 20, 1996, be,
and it is hereby, provisionally APPROVED, subject to the following requirements and ordering paragraph 3. infra:

a. Section 12.4 of the Plan of Conversion, as amended and filed by Trigon on September 20, 1996, shall be amended further to provide
that no award of stock-based compensation or stock option shall be made to any officer or director of Trigon Insurance Company or Trigon Healthcare,
Inc. or any other person until after the Effective Date of the Plan of Conversion and no such award or option may be exercised until after ninety (90) days
following the expiration of the Lock-Up Period. Further, no such award or stock option may be exercised at a price lower than the higher of the average
closing price over the preceding twenty (20) trading days or the closing price on the effective date of the exercise.

b. The introductory sentence of Article VI of the Articles of Incorporation of Trigon Healthcare, Inc. shall be amended to read, "The
provisions of this Article VI shall be applicable to Articles III, VII and VIII and the definitions in Section 6.1 shall be applicable to Articles V, IX and
XIv.”

c. That an Article XIV shall be included in the Articles of Incorporation of Trigon Healthcare, Inc., as set forth in Attachment "A" which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(2) That the application be, and it is hereby, APPROVED pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 13.1-722.1, 13.1-898.1, 38.2-1326 and 38.2-1331; and
(3) That the Applicant Trigon shall forthwith file with the Clerk of the Commission an amended plan of conversion and amended articles of
incorporation of Trigon Healthcare, Inc. as set forth hereinabove and in Attachment "A" hereto. Upon the filing thereof, the Commission shall enter a

final order making the aforesaid amended plan and articles a part thereof and granting approval of the proposed plan of conversion.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Article XIV Expiration of Name and Mark Restrictions" is on file and may be examined at the State
Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.
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CASE NO. INS950103
NOVEMBER 5, 1996

APPLICATION OF
BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF VIRGINIA (d/b/a TRIGON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD)

For approval of a plan of demutualization and conversion from a mutual insurance company to a stock corporation pursuant to, inter alia,
Virginia Code § 38.2-1005.1

FINAL ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL
OF PLAN OF DEMUTUALIZATION AND CONVERSION

On November 1, 1996, in accordance with the provisional order of approval entered herein October 28, 1996, Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
Virginia ("Trigon"), by its counsel, filed with the Clerk of the Commission an Amended and Restated Plan of Demutualization and Amended and Restated
Atrticles of Incorporation of Trigon Healthcare, Inc.;

AND THE COMMISSION, having reviewed the filing and finding that said filing complies with the Commission’s aforesaid provisional
order dated October 28, 1996, is of the opinion and finds that the Application herein should be approved by final order of the Commission;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Application of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Virginia for approval of a plan of demutualization

and conversion from a mutual insurance company to a stock company, as amended and set forth in the aforesaid filing made with the Clerk of the
Commission on November 1, 1996, be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.

CASE NO. INS950104
SEPTEMBER 11, 1996

APPLICATION OF
VIRGINIA BIRTH -RELATED NEUROLOGICAL INJURY COMPENSATION PROGRAM

For approval of amended plan of operation pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-5017

ORDER APPROVING AMENDED PLAN OF OPERATION

ON A FORMER DAY came the Virginia Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Program, by its administrator, and, pursuant to
Virginia Code § 38.2-5017, filed with the Clerk of the Commission an amended plan of operation. The original plan of operation was approved by the
Commission by order dated November 27, 1987, in Case No. INS870294.

THE COMMISSION, having considered the amended plan of operation, the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance that said plan be
approved, and the law applicable in this matter, is of the opinion and orders that the amended plan of operation, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof, should be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Virginia Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Program Plan of Operation" is on file and
may be examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main
Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. INS950106
MARCH 21, 1996

PETITION OF
MR. AND MRS. ROOSEVELT TURNER

For a review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

ORDER ADOPTING FINAL REPORT OF HEARING EXAMINER

BY ORDER entered herein September 12, 1995, the Commission assigned the claim of Petitioners herein to a hearing examiner to conduct all
further proceedings and to file with the Commission a report and recommendation on petitioners' claim; and

THE HEARING EXAMINER assigned to this matter has conducted a hearing at which all parties appeared and has filed with the
Commission a report and recommendation; and counsel for the Deputy Receiver has subsequently filed with the Commission comments on the report of
the Hearing Examiner;

AND THE COMMISSION, having considered the report of the Hearing Examiner and the comments of counsel for the Deputy Receiver, is
of the opinion that the report of the Hearing Examiner together with the reasons set forth therein should be adopted by the Commission.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Report of the Hearing Examiner herein be, and it is hereby, ADOPTED by the Commission as its own;
(2) The Determination of Appeal of the Deputy Receiver be, and it is hereby, REVERSED; and

(3) The Deputy Receiver shall process and pay the Petitioners' claim as a major structural defect claim under the provisions of the Petitioners'
Home Owners Warranty Corporation Insurance/Warranty documents.

CASE NO. INS950121
MARCH 13, 1996

PETITION OF
ARNOLD R. AND ESTELLE LIEBERMAN

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on July 27, 1995, Amold R. and Estelle Lieberman ("Petitioners") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the Commission contesting
the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3333285;

WHEREAS, on October 3, 1995, the Commission assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings in this matter, including
ruling on a second petition filed by the Petitioners on September 18, 1995, as well as ruling on a Motion to Dismiss which had previously been filed by the
Deputy Receiver;

WHEREAS, by Hearing Examiner Rulings dated October 10 and 11, 1995, the second petition filed by the Petitioners was consolidated into
this docket without objection by the Deputy Receiver and the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss was denied;

WHEREAS, on December 21, 1995, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity
to introduce testimony and evidence in support of their respective positions and provided an opportunity to cross-examine on the evidence proffered by the

other party;

WHEREAS, on January 4, 1996, the Commission's Senior Hearing Examiner filed his report, wherein he found that the Petitioners' claims
should be denied and recommended that the Commission enter an order (i) adopting his findings; (ii) affirming the Deputy Receiver's and Special Deputy
Receiver's denial of the Petitioners’ claim; and (iii) dismissing this case and passing the papers to the file for ended causes;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and the recommendation of its Senior Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Senior Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Petitions of Arnold R. and Estelle Lieberman for review of the Special Deputy Receiver's Notice of Claim Determination and the
Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and they are hereby, DENIED;

(2) The Special Deputy Receiver's Notice of Claim Determination issued on August 28, 1995, and the Deputy Receiver's Determination of
Appeal dated July 14, 1995, be, and they are hereby, AFFIRMED, and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950133
APRIL 5, 1996

PETITION OF
PETER AND JUDITH R. SPULER

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation, and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on August 18, 1995, Peter and Judith R. Spuler ("Petitioners") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the Commission contesting the
Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3744144;

WHEREAS, on October 3, 1995, the Commission assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings including ruling on a
Motion to Dismiss which had previously been filed by the Deputy Receiver;
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WHEREAS, on October 25, 1995, the Hearing Examiner denied the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on December 19, 1995, the Deputy Receiver filed 2 Motion for Summary Judgment, requesting a summary judgment on the basis
that the defect alleged by Petitioners was not covered under the Major Structural Defect coverage of the HOW Program;

WHEREAS, Petitioners did not file a response to the Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment;

WHEREAS, on January 24, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Petitioner's claim
should be denied and recommended that the Deputy receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment be granted and the Deputy Receiver's Determination of
Appeal in Claim No. 3744144 be affirmed; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein, the comments filed by Petitioners and the Deputy Receiver, and the report of and
recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment be, and it is hereby, GRANTED;

(2) The Petition of Peter and Judith R. Spuler for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DENIED;
(3) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on July 6, 1995, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950146
MARCH 18, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
NATIONAL FRATERNAL SOCIETY OF THE DEAF,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein September 28, 1995, Defendant's license to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
Virginia was suspended;

WHEREAS, Defendant's 1995 Annual Statement filed with the Bureau of Insurance indicates that Defendant has restored its surplus to the
minimum amount required by Virginia law;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the order entered by the Commission suspending Defendant’s license be vacated;
and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance, is of the opinion that the
Order Suspending License entered by the Commission should be vacated;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Order Suspending License entered herein on September 28, 1995, be, and it is hereby, VACATED, and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950168
JULY 31, 1996

PETITION OF
SAM CASTRINOS

For Review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on October 2, 1995, Sam Castrinos ("Petitioner”) filed a petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission contesting
the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 0854239-D, denying Petitioner's claim for coverage under his homeowners warranty
insurance policy;
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WHEREAS, on October 6, 1995, the Commission docketed the petition and appointed a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings;

WHEREAS, on February 26, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity
to introduce testimony and evidence in support of their respective positions and to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on June 14, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Petitioner's claim
should be denied and recommended that the Commission enter an Order: (i) adopting her findings; (ii) affirming the Deputy Receiver's denial of Claim
No. 0854239-D; and (iii) dismissing this case from the Commission's docket of active matters;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of and recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the Hearing
Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Sam Castrinos for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DENIED;
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on August 24, 1995, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED, and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950169
MARCH 4, 1996

PETITION OF
JERRY AND JOYCE REDDING

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on October 2, 1995, Jerry and Joyce Redding ("Petitioners") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the Commission contesting the
Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 1565966-A;

WHEREAS, on October 6, 1995, the Commission assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings in this matter;

WHEREAS, on November 30, 1995, the Deputy Receiver filed a2 Motion to Dismiss, and the Petitioners filed a response to the motion on
December 29, 1995;

WHEREAS, by Hearing Examiner's Report dated January 5, 1996, the Hearing Examiner found that the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss
should be granted and recommended that the Commission enter an order dismissing the Petition for Appeal and affirming the Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 1565966-A;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Hearing Examiner’s findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss be, and it is hereby, GRANTED.

(2) The Petition of Jerry and Joyce Redding for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DENIED.
(3) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on August 14, 1995, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED.

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS950177
APRIL 10, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
TIMOTHY J. MCCARTY, SR.,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to account for and
pay in the ordinary course of business premiums collected on behalf of a certain insurer;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated February 27, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and ’

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to account for and pay in
the ordinary course of business premiums collected on behalf of a certain insurer;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950180
FEBRUARY 12, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

AMERICAN DIVERSIFIED INSURANCE COMPANY
and

AMERICAN DIVERSIFIED FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

JUDGMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, on February 7, 1996, pursuant to a Rule to Show Cause entered herein, the Commission conducted a hearing for the purpose of
receiving evidence whether Defendants transacted the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia in violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1024
and 38.2-1859; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the evidence and testimony adduced at the aforesaid hearing, finds that Defendants transacted the
business of surety insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia without first obtaining the appropriate licenses from the Commission;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Defendants are hereby permanently enjoined from transacting the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(2) Defendants are each penalized the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), which sum Defendants shall pay to the Clerk of the Commission
within thirty days from the date of this order.

CASE NO. INS950197
MARCH 15, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
DAVID M. NOVICK, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT for EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
" and
JOEL S. WISSE, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT for EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendants

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, in certain instances, violated
Virginia Code § 38.2-1024 by transacting the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia without first obtaining a license from the
Commission;

IT IS ORDERED THAT Defendants TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter a Judgment Order subsequent to March 29, 1996,
permanently enjoining Defendants from transacting the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and penalizing Defendants the sum of
five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1024, unless on or before March 29, 1996, Defendants file with the Clerk of the
Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218, a responsive pleading and a request for a hearing.

CASE NO. INS950197
AUGUST 5§, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.

EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC,,

DAVID M. NOVICK, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT for EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
and

JOEL S. WISSE, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT for EMERALD FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC,,
Defendants

JUDGMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein March 15, 1996, Defendants were ordered to take notice that the Commission would enter a Judgment
Order subsequent to March 29, 1996, permanently enjoining Defendants from transacting the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, and
penalizing Defendants the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1024, unless on or before March 29, 1996,
Defendants filed with the Clerk of the Commission a responsive pleading and a request for a hearing;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant, Emerald Financial Services, Inc. has failed to file a responsive pleading to object to the
entry of a Judgment Order, or a request for a hearing; and Defendants, David M. Novick and Joel S. Wisse, have
made an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein they have agreed to obtain licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
Virginia and have agreed to the entry of this Judgment Order; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the pleadings and the settlement offers filed herein, finds that Defendant, Emerald Financial
Services, Inc. violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1024 by transacting the business of surety insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia without first obtaining
a license from the Commission, and the Commission further finds that the settlement offers of Defendants, David M. Novick and Joel S. Wisse, should be
accepted;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Emerald Financial Services, Inc. be, and it is hereby, permanently enjoined from transacting the business of insurance in the
Commonwealth of Virginia;
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(2) Emerald Financial Services, Inc. be, and it is hereby, penalized the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000)for violating Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1024, which sum Emerald Financial Services, Inc. shall pay to the Clerk of the Commission within thirty days from the date of this order;

(3) The offer of David M. Novick in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(4) David M. Novick shall cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1024;

(5) The offer of Joel S. Wisse in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(6) Joel S. Wisse shall cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1024; and

(7) The papers herein be placéd in the file for ended causes.

CASE NOS. INS950206 and INS950208
MAY 10, 1996

PETITION OF
BOXLEY, BOLTON & GARBER

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

and

PETITION OF
BOXLEY, BOLTON & GARBER

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on November 7, 1995, the law firm of Boxley, Bolton & Garber ("Petitioner”) filed two Petitions with the Clerk of the
Commission contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim Numbers 370 and 388 in which Petitioner was denied compensation for.
legal services rendered to HOW Insurance Company between March 1994 and October 1994;

WHEREAS, on December 11, 1995, the Commission docketed the Petitions and appointed a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further
proceedings in this matter;

WHEREAS, on January 19, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer, a Motion to Dismiss, and a Memorandum in Support of the Motion to
Dismiss the two Petitions. On February 13, 1996, Petitioner filed its Response to the Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on April 15, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that Petitioner's claims
should be denied and recommended that the Commission enter an order (i) consolidating Case Nos. INS950206 and INS950208; (ii) affirming the Deputy
Receiver's Determination of Appeal with respect to Claim Nos. 370 and 388; and (iii) dismissing the Petitioner's appeals without prejudice to seek
payment after all priority claims are paid in full;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
hearing Examiner’s findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) Case Numbers INS950206 and INS950208 be, and they are hereby, consolidated for purposes of this Final Order;
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal with respect to Claim Numbers 370 and 388 be, and they are hereby, AFFIRMED;

(3) The Petitioner's appeals be, and they are hereby, DISMISSED, without prejudice, to seek payment after all priority claims are paid in
full; and

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS950217
APRIL 11, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1805.A by
accepting payment of premiums in arrears on policies of life insurance or accident and sickness insurance which had lapsed;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219, 38.2-1040 and 38.2-1831 to impose
certain monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of thirty thousand dollars
($30,000), have waived their right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

1T IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
(2) Defendants cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1805.A; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950224
MARCH 14, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
WORLD SERVICE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that the company is insolvent, or is in a condition
that any further transaction of business in this Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered herein November 27, 1995, Defendant was ordered to eliminate the impairment in it surplus and restore the same
to at least $3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer on or
before January 12, 1996; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant has failed to eliminate the impairment in its surplus;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to March 29, 1996,
suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before March 29, 1996,
Defendant files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218, a request for a hearing before
the Commission with respect to the proposed suspension of Defendant's license.
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CASE NO. INS950224
APRIL 2, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
WORLD SERVICE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Defendant

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE
WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein March 14, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission
would enter an order subsequent to March 29, 1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of

Virginia unless on or before March 29, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to contest
the proposed suspension of Defendant's license; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Order, Defendant has not filed a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed
suspension of Defendant's license;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED,

(2) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(3) Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;
(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment; and

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.

CASE NO. INS950224
APRIL 11, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
WORLD SERVICE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Defendant

VACATING ORDER

GOOD CAUSE having been shown, the order suspending license entered herein March 14, 1996, is hereby, VACATED.

CASE NO. INS950225
FEBRUARY 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.
STATESMAN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE

WHEREAS, by affidavit of Defendant's president, Defendant has voluntarily consented to a suspension of its license to transact the business of
insurance in Virginia;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED.

(2) That Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

(3) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED.

(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia until further order of
the Commission.

(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause and attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant’s agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment.

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.

CASE NO. INS950237
MARCH 8, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GARRY M. CALLIS,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to hold collected
premiums in a fiduciary capacity, and by failing to remit in the ordinary course of business premiums collected on behalf of a certain insurer;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alieged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated January 31, 1996 and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to hold collected premiums
in a fiduciary capacity, and by failing to remit in the ordinary course of business premiums coliected on behalf of a certain insurer;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS950237
MARCH 25, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GARRY M. CALLIS,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, by order entered herein March 8, 1996, the Commission revoked Defendant's license to transact the business of insurance in the
Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

WHEREAS, Defendant subsequently made an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of
Virginia the sum of two hundred fifty dollars ($250), has waived his right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist
order;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the order entered by the Commission revoking Defendant's license be vacated and
that Defendant's offer of settlement be accepted; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance, is of the opinion that the
Order Revoking License entered by the Commission herein should be vacated and that the Defendant's offer of settlement should be accepted pursuant to
the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Order Revoking License entered herein on March 8, 1996, be, and it is hereby, VACATED;

(2) The offer of Defendant in settlement of this matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(3) Defendant shall cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1813; and

(4) The papers herein shall be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950238
JULY 31, 1996

PETITION OF
CADE HOMES, INC.

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on December 6, 1995, Cade Homes, Inc. ("Petitioner”) filed a petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission.
contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. Z8508, wherein the Deputy Receiver held Petitioner responsible for repairs to
correct problems associated with wet and leaking basement block walls in a home Petitioner built and enrolled in the HOW program:

WHEREAS, on December 19, 1995, the Commission docketed the petition and assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further
proceedings;

WHEREAS, on May 24, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion for Summary Judgment which was not responded to by the Petitioner;
WHEREAS, on June 14, 1996, the Hearing Examiner denied the Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment;

WHEREAS, on June 19, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity to
introduce evidence in support of their respective positions and provided an opportunity to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on June 27, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Petitioner was not
responsible for maintaining grades or leaks caused by the homeowner's failure to maintain grade pitch away from the home and recommended that the
Commission enter an order (i) reversing the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal; and (ii) finding that the Petitioner is not responsible for leaks
caused by failure to maintain proper grades;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Cade Homes, Inc. for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, GRANTED;
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on November 7, 1995, be, and it is hereby, REVERSED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS950259
JANUARY 25, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY COMPANY,
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS, INC., AND
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, may have violated certain provisions of the Code of Virginia
to wit: United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-510.A.10,
382-511, 38.2-610, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-1908, 38.2-2005, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2119,, 38.2-2202, 38.2-
2206, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2210, 38.2-2212 and 28.2-2220, as well as Section 4.4 of the Commission's Rules Governing Insurance Premium Finance
Companies and Sections 5.A, 8.D and 9.D of the Commission's Rules Govemning Unfair Claim Settlement Practices; Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc. violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-510.A.10, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1908, 38.2-2014,
38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2210 and 38.2-2212, as well as Section 4.4 of the Commission's Rules Governing Insurance Premium Finance
Companies and Sections 5.A, 8.D and 9.D of the Commission's Rules Governing Unfair Claim Settlement Practices; Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-317, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-510.A.10, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-1908, 38.2-2014,
38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2208 and 38.2-2210, as well as Sections 5.A, 8.D and 9.D of the Commission's Rules Governing Unfair Claim Settlement
Practices;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settiement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of sixty-two thousand doilars
($62,000) and have waived their right to a hearing; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960001
SEPTEMBER 19, 1996

PETITION OF
EMERALD TEXAS, INC.

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER
WHEREAS, on December 15, 1995, Emerald Texas, Inc. (Petitioner) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission

contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 415: (i) denying the return of a $100,000 certificate of deposit ("CD"); (ii)
denying the payment of the interest from the CD to Emerald Texas, Inc.; and (iii) denying a request to substitute a letter of credit for the CD;
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WHEREAS, on January 5, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings, and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition; .

WHEREAS, on February 16, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer to the Petition;

WHEREAS, on May 28, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion for Summary Judgment and a Memorandum in Support of Motion for
Summary Judgment;

WHEREAS, on May 31, 1996, Petitioner responded to the Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment by filing a Motion to Dismiss
Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment and a Motion for Summary Judgment in Petitioner's favor;

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1996, the Hearing Examiner denied both parties' Motions for Summary Judgment;

WHEREAS, on June 5, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity to
introduce testimony and evidence in support of their respective positions and to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on July 22, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the loss reserve deposit
provided by Petitioner was held in trust by he HOW companies for Emerald Texas, Inc., and that the Petitioner had the right to submit an unconditional
irrevocable letter of credit to HOW in lieu of the CD. The Hearing Examiner recommended that the Commission enter an order: (i) reversing the Deputy
Receiver's Determination of Appeal; (ii) finding that Petitioner may submit to HOW, in lieu of the CD, an unconditional irrevocable letter of credit for
benefit of the insurer; and (iii) finding that Petitioner is entitled to the return of its cash loss reserve deposit along with any interest now held in trust by the
HOW companies.

WHEREAS, on August 13, 1996, Petitioner and Deputy Receiver filed comments to the Hearing Examiner's Final Report;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein, the report and recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, and the comments to the
Hearing Examiner's Final Report, adopts the Hearing Examiner’s findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Emerald Texas, Inc. for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, GRANTED,
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on November 16, 1995, be, and it is hereby, REVERSED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960004
JANUARY 25, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
AMERICAN HOME SHIELD OF VIRGINIA, INC,,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, may have violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-305.A., 38.2-305.B,
38.2-511, 38.2-2608.A, 38.2-2608.B.2.¢, 38.2-2608.D.2, and 38.2-2612.1, as well as Section 8.A of the Commission's Rules Governing Unfair Claim
Settlement Practices;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218 and 38.2-219 to impose certain monetary
penalties and issue cease and desist orders upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the
aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settiement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), has waived
its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
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(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-305.A., 38.2-305.B, 38.2-511, 38.2-
2608.A, 38.2-2608.B.2.¢, 38.2-2608.D.2, or 38.2-2612.1, as well as Section 8.A of the Commission's Rules Goveming Unfair Claim Settlement Practices;
and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960006
JANUARY 4, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.

GROUP HOSPITALIZATION AND MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.

d/b/a BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA,
Defendant

ORDER ACCEPTING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT

IT APPEARING from the report on a special market conduct review conducted by the Bureau of Insurance that the Defendant is alleged, in
certain instances, to have violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-503 and 38.2-510.A.1 with respect to the handling of its coinsurance payment program; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218 and 38.2-219 to impose certain monetary
penalties and issue cease and desist orders under appropriate circumstances upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and opportunity to be heard,
that the Defendant has committed such violations; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, but that without admitting the
allegations of the Bureau of Insurance in its aforesaid report, the Defendant has made an offer of compromise to the Commission wherein Defendant has
tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500) and has agreed to institute and conduct a
Coinsurance Refund Program as set forth in the documents which are attached hereto and made a part hereof, and has waived its right to a hearing upon
the acceptance of such offer by the Commission; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement the Defendant
has set forth in the documents attached hereto pursuant to the authority granted to the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That the offer of the Defendant, as set forth in the documents attached hereto, in settlement of the aforesaid allegations of the Bureau of
Insurance, be, and it is hereby, ACCEPTED;

(2) That the Defendant fully comply with its undertaking set forth herein;
(3) That the Defendant cease and desist from future violations of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-503 and 38.2-510.A.1; and

(4) That the Commission shall retain jurisdiction in this matter pending receipt of the verification report of the Bureau of Insurance staff, which
report shall be filed with the Commission within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Order.

NOTE: A copy of the Attachment entitled "Proposed Coinsurance Refund Program” is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation
Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. INS960009
MARCH 12, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
DONALD E. KIDWELL
and
CONSUMERS TITLE AGENCY, INC.,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to
hold certain funds in a fiduciary capacity, account for the funds, and pay in the ordinary course of business the funds to the insured or his assignee, insurer,
insurance premium finance company, or agent entitled to the payment;
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants’ licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000),
have agreed to comply with the terms of a settlement agreement made with Fidelity National Title Insurance Company of New York, have waived their
right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
(2) Defendants cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1813; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960013
FEBRUARY 21, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF THE MID-ATLANTIC STATES, INC.,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, may have violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502.1, 38.2-503 and
38.2-4312.A, as well as Sections 5.A, 5.B, 6.A(l), 6.A(2), 6.B(1), 9.A, 9.C, 10.A, 11, 13.A and 16 of the Commission's Rules Governing
Advertisement of Accident and Sickness Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.24316 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000)
and has waived its right to a hearing; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS960014
APRIL 10, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
DANIEL ABBOTT
and
BENEFICIAL INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502, 38.2-512,
38.2-1804, 38.2-1813, 38.2-1822, and 38.2-2045, as well as Sections 1.A, 1.B, and 2.A of the Commission's Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity
Marketing Practices;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000),
have waived their right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Defendants cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502, 38.2-512, 38.2-1804, 38.2-1813,
38.2-1822, or 38.2-2045, as well as Sections 1.A, 1.B, or 2.A of the Commission's Rules Governing Life Insurance and Annuity Marketing Practices; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960027
NOVEMBER 18, 1996

PETITION OF
BURNSIDE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owner's Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on December 18, 1995, Bumnside Construction Company ("Petitioner”) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the Commission
contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 0901;

WHEREAS, on January 31, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings, and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before March 29, 1996;

WHEREAS, on March 29, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer to the Petition;

WHEREAS, on April 11, 1996, by Hearing Examiner's Ruling, George S. Turochi and Susie M. Spangler ("the Homeowners") were joined as
necessary parties to the proceeding;

WHEREAS, on August 1, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner, Deputy Receiver and the Homeowners were provided an
opportunity to introduce evidence in support of their respective positions and to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other parties. Additionally,
during the hearing, the Deputy Receiver moved by oral motion to exclude the testimony of certain witnesses of the Petitioner. The Hearing Examiner
received the witnesses' testimony subject to the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Exclude;

WHEREAS, on September 18, 1996, the Senior Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein the Senior Hearing Examiner denied the
Deputy Receiver's Motion to Exclude, found that Petitioner was responsible for replacing the siding and repairing the basement leaks in the Homeowner's
home, and recommended that the Commission enter an order affirming the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal;



76
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the Hearing
Examiner's findings as its own;
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Petition of Burnside Construction Company for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby,
DENIED;

(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued in Claim No. 0901 be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960029
AUGUST 20, 1996

PETITION OF
DANIEL E. WENDT

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER
WHEREAS, on December 1, 1995, Daniel E. Wendt (Petitioner) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission
contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 4022911-A, denying the Petitioner's claim for coverage under his homeowners

warranty insurance policy;

WHEREAS, on January 31, 1995, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned the matter to a Hearing Examiner and directed the Deputy
Receiver to File an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before April 5, 1996;

WHEREAS, on April 1, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion to Dismiss and Answer to the Petition, and a Memorandum in Support of
the Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on June 17, 1996, Petitioner filed his response to the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on July 25, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Deputy Receiver's
Motion to Dismiss should be granted and recommended that the Commission enter an order: (i) dismissing Petitioner's Petition for Appeal; and (ii)
affirming the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on October 12, 1995;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss be, and it is hereby, GRANTED;

(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on October 12, 1995, be and it is hereby, AFFIRMED;

(3) The Petition of Daniel E. Wendt for the review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DISMISSED; and

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960030
NOVEMBER 26, 1996

PETITION OF
ROBERT AND ANITA GAGNE

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation ad Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on January 11, 1996, Robert and Anita Gagne ("Petitioners") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission
contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3282027-A;

WHEREAS, on January 31, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before April 5, 1996;
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WHEREAS, on April 1, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer and Motion to Dismiss asserting, inter alia, that Petitioners' claim was
filed untimely with the HOW Companies under the terms of the HOW Warranty Program, and on April 17, 1996, Petitioners filed their Response to the
Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on June 21, 1996, the Hearing Examiner denied the Deputy Receiver's Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on October 3, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioners and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity
to introduce evidence in support of their respective positions and provided an opportunity to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on October 6, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Deputy Receiver's
claim determination must be affirmed;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein, the report of and the findings of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the Hearing
Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Robert and Anita Gagne for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal, be, and it is hereby, DENIED;

(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3282027-A, issued on November 30, 1995, be, and it is hereby,
AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960034
FEBRUARY 29, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of adopting revised Rules Governing Minimum Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 12.1-13 provides that the Commission shall have the power to promulgate rules and regulations in the
enforcement and administration of all laws within its jurisdiction, and Virginia Code § 38.2-223 provides that the Commission may issuc any rules and
regulations necessary or appropriate for the administration and enforcement of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has submitted to the Commission a proposed revised regulation entitled "Rules Governing Minimum
Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies"; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is of the opinion that the proposed revised regulation should be adopted;
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) All interested persons TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to April 12, 1996, adopting the revised
regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before April 12, 1996, any person objecting to the adoption of such a regulation files a
request for a hearing, and in such request specifies in detail their objection to the adoption of the proposed revised regulation, with the Clerk of the
Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218;

(2) An attested copy hereof, together with a copy of the proposed revised regulation, be sent by the Clerk of the Commission to the Bureau of
Insurance in care of Deputy Commissioner Gerald A. Milsky who shall forthwith give further notice of the proposed adoption of the regulation by mailing
a copy of this order, together with a complete draft of the proposed regulation, to all insurers, health services plans, and health maintenance organizations
licensed to write medicare supplement insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(3) That the Bureau of Insurance shall file with the Clerk of the Commission an affidavit of compliance with the notice requirements of
paragraph (2) above.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Minimum Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies” is on file and may be
examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia.
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CASE NO. INS960034
APRIL 15, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of adopting revised Rules Governing Minimum Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies

ORDER ADOPTING REGULATION

WHEREAS, by order entered herein February 29, 1996, all interested persons were ordered to take notice that the Commission would enter an
order subsequent to April 12, 1996, adopting a revised regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before April 12, 1996, any person
objecting to the adoption of the regulation filed a request for a hearing with the Clerk of the Commission;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, no request for a hearing has been filed with the Clerk of the Commission;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the regulation entitied "Rules Governing Minimum Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies"
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof should be, and it is hereby, ADOPTED to be effective April 28, 1996.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Minimum Standards for Medicare Supplement Policies” is on file and may be
examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. INS960048
JUNE 13, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
REBECCA S. LOOK,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1805.A and 38.2-219.C by
collecting payment of premiums in arrears on policies of life insurance or accident and sickness insurance which had lapsed, and by violating the cease
and desist order entered by the Commission in Case No. INS920010;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated May 10, 1996 and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of her right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1805.A and 38.2-219.C by collecting
payment of premiums in arrears on policies of life insurance or accident and sickness insurance which had lapsed, and by violating the cease and desist
order entered by the Commission in Case No. INS920010;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That the licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) That all appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) That Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) That Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2)
years from the date of this order;
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(5) That the Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment
to act as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) That the papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960058
DECEMBER 5, 1996

PETITION OF
JOSEPH AND MAUREEN TRENARY

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on March 4, 1996, Joseph and Maureen Trenary ("Petitioners”) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation
Commission contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 2742174,

WHEREAS, on March 15, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings in the
matter, and directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before May 10, 1996;

WHEREAS, on May 10, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer to the Petition;

WHEREAS, on October 7, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioners and the Deputy Receiver were provided an opportunity
to introduce evidence in support of their respective positions and provided an opportunity to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other party;

WHEREAS, on October 11, 1996, the Senior Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein the Senior Hearing Examiner found that the
Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal should be affirmed and recommended that the Commission enter an order: (i) affirning the Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal; and (ii) dismissing the Petition filed by Joseph and Maureen Trenary;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of and recommendation of its Senior Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Senior Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Joseph and Maureen Trenary for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DENIED;
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued February 20, 1996, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED,; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960061
AUGUST 8, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

WILLIAM E. MOULTON, JR,,
Defendant

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on March 14, 1996, the Commission entered a Rule to Show Cause against the Defendant requiring him to appear before the
Commission on May 21, 1996, to show cause why his insurance agent license should not be revoked pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1831;

WHEREAS, the Commission's Senior Hearing Examiner conducted the aforesaid hearing on behalf of the Commission;

WHEREAS, on June 7, 1996, the Hearing Examiner issued his Final Report wherein he recommended that the Commission enter an order
dismissing the Rule to Show Cause issued against the Defendant; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the Hearing
Examiner's findings as its own;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Rule to Show Cause entered herein be, and it is hereby, DISMISSED, and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960070
APRIL 11, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

VALLEY FORGE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in a certain instance, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-610 by failing to
send a certain person an adverse underwriting decision notice;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violation;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), has waived
its right to a hearing and has agreed 1o the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-610; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960074
DECEMBER 5, 1996

PETITION OF
MAIN STREET HOMES, INC.

For review of HOW Insurance Company Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER
WHEREAS, on March 18, 1996, Main Street Homes, Inc. ("Petitioner") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission
contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. Z9563, wherein the Deputy Receiver held Petitioner responsible for repairing

basement leaks in a home owned by Arthur Manigault;

WHEREAS, on March 28, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings in the
matter, and directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before May 17, 1995;

WHEREAS, on May 17, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed an Answer to the Petition for Review;
WHEREAS, on June 7, 1996, by Hearing Examiner's Ruling, Arthur Manigault ("Homeowner") was joined as a party to the proceeding;

WHEREAS, on August 21, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion for Summary Judgment, and the Petitioner responded to the motion by
filing prepared testimony and exhibits of two witnesses;

WHEREAS, on September 10, 1996, the Hearing Examiner denied the Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment;
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WHEREAS, on October 10, 1996, a telephonic hearing was held where the Petitioner, Deputy Receiver and the Homeowner were provided an
opportunity to introduce evidence in support of their respective positions and to cross-examine the evidence proffered by the other parties;

WHEREAS, on October 25, 1996, the Commission's Senior Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein the Senior Hearing Examiner
found that the current basement leaks were not new leaks which fall outside the one year warranty period, but the same old leaks which were reported
within the one year builder's limited warranty and never properly repaired by Main Street Homes, Inc., and further recommended that the Commission

enter an order (i) affirming the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal; and (ii) dismissing the Petition for Review filed by Main Street Homes, Inc.;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and recommendation of its Senior Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Senior Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Main Street Homes, Inc. for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby, DISMISSED:
(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. Z9563 be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the filed for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960075
APRIL 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GRANGERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

IMPAIRMENT ORDER

"WHEREAS, Grangers Mutual Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of Maryland and licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to main minimum surplus of $4,000,000;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1035 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any riew policies in the Commonweaith of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and

WHEREAS, Defendant's 1995 Annual Statement filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates a surplus of $2,429,912;

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before June 7, 1996, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$4,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia while
impairment of Defendant's surplus exists and until further order of the Commission.

CASE NO. INS960075
JUNE 21, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GRANGERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that the company is insolvent, or is in a condition
that any further transaction of business in this Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered herein April 5, 1996, Defendant was ordered to eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at
least $4,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer on or before
June 7, 1996; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant has failed to eliminate the impairment in its surplus;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to July 2, 1996,
suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia uniess on or before July 2, 1996, Defendant
files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23216, a request for a hearing before the
Commission with respect to the proposed suspension of Defendant's license.

CASE NO. INS960075
JULY 29, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

A\
GRANGERS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein June 21, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission would
enter an order subsequent to July 2, 1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia
unless on or before July 2, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to contest the proposed
suspension of Defendant's license; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Order, Defendant has not filed a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed
suspension of Defendant's license;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED;

(2) The é,ppointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(3) Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;
(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment; and

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.

CASE NO. INS960082
OCTOBER 21, 1996

PETITION OF
SCOTT AND LISA BARBER

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on March 26, 1996, Scott and Lisa Barber ("Petitioners”) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation Commission
contesting the Deputy's Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3783940,

WHEREAS, on April 5, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before June 14, 1996;

WHEREAS, on June 14, 1996, the Acting Deputy Receiver, by counsel, filed a Motion to Dismiss asserting, inter alia, that Petitioners' Petition
for Review was filed untimely with the Commission under the Receivership Appeal Procedure, and on July 19, 1996, Petitioners filed their Response to
the Motion to Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on July 31, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed her Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Deputy Receiver's
Motion to Dismiss should be granted and recommended that the Commission enter an Order: (i) dismissing the Petition of Appeal; and (ii) affirming the
Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. 3783940;
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WHEREAS, on August 15, 1996, Petitioners filed Comments to the Hearing Examiner's Report and Petition for Reconsideration;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein, the report of and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, and the comments
to the Hearing Examiner's Final Report, adopts the Hearing's Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Petition of Scott and Lisa Barber for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal, be, and it is hereby, DISMISSED;

(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No.3783940 issued on February 21, 1996, be, and it is hereby,
AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the filed for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960105
JUNE 25, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY OF ILLINOIS,
THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY,
and
THE CHARTER OAK FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated provisions of the Code of Virginia, to wit: The
Travelers Indemnity Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2014, and
38.2-2220; The Travelers Indemnity Company of Illinois violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-1906, and 38.2-1906.B, as well as
Section 4.4 of the Commission's Rules Governing Insurance Premium Finance Companies; The Travelers Insurance Company violated Virginia Code
§§ 38.2-304, 38.2-1906.B, and 38.2-2014; and The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-317, 38.2-
1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2014, and 38.2-2206;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000), have waived their right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Defendant, The Travelers Indemnity Company, cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-
231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2014, or 38.2-2220;

(3) Defendant, The Travelers Indemnity Company of Illinois, cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code
§§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-1904, or 38.2-1906.B, as well as Section 4.4 of the Commission's Rules Govemning Insurance Premium Finance Companies;

(4) Defendant, The Travelers Insurance Company, cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-
304, 38.2-1906.B, or 38.2-2014; and

(5) Defendant, The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company, cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code
§§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-317, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2014, or 38.2-2206; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS960111
JULY 17, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
THE HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
and
TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated the Code of Virginia to wit: Hartford Casualty
Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1906.B and 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D;
Hartford Fire Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2202 and
38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D; The Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1833,
38.2-1906.B and 38.2-2202; and Twin City Fire Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1318 and 38.2-1906.B;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of twenty thousand dollars
($20,000), have waived their right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Hartford Casualty Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-
304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1906.B or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D;

(3) Hartford Fire Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-305,
38.2-317, 38.2-1318, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906.B, 38.2-2202 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D;

(4) The Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-
304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1906.B or 38.2-2202;

(5) Twin City Fire Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-
304, 38.2-305, 38.2-1318 or 38.2-1906.B; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960112
JUNE 20, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
ZAFAR A. HUSAIN,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE
IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business

of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1813 and 38.2-1826 by failing
to account for and remit when due premiums collected on behalf of a certain insurer, and by failing to notify the Commission of a change of address;
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated April 9, 1996 and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant’s failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1813 and 38.2-1826 by failing to account
for and remit when due premiums collected on behalf of a certain insurer, and by failing to notify the Commission of a change of address;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant hoids an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960113
MAY 9, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
CONFEDERATION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that: (i) the company is insolvent or is in a
condition that any further transaction of business in the Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonweaith; or
(ii) the company has had its certificate of authority revoked in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered August 12, 1994, in the Circuit Court for the County of Ingham, Michigan, the Commissioner of Insurance of
the State of Michigan was appointed the rehabilitator of the United States branch of Confederation Life Insurance Company ("Confederation Life"), an
insurer domiciled in Canada;

WHEREAS, Confederation Life's certificate of authority to transact business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as a foreign corporation has
been revoked by the Commission for failing to file an annual report; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that Confederation Life's license to transact the business of insurance in the
Commonwealth of Virginia be revoked;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Confederation Life TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to May 23,
1996, revoking the license of Confederation Life to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before May 23, 1996,
Confederation Life files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, a request for a
hearing before the Commission with respect to the proposed revocation of Confederation Life's license.
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CASE NO. INS960113
JUNE 4, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
CONFEDERATION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein May 9, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission would
enter an order subsequent to May 23, 1996, revoking the license of the Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia
unless on or before May 23, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to contest the
proposed revocation of Defendant's license;

WHEREAS, Defendant failed to file a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed revocation of Defendant's
license; and

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, REVOKED;

(2) The Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(3) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
REVOKED;

(4) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonweaith of Virginia as notice of the revocation of such agent's appointment; and

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the revocation of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.

CASE NO. INS960127
OCTOBER 21, 1996

PETITION OF
TIMOTHY D. AND JACQUELINE WELCH

For review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on May 9, 1996, Timothy D. and Jacqueline Welch ("Petitioners”) filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation
Commission contesting the Deputy's Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. D1549;

WHEREAS, on May 20, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before July 12, 1996;

WHEREAS, on July 11, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion to Dismiss asserting, inter alia, that Petitioners' Petition for Review was
filed untimely with the Commission under the Receivership Appeal Procedure, and on August 1, 1996, Petitioners filed their Response to the Motion to
Dismiss;

WHEREAS, on August 28, 1996, the Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein the Hearing Examiner found that the Deputy
Receiver's Motion to Dismiss should be granted and recommended that the Commission enter an Order: (i) dismissing the Petition of Timothy D. and
Jacqueline Welch; and (ii) affirming the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on March 4, 1996;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report and the recommendation of its Hearing Examiner, adopts the
Hearing Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The Petition of Timothy D. and Jacqueline Welch for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal, be, and it is hereby,
DISMISSED;
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(2) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal issued on March 4, 1996, be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the filed for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960144
JULY 12, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GROUP HOSPITALIZATION AND MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of a health services plan in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-316.A, 38.2-
316.B, 38.2-316.C, 38.2-502.1, 38.2-510.A.5, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-511, 38.2-610.A.1, 38.2-610.B, 38.2-3404.C and 38.2-3407.1.B, as well as 14 VAC 5-
170-170, 14 VAC 5-170-180, 14 VAC 5-200-160 and 14 VAC 5-200-170;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars
($225,000) and has waived its right to a hearing;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960152
JUNE 6, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

IMPAIRMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, American Title Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of Florida and licensed by the Commission to
transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to maintain minimum capital of $1,000,000 and minimum surplus of
$3,000,000; .

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1036 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any new policies in the Commonwealth of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and

WHEREAS, the March 31, 1996, Quarterly Statement of Defendant, filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates capital of
$1,633,516, and surplus of $2,131,826;

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before August2, 1996, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia while
the impairment of Defendant's surplus exists and until further order of the Commission.
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CASE NO. INS960152
AUGUST 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that the company is insolvent, or is in a condition
that any further transaction of business in this Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered herein June 6, 1996, Defendant was ordered to eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at
least $3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer on or before
August 2, 1996; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant has failed to eliminate the impairment in its surplus;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to August 20, 1996,
suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before August 20, 1996,
Defendant files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218, a request for a hearing before
the Commission with respect to the proposed suspension of Defendant's license.

CASE NO. INS960152
AUGUST 22, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE
WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein August 5, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission would
enter an order subsequent to August 20, 1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia
unless on or before August 20, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to contest the
proposed suspension of Defendant's license; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Order, Defendant has not filed a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed
suspension of Defendant's license;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED;

(2) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(3) Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;
(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia,

(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment; and

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.
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CASE NO. INS960162
JULY 11, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

RANDALL M. WORSHAM,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502.1 and 38.2-
503, as well as 14 VAC 5-40-40.A.1 and 14 VAC 5-40-40.A.2 by misrepresenting the benefits, advantages, conditions or terms of certain insurance
policies, and by making statements which were untrue, deceptive, or misleading;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of his right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant, without admitting
any violation of any law or regulation and for the sole purpose of settling a disputed matter, has made an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein
Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000), has waived his right to a hearing and has agreed to
the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settiement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

. (2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502.1 or 38.2-503, as well as 14 VAC
5-40-40.A.1 or 14 VAC 5-40-40.A.2; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960163
JUNE 21, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MILITARY PREMIUM MANAGERS, INC.,
Defendant

ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE

WHEREAS, by affidavit of Defendant's President, Defendant has voluntarily consented to a suspension of its license to transact the business of
a premium finance company in Virginia;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-4704, the license of Defendant to transact the business of a premium finance company in the
Commonwealth of Virginia be, and it is hereby, SUSPENDED;

(2) Defendant shall issue no new premium finance contracts in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(3) The authority of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of the Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new premium finance contracts on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia until further
order of the Commission; and

(5) Defendant shall cause a copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the
suspension of such agent's authority to issue Defendant's premium finance contracts.
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CASE NO. INS960164
OCTOBER 7, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte, In re: Determination of competition as an effective regulator of rates pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1905.1.E.
FINAL ORDER

On September 24, 1996, pursuant to an order entered herein July 16, 1996, the Commission conducted a hearing in its courtroom for the
purpose of determining whether competition is an effective regulator of rates charged for certain lines and subclassifications of commercial liability
insurance, which lines and subclassifications were designated in the Commission’s December, 1995 Report to the General Assembly of Virginia pursuant
to Virginia Code § 38.2-1905.1(C).

At the hearing, appearances were made by counsel for the American Insurance Association ("AIA") and the Bureau of Insurance ("BOI").
Witnesses testified ore fenus and by stipulation, respectively, on behalf of BOI and AIA. The only line or subclassification designated by the Commission
in its report to the legislature that was contested at the hearing with respect to BOI's several recommendations was medical professional liability insurance.
Witnesses for BOI recommended to the Commission, principally because of the rates of return on equity earned by insurers writing medical professional
liability insurance ("MPL"), that rates for MPL insurance continue to be subject to the delayed effect rate-filing rule to which MPL has been subject for
some number of years; provided, however, because of effective competition by insurers for business in the MPL subclass "other health care liability”, such
insurers should be permitted to "file and use" rates with respect to that subclass of MPL. Moreover, BOI's evidence demonstrates that, while additional
insurers have entered the MPL market since the Commission's last hearing in 1994, the same top four insurers of MPL who wrote 76.6% of the MPL
market by premium volume in 1994 wrote 77.0% of the MPL market by premium volume in 1995. On the other hand, witnesses for AIA recommended to
the Commission, because of a perceived increase in the total number of insurers writing MPL in Virginia during the past several years and other reasons,
that MPL be declared a competitive line of insurance and that insurers writing MPL be permitted to file and use rates with respect to all subclasses of MPL
without delayed effect.

The Commission is encouraged to learn that, during the past several years, additional insurers have entered the MPL insurance market and have
begun to write certain of the various subclasses of MPL insurance in Virginia. The Commission is further encouraged to learn from BOI's evidence that
rates for the line or subclassification lawyers professional liability insurance, which line has been subject to the delayed effect rate-filing rule since 1989,
have become competitive to the point that the Commission may permit such rates to be "regulated” by the market place on a "file and use" basis.

The Commission is convinced that a competitive market place is the preferable regulator of rates and that a rate system of "open competition”.
or "file and use", rather than a governmental "prior approval” or "delayed effect” rate system, should be encouraged. To this end, the Commission believes
the Bureau of Insurance should monitor on a continuous basis the competitive behavior of the MPL market in an effort to determine as early as practicable
whether competition has, in fact, become an effective regulator of MPL rates.

Notwithstanding the aforesaid, however, and based on the record developed in this proceeding, it does not appear to the Commission that
effective competition in the MPL market place has actually arrived. Accordingly, the Commission believes that rates for the various subclasses of the
MPL market, with the exception of the rates charged for MPL subclass "other health care liability", should continue to be subject to the delayed effect
provisions of Virginia Code § 38.2-1912.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMISSION, having considered the record in this proceeding and the law applicable herein is of the opinion,
finds and ORDERS:

(1) That competition is not an effective regulator of the rates charged for the following lines and subclassifications of insurance: insurance
agents professional liability; medical professional liability with the exception of the subclass "other health care liability"; real estate agents professional
liability; volunteer fire departments and rescue squad liability; and, that, pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1912, for twenty-seven months from the date of
this order or until further order of the Commission, whichever is sooner, all insurance companies licensed to write the aforesaid lines and
subclassifications of insurance and, to the extent permitted by law, ail rate service organizations licensed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 19 of
Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia shall file with the Commissioner of Insurance any and all changes in the rates, prospective loss costs and supplementary
rate information for the aforesaid lines and subclassifications of insurance, and, pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-2.1912 (B) and (D), such supporting data
and information as is deemed necessary by the Commissioner of Insurance for the proper functioning of the rate-monitoring process not less than (60) days
prior to the date on which they are proposed to become effective.

(2) That, while evidence was presented at the hearing concerning competition with respect to architects and engineers liability insurance,
landfill liability insurance and environmental liability insurance (including underground tanks), pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1903, and for good
cause shown, these lines and subclassifications of insurance be, and they are hereby, exempted from the rate-filing requirements of Chapter 19 of
Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

(3) That competition is an effective regulator of the rates charged for the subclass of medical professional liability insurance known as "other
health care liability" and lawyers professional liability insurance and that insurers writing such line or subclass of insurance be, and they are hereby,
relieved of the duty of complying with any delayed effect filing rule or the provisions of Virginia Code § 38.2-1912 with respect thereto until further order
of the Commission; and

(4) That the Bureau of Insurance shall monitor on a continuous basis the competitive behavior of the medical professional liability insurance
market and report the results of its findings to the Commission at any time the Bureau believes that there has been a material change in that market place.
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CASE NO. INS960165
JULY 1, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of addpting revised Rules Governing Essential and Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 12.1-13 provides that the Commission shall have the power to promulgate rules and regulations in the
enforcement and administration of all laws within its jurisdiction, and Virginia Code § 38.2-223 provides that the Commission may issue any rules and
regulations necessary or appropriate for the administration and enforcement of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has submitted to the Commission a proposed revised regulation entitled "Rules Governing Essential and
Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts"; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is of the opinion that the proposed revised regulation should be adopted;
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) All interested persons TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to July 30, 1996, adopting the revised
regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before July 30, 1996, any person objecting to the proposed revisions to the regulation files a
request for a hearing and a responsive pleading specifying in detail their objections to the adoption of the proposed revisions to the regulation with the
Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218;

(2) An attested copy hereof, together with a copy of the proposed revised regulation, be sent by the Clerk of the Commission to the Bureau of
Insurance in care of Deputy Commissioner Gerald A. Milsky who shall forthwith give further notice of the proposed adoption of the revised regulation by
mailing a copy of this order, together with a complete draft of the regulation, to all insurers, health services plans, and health maintenance organizations
licensed in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(3) The Bureau of Insurance shall file with the Clerk of the Commission an affidavit of compliance with the notice requirements of
paragraph (2) above.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Essential and Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts” is on file and may be
examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. INS960165
AUGUST 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
Ex Parte: In the matter of adopting revised Rules Governing Essential and Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts

ORDER ADOPTING REGULATION

WHEREAS, by order entered herein July 1, 1996, all interested persons were ordered to take notice that the Commission would enter an order
subsequent to July 30, 1996 adopting a revised regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before July 30, 1996, any person objecting to
the adoption of the regulation filed a request for a hearing with the Clerk of the Commission;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, no request for a hearing has been filed with the Clerk of the Commission;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the regulation entitled "Rules Governing Essential and Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts" which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof should be, and it is hereby, ADOPTED to be effective September 1, 1996.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Essential and Standard Health Benefit Plan Contracts” is on file and may be
examined at the State Corporation Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia.
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CASE NO. INS960167
JUNE 26, 1996

APPLICATION OF
NATIONAL AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA, IN LIQUIDATION

For approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION

ON A FORMER DAY came National American Life Insurance Company of Pennsylvania, In Liquidation ("NALICO"), by its Liquidator the
Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and filed with the Commission an application requesting approval of an assumption
reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C, whereby Acacia National Life Insurance Company, a Virginia-domiciled insurer licensed
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, would assume certain annuity contracts, supplementary contracts, life insurance
policies, and accident and sickness insurance policies issued by NALICO;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance reviewed the application to ensure that policyholders will not lose any rights or claims afforded under
their original policies pursuant to Chapter 17 of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the application, the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance that the application be approved,
and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion that the application should be approved;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT the application of National American Life Insurance Company of Pennsylvania, In Liquidation for
approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.

CASE NO. INS960168
JULY 1, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
Ex Parte: In the matter of adopting revised Rules Governing Surplus Lines Insurance

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 12.1-13 provides that the Commission shall have the power to promulgate rules and regulations in the
enforcement and administration of all laws within its jurisdiction, and Virginia Code § 38.2-223 provides that the Commission may issue any rules and
regulations necessary or appropriate for the administration and enforcement of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance has submitted to the Commission a proposed revised regulation entitled "Rules Governing Surplus Lines
Insurance”; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is of the opinion that the proposed revised regulation should be adopted;
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) All interested persons TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to July 30, 1996, adopting the revised
regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before July 30, 1996, any person objecting to the proposed revisions to the regulation files a
request for a hearing and a responsive pleading specifying in detail their objections to the adoption of the proposed revisions to the regulation with the
Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218;

(2) An attested copy hereof, together with a copy of the proposed revised regulation, be sent by the Clerk of the Commission to the Bureau of
Insurance in care of Administrative Manager Brian P. Gaudiose who shall forthwith give further notice of the proposed adoption of the revised regulation
by mailing a copy of this order, together with a complete draft of the regulation, to all licensed surplus lines brokers and approved surplus insurers in the
Commonwealth of Virginia;

(3) The Bureau of Insurance shali file with the Clerk of the Commission an affidavit of compliance with the notice requirements of
paragraph (2) above.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Surplus Lines Insurance” is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation
Comnmission, Clerk's Office. Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia,
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CASE NO. INS960168
AUGUST 5, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Ex Parte: In the matter of adopting revised Rules Governing Surplus Lines Insurance

ORDER ADOPTING REGULATION

WHEREAS, by order entered herein July 1, 1996, ali interested persons were ordered to take notice that the Commission would enter an order
subsequent to July 30, 1996 adopting a revised regulation proposed by the Bureau of Insurance unless on or before July 30, 1996, any person objecting to
the adoption of the regulation filed a request for a hearing with the Clerk of the Commission;

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, no request for a hearing has been filed with the Clerk of the Commission;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the regulation entitled "Rules Governing Surplus Lines Insurance” which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof should be, and it is hereby, ADOPTED to be effective September 1, 1996.

NOTE: A copy of Attachment A entitled "Rules Governing Surplus Lines Insurance” is on file and may be examined at the State Corporation
Commission, Clerk's Office, Document Control Center, Tyler Building, First Floor, 1300 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia.

CASE NO. INS960170
JULY 11, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
NATIONS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

IMPAIRMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Nations Title Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of Kansas and licensed by the Commission to
transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to maintain minimum surplus of $3,000,000;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1035 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any new policies in the Commonwealth of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and

WHEREAS, Defendant's March 31, 1996, Quarterly Statement filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates a surplus of
$2,947,334;

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before September 10, 1996, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia while
impairment of Defendant's surplus exists and until further order of the Commission.

CASE NO. INS960170
JULY 15, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

NATIONS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

VACATING ORDER

GOOD CAUSE having been shown, the Impairment Order entered herein July 11, 1996, is hereby vacated.
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CASE NO. INS960170
JULY 15, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
V.

NATIONS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

AMENDED IMPAIRMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Nations Title Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of Kansas and licensed by the Commission to
transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to maintain minimum surplus of $3,000,000;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1036 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any new policies in the Commonwealth of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and

WHEREAS, Defendant's March 31, 1996, Quarterly Statement filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates a surplus of
$2,947,334;

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before September 10, 1996, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia while
impairment of Defendant's surplus exists and until further order of the Commission.

CASE NO. INS960170
DECEMBER 9, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
NATIONS TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that the company is insolvent, or is in a condition
that any further transaction of business in this Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered herein July 15, 1996, Defendant was ordered to eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at
least $3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer on or before
September 10, 1996; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant has failed to eliminate the impairment in its surplus;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to December 20,
1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before December 20, 1996,
Defendant files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Control Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23218, a request for a hearing before
the Commission with respect to the proposed suspension of Defendant's license.
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CASE NO. INS960171
AUGUST 5, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

WAVERLY HERBERT HAWTHORNE, JR.,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-512 and 38.2-1826 by making
false statements or representation on or relative to an application for an insurance policy for the purpose of obtaining a fee or commission, and by failing
to notify the Commission of a change of address;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated July 1, 1996 and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-512 and 38.2-1826 by making false
statements or representation on or relative to an application for an insurance policy for the purpose of obtaining a fee or commission, and by failing to
notify the Commission of a change of address;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960177
AUGUST 12, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
FREDERICK T. GATES,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE
IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business

of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to hold certain
premiums in a fiduciary capacity, and by failing in the ordinary course of business to remit certain premiums to an insurer;
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated July 3, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to hold certain premiums in
a fiduciary capacity, and by failing in the ordinary course of business to remit certain premiums to an insurer;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void,
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960191
NOVEMBER 26, 1996

APPLICATION OF
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON COMPENSATION INSURANCE

For approval of advisory loss costs and revision of assigned risk workers' compensation insurance rates
FINAL ORDER

The application herein was heard by the State Corporation Commission (the "Commission"”) beginning on October 16, 1996, and ending on
October 17, 1996. The National Council on Compensation Insurance (the "Applicant"), the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, the Office of the Attorney
General, intervenors Washington Construction Employers Association, and the Iron Workers Employers Association, were represented by their counsel.

NOW, ON THIS DAY, having considered the record herein, and the law applicable hereto, THE COMMISSION is of the opinion, finds, and
orders:

(1) That, based on the calculation of two policy years of loss and premium experience for the voluntary market, the factor of 0.949 proposed
by the Applicant to adjust for experience, trend, and benefits shall be utilized, resulting from the use of the "paid plus case” loss experience methodology,
loss development to a 6th report based on voluntary market experience using dollar weighted averages, loss development from a 6th report to a 15th report
based on the combined experience for both the voluntary market and assigned risk market using five year dollar weighted averages, an indemnity tail
factor and a medical tail factor based on the Applicant's procedures, and the "growth" factor procedure proposed by the Applicant;

(2) That, based on the calculation of five policy years of loss and premium experience for the assigned risk market, the factor of 0.981
proposed by the Applicant to adjust for experience, trend, and benefits shall be utilized, resulting from the use of the "paid plus case” loss experience
methodology, loss development to a 6th report based on assigned risk market experience using dollar weighted averages, loss development from a 6th
report to a 15th report based on the combined experience for both the voluntary market and assigned risk market using five year dollar weighted averages,
an indemnity tail factor and a medical tail factor based on the Applicant's procedures, and the "growth” factor procedure proposed by the Applicant;

(3) That the annual indemnity trend of negative 4.6 percent and the annual medical trend of positive 0.2 percent proposed by the Applicant,
shall be utilized, based on the combined experience for both the voluntary market and assigned risk market;

(4) That the factor of 1.007 for the change in indemnity benefits proposed by the Applicant and the factor of 1.000 for the change in medical
benefits proposed by the Applicant are accepted and shall be utilized;
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(5) That the change in the provision for loss adjustment expenses from 12.4 percent of expected loss to 12.8 percent of expected loss proposed
by the Applicant is accepted and shall be utilized,;

(6) That the offset for the premium credits expected to result from the Virginia Contractors Classifications Premium Adjustment Program
("VCCPAP") of 1.5 percent for the Contracting Group and 0.4 percent overall proposed by the Applicant may produce excessive premiums, and in lieu
thereof, an offset of 0.75 percent for the Contracting Group and 0.2 percent overall shall be utilized; and the Applicant is instructed to provide relevant
data and a sound actuarial analysis for determining such offsets with its next loss costs and assigned risk applications;

(7) That the calculation of the change to voluntary market loss costs for industrial classes expressed as a percentage shall be: experience,
trend, and benefits (5.1 percent decrease), loss adjustment expense (0.4 percent increase), offset for VCCPAP (0.2 percent increase), resulting in a total
change in voluntary market loss costs of 4.5 percent decrease rather than the 4.3 percent decrease proposed by the Applicant;

(8) That the factor of 1.033 for the change in expenses (loss adjustment, taxes, general, production, administrative, and other) for the assigned
risk market proposed by the Applicant shall be utilized, and that prior to the next rate application the Applicant shall cause to be implemented an
independent audit of the reasonableness of the amounts of Applicant's expenses charged to the Virginia residual market as well as the reasonableness of
the allocation methodologies and accuracy of administrative expenses billed to the Virginia residual market to be conducted by an independent audit firm
at the direction of the Bureau of Insurance;

(9) That the change in profit and contingencies provision for the assigned risk market from negative 6.84 percent to 0.0 percent representing a
premium increase of 9.0 percent proposed by the Applicant produces excessive premiums and, in lieu thereof, the profit and contingencies provision shall
be changed to negative 8.46 percent representing a decrease of 1.9 percent in premiums resulting from a rate of return of 11.36 percent (which is based on
an 80720 equity-to-debt ratio, a 12.25 percent cost of common equity, and a 7.78 percent cost of long-term debt), a 7.51 percent pre-tax return on invested
assets before consideration of investment expenses, a 5.65 percent post-tax return on invested assets before consideration of investment expenses, a
5.41 percent post-tax return on invested assets after consideration of investment expenses, the claims and expense payment schedule proposed by the
Applicant, a provision of 2.10 percent for uncollectible premium, and a reserve-to-surplus ratio of 2.77 considering only loss and loss adjustment expense
reserves;

(10) That the increase in the expense constant from $160 to $180 proposed by the Applicant is accepted and shall be utilized, and that the
offset for the increase in the expense constant shall be a rate decrease of 0.3 percent;

(11) That the calculation of the assigned risk market rate changes for industrial classes expressed as a percentage shall be: experience, trend,
and benefits (1.9 percent decrease), expenses, taxes, and loss adjustment expense (3.3 percent increase), profit and contingency (1.9 percent decrease),
offset for change in expense constant (0.3 percent decrease), and offset for VCCPAP (0.2 percent increase) resulting in a total decrease in assigned risk
market rates of 0.7 percent, rather than the 10.6 percent increase proposed by the Applicant;

(12) That the proposed decrease of 16.7 percent for voluntary market loss costs for "F" classifications be, and it is hereby, approved;

(13) That the proposed 8.5 percent increase for assigned risk market rates for "F" classifications be, and it is hereby, disapproved, and in lieu
thereof, a decrease of 2.3 percent is hereby approved;

(14) That the Applicant and any other person participating in future voluntary market loss costs and assigned risk rate applications, when
proposing methodologies or data sources that are different from the methodologies or data sources upon which current loss costs and/or rates and/or rating
values are based, shall be required to disclose the loss cost, or rate or rating values effect of the change using both the methodology it is proposing to
replace as well as using the newly proposed methodology;

(15) That, as respects coal mine classifications, the voluntary market loss cost changes proposed by the Applicant for traumatic injury
coverages, for occupational disease coverages, and for traumatic and occupational disease coverages combined, are hereby disapproved; the assigned risk
rate changes proposed by the Applicant for traumatic injury coverages, for occupational disease coverages, and for traumatic and occupational disease
coverages combined, are hereby disapproved. For all future rate applications the Applicant shall provide voluntary loss costs and assigned risk rates
calculated using the same methodology as used to determine the coal mine loss costs and rates in effect prior to January 1, 1996, in addition to proposed
loss costs and rates based on any new methodology proposed by the Applicant. Applicant shall work with the Staff of the Bureau of Insurance to
determine the feasibility of determining coal mine loss cost and rate changes using the same or similar procedures as are used for industrial classifications
and/or "F" classifications. Applicant shall utilize coal mine data for the same time frames as for the industrial classifications as respects the Workers
Compensation Statistical Plan data, separately for voluntary market coal mines and for assigned risk coal mines. Applicant shall separately provide
complete voluntary market and complete assigned risk market experience for each year used in its calculations. Applicant shall issue a report in
cooperation with the Staff of the Bureau of Insurance by no later than April 1, 1997, which provides this Commission with the results of the analyses
conducted by the Applicant;

(16) That the Applicant has changed the procedures and/or parameters used to determine the proposed excess loss premium factors ("ELPPFs")
without disclosing the effect of such changes, and, thus, such ELPPFs are hereby disapproved. The Applicant may submit revised ELPPFs based upon
updated data without changes to procedures and/or parameters which the Bureau of Insurance may approve for use effective January 1, 1997. The
Applicant shall submit its revised ELPPF procedures and/or parameters for review by the Bureau of Insurance prior to the next loss costs and assigned risk
rates application;

(17) That the Graduated Experience Rating Tables proposed by the Applicant are hereby approved;

(18) That, except as ordered herein, the proposed revision to loss costs, rates, minimum premiums, rating values, rules, regulations, and
procedures for writing workers compensation insurance in this Commonwealth that have been filed by the Applicant herein on behalf of its members and
subscribers shall be, and they are hereby, approved for use in this Commonwealth effective January 1, 1997; and

(19) That the Applicant shall, as soon as practicable or no later than thirty days from the date hereof, promulgate its revised individual manual
code voluntary loss costs, assigned risk rates, minimum premiums, and rating values, rates, and multiples.
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CASE NO. INS960193
SEPTEMBER 23, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
THE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF VIRGINIA,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1812, 38.2-1822
and 38.2-1835 by paying commissions to certain persons who were not licensed and appointed insurance agents;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), has waived
its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1812, 38.2-1822 or 38.2-1835; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960196
AUGUST 15, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
GUARANTY NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-510.A6,
38.2-510.A10, 38.2-610, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 and 38.2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.F and 14 VAC 5-
400-30;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), has
waived its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
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(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-510.A6, 38.2-
510.A10, 38.2-610, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.F or 14 VAC
5-400-30; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960209
DECEMBER 5, 1996

PETITION OF
WENDELL P. AND VANESSA C. TYLER

For Review of HOW Insurance Company, Home Warranty Corporation and Home Owners Warranty Corporation Deputy Receiver's
Determination of Appeal

FINAL ORDER

WHEREAS, on July 26, 1996, Wendell P. and Vanessa C. Tyler ("Petitioners") filed a Petition with the Clerk of the State Corporation
Commission contesting the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. D0493;

WHEREAS, on August 5, 1996, the Commission docketed the Petition, assigned a Hearing Examiner to conduct all further proceedings, and
directed the Deputy Receiver to file an Answer or other responsive pleading to the Petition on or before September 27, 1996;

WHEREAS, on September 24, 1996, the Deputy Receiver filed a Motion for Summary Judgment asserting, inter alia, that the defects in
Petitioners' lawn, sidewalk and driveway were excluded from coverage by the express terms of the HOW Builder's Limited Warranty Coverage, and the
Petitioners' subsequently filed a response opposing the motion;

WHEREAS, on October 25, 1996, the Commission's Senior Hearing Examiner filed his Final Report, wherein he found that the Petitioners’
claim was specifically excluded from coverage by the express terms of the HOW Builder's Limited Warranty Coverage and recommended that: (i) the
Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment be granted; and (ii) the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. D0493 be affirmed;

THE COMMISSION, having considered the record herein and the report of its Senior Hearing Examiner, adopts the Senior Hearing
Examiner's findings as its own;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The Deputy Receiver's Motion for Summary Judgment be, and it is hereby, GRANTED;

(2) The Petition of Wendell P. and Vanessa C. Tyler for review of the Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal be, and it is hereby,
DENIED;

(3) The Deputy Receiver's Determination of Appeal in Claim No. D0493 be, and it is hereby, AFFIRMED; and

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960210
OCTOBER 16, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MARCENA P. WALKER,
Defendant

ORDER_REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.5-512 by making false or fraudulent
statements on or relative to an application for an insurance policy for the purpose of obtaining a fee or commission;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated August 2, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant’s address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of her right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.5-512 by making false or fraudulent
statements on or relative to an application for an insurance policy for the purpose of obtaining a fee or commission;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960210
NOVEMBER 6, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MARCENA P. WALKER,
Defendant

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR STAY

GOOD CAUSE having been shown, the execution of the Order Revoking License entered herein on October 16, 1996, is hereby stayed until
further order of the Commission.

CASE NO. INS960210
NOVEMBER 18, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
MARCENA P. WALKER,
Defendant

AMENDED SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-512 by making
false or fraudulent statements on or relative to an application for an insurance policy for the purpose of obtaining a fee or commission;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-319 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of her right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000), has waived
her right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,
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IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) The Order Revoking License entered herein October 16, 1996, be, and it is hereby, VACATED,

(3) The Order Granting Motion for Stay entered herein November 6, 1996, be, and it is hereby, VACATED;
(4) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-512; and

(5) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960226
AUGUST 28, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
MONA S. MACLAURY,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1809, 38.2-1813, and 38.2-1822
by failing to provide certain business records to the Bureau of Insurance after a request therefor, by failing to hold certain funds in a fiduciary capacity,
and by failing to notify the Bureau of Insurance of the use of an assumed or fictitious name;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated July 31, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of her right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Burcau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1809, 38.2-1813, and 38.2-1822 by failing
to provide certain business records to the Bureau of Insurance after a request therefor, by failing to hold certain funds in a fiduciary capacity, and by
failing to notify the Bureau of Insurance of the use of an assumed or fictitious name;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an‘insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS960234
OCTOBER 23, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
REGINALD J. HOWARD,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to account for and
remit in the ordinary course of business certain premiums collected on behalf of Home Beneficial Life Insurance Company;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing beforc the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated August 28, 1996 and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant’s failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1813 by failing to account for and remit in
the ordinary course of business certain premiums collected on behalf of Home Beneficial Life Insurance Company;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960235
SEPTEMBER 6, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
U.S. CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

IMPAIRMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, U.S. Capital Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of New York and licensed by the Commission to
transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to maintain minimum surplus of $3,000,000;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1036 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any new policies in the Commonwealth of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and
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WHEREAS, Defendant's June 30, 1996, Quarterly Statement filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates a surplus of
$2,436,847;

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before November 8, 1996, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia while
impairment of Defendant's surplus exists and until further order of the Commission.

CASE NO. INS960235
.NOVEMBER 18, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
U.S. CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER TO TAKE NOTICE

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1040 provides, inter alia, that the Commission may suspend or revoke the license of any insurance company
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia whenever the Commission finds that the company is insolvent, or is in a condition
that any further transaction of business in this Commonwealth is hazardous to its policyholders, creditors, and public in this Commonwealth;

WHEREAS, by order entered herein September 6, 1996, Defendant was ordered to eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same
to at ieast $3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or other authorized officer on or
before November 8, 1996; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this order, Defendant has failed to eliminate the impairment in its surplus;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Defendant TAKE NOTICE that the Commission shall enter an order subsequent to November 25,
1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia unless on or before November 25, 1996,
Defendant files with the Clerk of the Commission, Document Controi Center, P.O. Box 2118, Richmond, Virginia 23216, a request for a hearing before
the Commission with respect to the proposed suspension of Defendant’s license.

CASE NO. INS960235
DECEMBER 9, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

U.S. CAPTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

ORDER _SUSPENDING LICENSE

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein November 18, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission
would enter an order subsequent to November 25, 1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth
of Virginia unless on or before November 25, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to
contest the proposed suspension of Defendant's license; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Order, Defendant has not filed a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed
suspension of Defendant’s license;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED;

(2) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(3) Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia;
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(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment; and

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.

CASE NO. INS960235
DECEMBER 13, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
U.S. CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

VACATING ORDER

GOOD CAUSE having been shown, the Order Suspending License entered herein December 9, 1996, is hereby vacated.

CASE NO. INS960235
DECEMBER 13, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
U. S. CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

AMENDED ORDER SUSPENDING LICENSE

WHEREAS, for the reasons stated in an order entered herein November 18, 1996, Defendant was ordered to take notice that the Commission
would enter an order subsequent to November 25, 1996, suspending the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth
of Virginia unless on or before November 25, 1996, Defendant filed with the Clerk of the Commission a request for a hearing before the Commission to
contest the proposed suspension of Defendant's license; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Order, Defendant has not filed a request to be heard before the Commission with respect to the proposed
suspension of Defendant's license;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) Pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1040, the license of Defendant to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia be,
and it is hereby, SUSPENDED;

(2) The appointments of Defendant's agents to act on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
SUSPENDED;

(3) Defendant shall issue no new contracts or policies of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia;
(4) Defendant's agents shall transact no new insurance business on behalf of Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance shall cause an attested copy of this Order to be sent to each of Defendant's agents appointed to act on behalf of
Defendant in the Commonwealth of Virginia as notice of the suspension of such agent's appointment; and

(6) The Bureau of Insurance cause notice of the suspension of Defendant's license to be published in the manner set forth in Virginia Code
§ 38.2-1043.
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CASE NO. INS960242
OCTOBER 16, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
UNITED SERVICES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502.1, 38.2-502.4, 38.2-502.5,
38.2-503, 38.2-510, 38.2-511, 38.2-305.B, 38.2-316.B, 38.2-316.C, 38.2-1812.A, 38.2-1822.A, 38.2-1833.A.1, and 38.2-1834.C, as well as 14 VAC 5-30,
14 VAC 5-40, 14 VAC 5-80, and 14 VAC 5-180;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) and has
waived its right to a hearing; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settiement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960244
OCTOBER 24, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

V.
INVESTORS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEBRASKA,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1812 and
38.2-1822, as well as 14 VAC 5-30-30 by paying commissions to a certain person for services as an insurance agent when such person was neither
licensed as an insurance agent by the Commission or an appointed insurance agent of the company, and by failing to provide a certain insurer with notice
of an insurance policy replacement;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars
($7,500), has waived its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

1T FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
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(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1812 or 38.2-1822, as weli as 14 VAC
5-30-30; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960246
OCTOBER 23, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305,
38.2-502, 38.2-510.A1, 38.2-510.A2, 38.2-510.A10, 38.2-510.C, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2119, 38.2-2202,
38.2-2208, 38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 and 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30, 14 VAC 5-40040.A and 14 VAC 5-400-70.A;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000), has
waived its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-502,
38.2-510.A1, 38.2-510.A2, 38.2-510.A10, 38.2-510.C, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2119, 38.2-2202, 38.2-2208,
38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30, 14 VAC 5-40040.A or 14 VAC 5-400-70; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960247
SEPTEMBER 23, 1996

APPLICATION OF
COASTAL STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN REHABILITATION

For approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION

ON A FORMER DAY came Coastal States Life Insurance Company in Rehabilitation ("Coastal States"), by its rehabilitator, and filed with
the Commission an application requesting approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C., whereby Security
First Life Insurance Company, a Delaware-domiciled insurer licensed to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, would
assume Coastal States' deferred annuity contracts, single premium immediate annuity contracts and universal life policies;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance reviewed the application to ensure that policyholders will not lose any rights or claims afforded under
their original policies pursuant to Chapter 17 of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the application, the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance that the application be approved,
and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion that the application should be approved;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the application of Coastal States Life Insurance Company in Rehabilitation for approval of an
assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C., be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.
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CASE NO. INS960248
SEPTEMBER 23, 1996

APPLICATION OF
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR RISK MANAGEMENT MANUFACTURERS' GROUP SELF-INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF VIRGINIA,
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES' GROUP SELF-INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF VIRGINIA
and
NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR RISK MANAGEMENT MERCANTILE GROUP SELF-INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF VIRGINIA

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION

ON A FORMER DAY came National Alliance for Risk Management Manufacturers' Group Self-Insurance Association of Virginia, National
Alliance for Risk Management Services' Group Self-Insurance Association of Virginia, and National Alliance for Risk Management Mercantile Group
Self-Insurance Association of Virginia ("the Associations"), by the Chairmen of the Board of the Associations, and filed with the Commission an
application requesting approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C., whereby RISCORP National Insurance
Company, a Missouri-domiciled insurer licensed to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, would assume all of the
Associations' insurance business;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance reviewed the application to ensure that policyholders will not lose any rights or claims afforded under
their original policies pursuant to Chapter 17 of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia; and

THE COMMISSION, having considered the application, the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance that the application be approved,
and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion that the application should be approved,;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the application of the Associations for approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to
Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C. be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.

CASE NO. INS960250
OCTOBER 16, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
HOME BENEFICIAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-502.1, 38.2-510.A.5,
38.2-510.A.10, 38.2-514.A, 38.2-316.B, 38.2-316.C, 38.2-606.8, 38.2-1812.A, 38.2-1822.A, and 38.2-3115.B, as well as 14 VAC 5-30 and 14 VAC 5-40;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) and
has waived its right to a hearing; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settiement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted; and

(2) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS960267
OCTOBER 23, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-508, 38.2-510.A1,
38.2-510.A6, 38.2-510.A10, 38.2-1822, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2119, 38.2-2202, 38.2-2206,
38.2-2208, 38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 and 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30, 14 VAC 5-400-40.A and 14 VAC 5400-70.A;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant’s license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), has
waived its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-508, 38.2-510.Al,
38.2-510.A6, 38.2-510.A10, 38.2-1822, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2113, 38.2-2114, 38.2-2119, 38.2-2202, 38.2-2206,
38.2-2208, 38.2-2212, 38.2-2214 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30, 14 VAC 5400-40.A or 14 VAC 5-400-70.A; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960268
OCTOBER 21, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
CHRISTOPHER LARRY SULLIVAN,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1809 by failing to provide certain
insurance agency records for examination by employees of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated September 11, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1809 by failing to provide certain insurance
agency records for examination by employees of the Bureau of Insurance;
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960273
OCTOBER 9, 1996

APPLICATION OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, IN LIQUIDATION

For approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C
ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION

ON A FORMER DAY came George Washington Life Insurance Company, In Liquidation ("George Washington"), by its receiver, and filed
with the Commission an application requesting approval of an assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C., whereby
United Teacher Associates Insurance Company, a Texas-domiciled insurer licensed to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of
Virginia, would assume George Washington's health insurance policies;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Insurance reviewed the application to ensure that policyholders will not lose any rights or claims afforded under
their original policies pursuant to Chapter 17 of Title 38.2 of the Code of Virginia; and '

THE COMMISSION, bhaving considered the application, the recommendation of the Bureau of Insurance that the application be approved,
and the law applicable hereto, is of the opinion that the application should be approved;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the application of George Washington Life Insurance Company, In Liquidation for approval of an
assumption reinsurance agreement pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-136.C., be, and it is hereby, APPROVED.

CASE NO. INS960282
NOVEMBER 8, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

GENERAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in a certain instance, violated Virginia Code § 38.2-1906 by failing to
file timely with the Commission a revised policy effective date;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, afier notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violation;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000), has waived
its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,
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IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;
(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code § 38.2-1906; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960286
NOVEMBER 7, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
v.

COLONIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from a market conduct examination performed by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission
to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-305, 38.2-610, 38.2-1833,
38.2-1905, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2212 and 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30 and 14 VAC 5-400-40.A;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been advised of its right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendant has made an offer
of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendant has tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000), has
waived its right to a hearing and has agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settiement of Defendant
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:
(1) The offer of Defendant in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Defendant cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-305, 38.2-610, 38.2-1833, 38.2-1905,
38.2-1906, 38.2-2208, 38.2-2212 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-400-30 or 14 VAC 5-400-40.A; and

(3) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960287
NOVEMBER 18, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
and
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendants

SETTLEMENT ORDER

IT APPEARING from an investigation and subsequent allegations by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendants, duly licensed by the
Commission to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, in certain instances, violated certain sections of the Code of Virginia,
to wit: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-317, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-510.A.10, 38.2-1904, 39.2-1906,
38.2-2005, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2206 and 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D, 14 VAC 5-400-30 and 14 VAC 5-400-40.A; Liberty Mutual Fire
Insurance Company violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014 and 38.2-2220;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1040 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendants' licenses upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, that Defendants have committed the aforesaid alleged violations;
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IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendants have been advised of their right to a hearing in this matter, whereupon Defendants have made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein Defendants have tendered to the Commonwealth of Virginia the sum of nineteen thousand dollars
($19,000), have waived their right to a hearing and have agreed to the entry by the Commission of a cease and desist order; and

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance has recommended that the Commission accept the offer of settlement of Defendants
pursuant to the authority granted the Commission in Virginia Code § 12.1-15,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The offer of Defendants in settlement of the matter set forth herein be, and it is hereby, accepted;

(2) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231, 38.2-
304, 38.2-317, 38.2-510.A.6, 38.2-510.A.10, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2005, 38.2-2014, 38.2-2206 or 38.2-2220, as well as 14 VAC 5-390-40.D, 14
VAC 5-400-30 or 14 VAC 5-400-40.A;

(3) Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company cease and desist from any conduct which constitutes a violation of Virginia Code §§ 38.2-231,
38.2-304, 38.2-305, 38.2-317, 38.2-1904, 38.2-1906, 38.2-2014 or 38.2-2220; and

(4) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960288
NOVEMBER 18, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
WILLIAM A. STAFFORD, II,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, committed acts that would result in Defendant's license to
transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia to be revoked pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1831.9;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated October 10, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has committed acts that would result in Defendant's license to transact the
business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia to be revoked pursuant to Virginia Code § 38.2-1831.9;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

(4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.
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CASE NO. INS960315
NOVEMBER 12, 1996
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
At the relation of the
STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

v.
DONG YOUNG SHIN,
Defendant

ORDER REVOKING LICENSE

IT APPEARING from an investigation by the Bureau of Insurance that Defendant, duly licensed by the Commission to transact the business
of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent, in certain instances, violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1809 and 38.2-1813 by failing
to provide certain documents for examination to representatives of the Bureau of Insurance, and by failing to remit certain funds to an insurer or premium
finance company in the ordinary course of business;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Commission is authorized by Virginia Code §§ 38.2-218, 38.2-219 and 38.2-1831 to impose certain
monetary penalties, issue cease and desist orders and to suspend or revoke Defendant's license upon a finding by the Commission, after notice and hearing,
that Defendant has committed the aforesaid alleged violations;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant has been notified of Defendant's right to a hearing before the Commission in this matter by
certified letter dated October 16, 1996, and mailed to the Defendant's address shown in the records of the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that Defendant, having been advised in the aforesaid manner of his right to a hearing in this matter, has failed to
request a hearing and has not otherwise communicated with the Bureau of Insurance;

IT FURTHER APPEARING that the Bureau of Insurance, upon Defendant's failure to request a hearing, has recommended that the
Commission enter an order revoking all of Defendant's licenses to transact the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance
agent; and

THE COMMISSION is of the opinion and finds that Defendant has violated Virginia Code §§ 38.2-1809 and 38.2-1813 by failing to provide
certain documents to representatives of the Bureau of Insurance, and by failing to remit certain funds to an insurer or premium finance company in the
ordinary course of business;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(1) The licenses of Defendant to transact the business of insurance as an agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and they are hereby,
revoked;

(2) All appointments issued under said licenses be, and they are hereby, void;
(3) Defendant transact no further business in the Commonwealth of Virginia as an insurance agent;

" (4) Defendant shall not apply to the Commission to be licensed as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia prior to two (2) years
from the date of this order;

(5) The Bureau of Insurance cause a copy of this order to be sent to every insurance company for which Defendant holds an appointment to act
as an insurance agent in the Commonwealth of Virginia; and

(6) The papers herein be placed in the file for ended causes.

CASE NO. INS960357
DECEMBER 19, 1996

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

At the relation of the

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
V.

CORONET INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant

IMPAIRMENT ORDER

WHEREAS, Coronet Insurance Company, a foreign corporation domiciled in the State of Illinois and licensed by the Commission to transact
the business of insurance in the Commonwealth of Virginia, is required to maintain minimum surplus of $3,000,000;

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 38.2-1036 provides, inter alia, that if the Commission finds an impairment of the required minimum surplus of
any foreign insurer, the Commission may order the insurer to eliminate the impairment and restore the minimum surplus to the amount required by law
and may prohibit the insurer from issuing any new policies in the Commonwealth of Virginia while the impairment of its surplus exists; and
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WHEREAS, Defendant's September 30, 1996, Quarterly Statement filed with the Commission's Bureau of Insurance, indicates a negative
surplus of ($11,796,402),

IT IS ORDERED that, on or before February 10, 1997, Defendant eliminate the impairment in its surplus and restore the same to at least
$3,000,000 and advise the Commission of the accomplishment thereof by affidavit of Defendant's president or <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>